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PREFATORY NOTE

THE Papers of the American Schools of Classical Studies at Athens and in Rome,
and the archaeological Papers of the American School of Oriental Research in
Palestine, are published ordinarily in the Journal of the Archaeological Institute
of America (American Journal of Archaeology, Second Series). The Council of the
Institute, however, has authorized by vote the issue of supplementary volumes of
Papers of the Schools, when the material for publication either exceeds the space
available in the Journal or is of such a nature as to make a different mode or
form of publication advisable. In accordance with that vote the present volume of
Supplementary Papers of the American School in Rome is issued, the Archaeological
Institute bearing the financial expense. The Editorial Board of the Journal, through
the Editor-in-Chief (Professor WRIGHT), and the Secretary of the Managing Com-
mittee (Professor PLATNER) have assisted the Director as a committee of publication.

Soon after the founding of the School in Rome in 1895, the publication of its
Papers, wherein are set forth the results of scientific researches conducted by its
officers, fellows, students, and occasionally by its friends, was begun in Volume II of
the Journal of the Institute, which has published also the Annual Reports of the
Chairmen of the Managing Committee and of the Directors. The Papers that
have appeared already are : ‘

Journal of the Institute, Volume II, 1898 :

ArLrLaNy MarQuAND, ¢ A Capital from the Temple of Jupiter Capitolinus in Rome.’

WaLTER DENNISON, ¢ The Epigraphic Sources of Suetonius.’

WALTER DENNISON, ¢ Some New Inscriptions from Puteoli, Baiae, Misenum, and Cumae.’

WarTter DexNisoN, ‘Two Notes: 1. On Some Oscan Inscriptions. 2. On Commen-
tarium Actorum Saecularium Quintorum, 1. 64.

Journal of the Institute, Volume ITI, 1899:

Frep Burtox RaANNEY HELLEMS, ¢ The Pupus Torquatianus Inscription.’
' i
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GoRrDON JENNINGS LaINg, ¢ The Principal Manuscripts of the Fasti of Ovid.’
GEorGE N. OLcoTT, ¢ Some Unpublished Inscriptions from Rome.’

Journal of the Institute, Volume IV, 1900:
MinToN WARREN, ‘On the Distinctio Versuum in the Manuscripts of Terence.’
CHARLES LINTON MEADER, ¢ Symmetry in Early Christian Relief Sculpture.’
JoHN MILLER BurNAM, ¢ Prudentius Commentaries.’
CHARLES JAMES O’CoNNOR, ‘The Tribunal Aurelium.’
CuarLes HoEINg, ¢ The Codex Dunelmensis of Terence.’

Journal of the Institute, Volume V, 1901 :
ANNA SpALDING JENKINS, ¢ The ¢ Trajan Reliefs” in the Roman Forum.’
Howarp CrosBy BuTLER, ¢ The Roman Aqueducts as Monuments of Architecture.’

Journal of the Institute, Volume VI, 1902 :
Mary GiLMORE WILLIAMS, ¢ Studies in the Lives of Roman Empresses : 1. Julia Domna.’

Journal of the Institute, Volume VII, 1903: Preface, p. 2.
FrepericK WILLIAM SHIPLEY, ‘Sources of Corruptions in Latin Manuscripts.’

A large part of the work on two important Papers in this volume of Supplementary
Papers was done by THOMAS ASHBY, JR., Esq., M.A., Vice-Director of the British
School in Rome. The Director of the American School gladly avails himself of this
opportunity to express the high appreciation in which the School holds the help that
it repeatedly has received from Mr. AsHBY.

It is to be understood, of course, that the authors of these Papers are responsible
for such opinions and sentiments only as are expressed in the Papers written by
themselves.

R. NORTON.

Roxk, Via Vicenza, b,
September, 1006.
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STAMPS ON BRICKS AND TILES FROM THE AURELIAN
WALL AT ROME

[PraTes I-X]

Ox the 23rd of October, 1902, after a violent rain-storm, a piece of the so-called
Aurelian Wall at Rome, 29.7 m. (or 100 Roman feet) long, standing between the fifth
tower and the sixth east of the Porta San Giovanni, collapsed? (cf. La Tribuna, Rome,
October 24, 1902).

The debris, which consisted of bricks and tiles more or less broken, of lumps of
tufa, mortar, and earth, were soon after removed and piled up temporarily near by, the
broken bricks and tiles by themselves. Casual observation having revealed that many
of the latter bore ancient Roman stamps, Professor Richard Norton, the Director of the
School, obtained for us the official permission to make an exhaustive search for and
examination of them.

The results of this work are contained in the present paper.

All the bricks and tiles on the site were examined, one by one, either by ourselves,
or under our constant personal supervision by workmen especially instructed. Every
piece found bearing any letters was kept; and of the pieces that were stamped or other-
wise marked with figures only, all but those that bore duplicates of some common and

1 The measure (our own) is in agreement with the tower-interval given by Professor Rodolfo Lanciani,
Ruins and Excavations of Ancient Rome, 1897, ¢ Walls of Aurelian and Probus,’ p. 68.

Speaking of the deplorable decay of these defences, he says (op. cit. p. 68) : ** A section of them, 70 metres
long, between the Porta S. Giovanni and S. Croce in Gerusalemme, fell in 1893. The only measure taken was
& warning given to passers-by that another portion would soon share the same fate.”

Cf. also Bull. della Comm. Archeol. Com. 1892, pp. 87-111,

For a full description of the Aurelian Wall, see Otto Richter, ¢ Topographie der Stadt Rom,' in 1. von
Miiller’'s Handbuch der klass. Alterthumswissenschaft, vol. II, pt. iii, 2nd half, 1901, pp. 66-72. A brief
account of it is given by Samuel B. Platner in The Topography and Monuments of Ancient Rome, Boston,
1904, pp. 64-67 and 116-122.

The brick industry in ancient Rome is discussed by R. Lanciani, Ruins and Excavations of Ancient Rome,
pp. 3842. Cf. also H. Blumner, Technologie . . . bei Griechen und Romern, 1879, vol. 11, pp. 1-32.

The best introduction to the study of Roman brickstamps is the preface by Dr. Heinrich Dressel to vol. XV,
pt. i (1891), of the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum. The subject is briefly treated by René Cagnat, Cours
@ Epigraphie Latine, 3rd ed., 1898, pp. 308-314, and by James C. Egbert, Introduction to the Study of Latin
Inscriptions, 1897, pp. 269-273, with examples on pp. 337-340.

1
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simple circular kinds.! A few stamps, which had been picked up at the place by friends
before our systematic search began, were most kindly given us to complete the collection
when our intention was made known. We also found a few small pieces of coarse
black-and-white Roman floor-mosaic, some small pieces of bricks edged with simple
ornamental mouldings of leaves, of eggs and darts, and of cubes, some slab-shaped bits
of giallo antico, and an insignificant, much-worn fragment of a Latin inscription on
white marble, apparently from a Roman tomb.

The collected objects are for the present deposited in the American School of
Classical Studies in Rome.

The stamps were carefully cleansed by means of crude concentrated hydrochloric
acid and a stiff brush, and subsequent rinsing with cold water; then read or deciphered
as well as their often very defective condition permitted, if necessary in a darkened
room by a strong side-light, and at last carefully recorded in the following Table.

The number of stamps and other marks thus obtained was 832, of which 594 are
lettered, whole and fragmentary, the fragments not belonging to the same brick, and
238 figured, whole and fragmentary, the latter likewise not belonging to the same brick.
The stamps and marks are, by our registration, of 464 different kinds.

The Table consists of two parts:

Part I, containing the data recorded of lettered stamps, Nos. 1-336;

Part II, consisting of an index to the ten illustrative Plates, together with the data
recorded of unlettered or figured stamps and marks, Nos. 837-464.

PraTE I is a view of the site (cf. p. 72). On Prates II, ITI, IV, VIII, and IX
are reproduced a few only of the lettered stamps, namely, some not found by us recorded
elsewhere, and others requiring especial comment ; but all the well-characterized dif-
ferent kinds of figured stamps and of similar marks not stamped are reproduced on
PraTEs III-X; indeed, for the sake of completeness a few specimens are given of the
marks mentioned above that may be accidental.

In Part I of the Table, the lettered stamps are arranged in three groups:

First are placed (Nos. 1-221) what may be called the identified stamps, entire or
fragmentary ; that is, stamps which we found with certainty or, at least, great proba-
bility already noted in the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum, vol. XV, pt. 1 (1891).2

1 The stamped figures consist of varicus designs, of groups of large dots, or of combinations of such dots
with designs. A few might be the chance imprints of the bottom of a vessel or some other object.

The marks that are not stamped — that is, not impressed, like ordinary lettered stamps, by means of an
engraved block or some similar ready-made device — consist of coarse dots, dashes, and curves, and combina-
tions of them. They look as if they had been impressed either with the round end of a stick or drawn with
the fingertips.

2 We are aware that some fragments which we have thus associated with recorded stamps may belong to
stamps as yet unrecorded, since it is often impossible to ascertain from a fragment what the entire stamp
really was; especially as stamps are known to occur not only in slightly differing variants, but also with
errors and other exceptional features.

The accumulated records of brickstamps in the Corpus represent, however, such a vast body of expert
observation, that it is not likely that a comparatively small collection like this, made so recently in Rome
itself, should contain many stamps hitherto unnoticed.
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They are given in the same order as in that work, but are interspersed with a few
stamps not found recorded there, about the place of which among the others, however,
there could be no doubt.

Next follow (Nos. 222-282) those stamps not found in the Corpus which, though
clear enough, could not be 2onnected with any stamps there described, and the very
defective stamp No. 233.

Last are put fragments of lettered stamps which might, generally speaking, have
belonged to some one or several already in the Corpus, but could not from defective-
ness be identified. We have, for the sake of clearness, attempted a partly mechanical
classification of this last group, placing first in order those stamps (Nos. 234-258)
which belong undoubtedly or very probably to the year of the consulship of L. Venu-
leius Apronianus and Q. Articuleius Paetinus, 1283 A.p. At the head of this sub-
division, stamp No. 234 stands by itself, because one example of the five found (any
of these might be C.I.L. Nos. 490-493) is almost complete. It is followed by the
beginnings, middles, and ends of three-line fragments, then of two-line fragments, and
finally of one-line fragments.

After this ¢ Apronianus and Paetinus’ subdivision come the remaining lettered frag-
ments (Nos. 259-336), grouped by the number of legible letters, and each little group
alphabetically ordered in this manner:

Nos. 259, 260, fragments of twelve letters, alphabetically.

No. 261, fragment of ten or eleven letters.
Nos. 262-265, fragments of nine letters, alphabetically.
ete. etc.

The record of every lettered stamp extends across two pages, and gives in thirteen
columns, — columns three, four, and five not being separated by ruling, —

On the left-hand page:

(1) In the column headed * List No.,” the list-number of the stamp.

(2) In the column headed ¢ Shape,” the outline of the stamp, if it has any, accord-
ing (generally) to the usage of the Corpus, the absence of a figure signifying that the
letters have no frame and are stamped in one straight line, or several lines, as recorded.

The various crescents and other round figures with two cusps, and the circles printed
in this column, are of two sizes (see, for instance, p. 64). The larger signifies that the
kind of outline indicated has been actually observed ; the smaller, that the outline was
certainly rounded, at least in part, but that it was not possible to determine from its
defective condition either what kind of round figure in general, O, or what kind of
crescent or similar round figure with two cusps, O, it was.

(3) Inthe column headed * Letters,” the word * Impressed,” if the letters and other
marks of a stamp are not in relief. In a few cases there is a fuller note or some other
remark in this place.

(4) In the column headed ¢ Stamp,” the text of the stamp in Latin Antique”
capital letters and large punctuation-marks as made out from the example or examples
of it found by us; and, moreover, the text,— if the stamp is one recorded in the Corpus
or elsewhere, and our record of it is imperfect on account of defectiveness of the speci-



4 THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES IN ROME

mens, — completed from the Corpus or other source in *self-spacing ” italic type with
smaller punctuation-marks to match. Large round punctuation-points are used for
both the round points and those whose shape was doubtful from defectiveness, or
was not noted. Frequently there is under this text a conventional representation of
or a statement about other letters and accessory figures on the stamp. A part or all
of the explanatory statement is sometimes enclosed in square brackets []. These show
that the objects mentioned within them are absent in the examples, but given in the
Corpus. Hatched letters, like this A, or hatched parts of letters, and accompanying
marks (arrow-heads, palm-leaves, and the like) similarly printed, signify doubtful but
probable readings. Hatched figures signify the same.

It has been deemed sufficient, following the precedent of the Corpus, to use for this
part of our record mainly one kind of Roman and Italic type, and a few conventional
signs and figures, though in reality both letters and figures may be somewhat different

Fieure 1.— Stamr No. 117, Pace 34 (C.I L. XV, 1, No. 604, c)
Reduced to one-half of the actual size

@ EX FG EWESNS BWN CADICIA P S F 123
PETIN 'E APRONA
S09

in shape as well as size on different kinds of stamps. A correct idea of the heights of
letters can be obtained from the ninth column of the Table: we have given them
partly, however, because we believe that records of such facts systematically and
generally kept might be made useful for identifying stamps that are very defective.
A knowledge of the real appearance of the letters and figures can, of course, be
obtained only by studying the stamps themselves.

The text of all lettered stamps is printed in horizontal straight lines in this record ;
and the text-lines are in reality straight and occur in the same order on all stamps,
the outlined shapes of which are not a circle or semicircle, some kind of crescent or
similar round figure with two cusps, or an octagon; but whenever the shape indicated
is one of these, the text in the Table is still printed in horizontal straight lines, though
a part or all of the text on the stamp may in reality be curved. When in the latter
cases there are more lines than one, the Table records them in downward order, thus:
The first line is the outermost of the stamp; the second is the second going inward
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on the stamp; the third (usually a short straight piece of text, or one or more figures
or letters) occupies the centre of the stamp. There are no round stamps in this col-
lection with only straight lines of text.

This manner of recording is that of the Corpus: the above explanation may be
better understood, however, when compared with the preceding reduced facsimile
(Fig. 1) of stamp No. 117, and the record of its text underneath,—a stamp espe-
cially interesting, because it contains many compound letters, and the record in the
Corpus is based on two fragments of it only.

(5) Inthe column headed ¢ Date A.D.,” some brief note, more or less definite, taken
from the Corpus for stamps there described. Longer notes and references on dates are
placed under ¢ Remarks.” All dated stamps are of the present era. The absence of a
note on this subject means that the exact or approximate date is unknown.

(6) In the column headed *“ C.I.L. XV, 1, No.,” the number of the stamp in the
Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum, vol. XV, pt. 1 (1891), and under that number in
the case of rare stamps the number of examples on which the Corpus record is based.
The absence of a number signifies that we did not find the stamp in the Corpus.

(7 In the column headed “Marini, No.,” the number of the stamp, occasionally
with the small number of an accompanying note, in the Abate Gaetano Marini’s Jscriziont
antiche doliart (pubblicate . . . dal Comm. G. B. de Rossi, con annotaziont del dott.
Enrico Dressel), Rome, 1884, a work superseded by Dr. Dressel’s later monumental
record of brickstamps in the Corpus, vol. XV, pt. 1.1

The record of every lettered stamp gives, on the right-hand page:

(8) In the column headed “ Remarks,” usually more information about the stamp,
and a reference in some cases to its illustration on a Plate.

1 For the convenience of the reader we give below, in addition to the works already referred to, a number
of more or less important books and papers recording or discussing Roman stamps on bricks and tiles :

Lorenzo Fortunati, Relazione gpnerale degli scavi e scoperte fatte lungo la Via Latina, etc. (1867-1868),
Rome, 1859.

Charles Descemet, *Inscriptions Doliaires Latines. Marques de Briques relatives & une partie de la gens
Domitia avec une étude sur les Briques romaines du Louvre par M. Ant. Héron de Villefosse.’
Bibliothéque des Ecoles Jfrangaises d’ Athénes et de Rome, fasc. XV, Paris, 1880.

Heinrich Dressel, ¢ Alcune osservazioni intorno ai bolli dei mattoni urbani,” Bull. dell’ Instituto di Corr.
archeol. 1885, pp. 98-110.

A. Geffroy, ‘L’Epigraphie doliaire chez les Romains,’ Journal des Savants, 1886, pp. 163-175, 239-261,
361-370, 425—435.

Heinrich Dressel, Untersuchungen iiber die Chronologie der Ziegelstempel der gens Domitia, Berlin, 1886.

P. Germano di S. Stanislao, La Casa Celimontana dei SS. Martiri Giovanni e Paolo, Rome, 1894, pp. 500-519.

G. B. Lugari, ‘Sopra la etd di alcuni bolli di figuline,” Bull. della Comm. archeol. com. di Roma, 1895,
pp. 60-80, pl. v.

Pietro Crostarosa, ‘ Inventario dei sigilli impressi sulle tegole del tetto di S. Maria Maggiore,’ Nuovo Bull. di
Arch. Crist. II (1896), pp. 52-89.

—— *T bolli doliari del tetto dei SS. Silvestro e Martino ai monti,” Nuovo Bull. di Arch. Crist. III (1897),
PP. 201-239.

—— ¢I sigilli doliari nelle basiliche cristiane,” Atti del 2 Congresso internazionale di Archeologia Cristiana
tenuto in Roma nell’ aprile, 1900; Rome, 1903.

—— ¢Inventario dei sigilli inpressi sulle tegole del tetto di S. Croce in Gerusalemme in Roma,’ Nuovo Bull.
di Arch. Crise. VII (1901), pp. 119-144, 291-204.
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(9) In the column headed * Height of Letters, mm.,” the average height of the
letters in millimetres, when measured, and usually for each line of the stamp, if there
are more than one. Several numbers in a line mean that the heights vary accordingly.

(10) In the column headed “ Average Thickness, mm.,” the average thickness in mil-
limetres of the bricks or tiles in the direction vertical to the side stamped. For three or
more examples, the smallest and the greatest observed average thickness only are given.

(11) In the column headed ¢ Color,” the color, in general terms, of the example or
examples found. This color depends on the composition of the clay and the degree of
its baking, both conditions that could have been as uniform and fixed by habit or by will
in Roman times as they are now. Perhaps, therefore, color can be pressed into service
for identification or other knowledge. Some regularity there undoubtedly is, for we
have noticed several times, as for Nos. 5, 12, 27, 85, 69, 228, and the Theodoric series,
214-218, that numerous examples of one stamp, or closely related stamps, were colored
quite or nearly alike.

(12) In the column headed “ No. Found,” the number of examples found by us of
the stamp ; that is, of the entire stamp and of fragments of it apparently not belonging
to the same brick or tile.

(13) In the last column headed * List No.,” the list-number repeated.

Part II of the Table contains an index to the Plates and at the same time a list of
figured stamps and other marks with brief notes and references to the illustrations
of them. They are roughly classified by the styles and complexity of their designs.

PLATE I is explained here by a long note; PLATES II-X show lettered and figured
stamps, as well as some of the other marks in about one-third of their natural size.

If any object on these plates (all, for instance, on PLATE II) has already a place
and number in Part I of the table, then the descriptive data are not repeated, but the
reader is referred to that place by its list-number.

The record of the unlettered stamps and marks represented on PLATES III-X covers
only one page at a time. It gives:

(1) In the column headed “List No.,” the list-number of any stamp or mark not
previously recorded in Part I.

(2) In the column headed * Plate,” the number of the Plate in a Roman numeral
and of the illustration on it in an Arabic numeral.

(8) In the column headed “ Remarks,” sometimes a brief descriptive note, or a state-
ment about similar stamps not illustrated, references, and other information.

(4) In the column headed * Diameter, mm.,” the diameter of round figures in
millimetres.

(5) In the column headed “ Average Thickness, mm.,” the thickness of brick or
tile, as in Part I.

(6) In the column headed “ Color,” the color of brick or tile, and

(7) In the last column headed ¢ No. Found,” the number of examples kept, usually
all that were found, except some of very simple circular stamps, like Nos. 396, 399, 409,
and 411 (PraTEs VI, 12 and 15, and VII, T and 9), the many duplicates of which it
did not seem necessary to collect and count.
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Figured stamps and other marks on bricks and tiles have not, we believe, been
heretofore so fully described.! Unfortunately, their purpose is not yet known: on
account of their variety it is, indeed, probable that they were used in various ways,
perhaps as mere ornaments, as trade-marks or potters’ marks, or for a similar practical
purpose. Some of them may have been, also, more or less closely associated with Chris-
tianity, Mithraism, and other religions.2s Considering the simple geometric designs
merely as figures, apart from their purpose, comparison shows that many of them are
evidently derived from the system of geometric ornamentation common to the early, and
even prehistoric, pottery, metal-ware, stone-sculptures, and bone-carvings of both the
Mediterranean basin and northern Europe.2® We had hoped that their occurrence beside

1 A few are figured or noticed by L. Fortunati, op. cit. p. 19, nos. 42-44, and p. 65, nos. 87-89; C.I L.
XV, 1, p. 4, note 2, and nos. 1019, a, b, 1720-1731 (compare also nos. 1578, a, ); . Stevenson, Bull.
dell’ Instituto, 1883, p. 10, note 1; G. Marini, op. cit. nos. 383, 306, 462; P. Crostarosa, Nuovo Bull. di
Archeol. Crist, 11 (1898), pp. 66, 69, 74; III (1897), pp. 223, 234, 237; J. Miln, Excavations at Carnac,
Brittany, 1877, pp. 66, 73.

Similar figures are found on Roman lamps (C.LL. XV, ii, 1, p. 860, and nos. 6433, n, 6440, 6576, b,
6876, c¢; F. X. Kraus, Real-encyclopaedie der christl. Alterthiimer, vol. 11 (1886), figs. 126, 128, 169, and-
others), on Palestinian pottery (Palestine Exploration Fund, 1902, pp. 335, 336), on leaden tokens (M. Ros-
towzew, Tesserae plumbheae urhix Romae et suburbi, 1903, pls. iii, 12, 55, iv, 50, vi, 9, 62, etc.), on coins
(H. Cohen, Description historique des Monnaies frappées sous I' Empire Romain, vol. 111 (1860), pl. xv, 200,
and others; C. R. Smith, Collectanca antiqua, 11 (1862), pl. xliv, 6), and on other objects (cf. note 2, ¢ and b).

The disks or simple circles with or without a central dot or small circle, or a number of dots or circles (as,
for example, List Nos. 74, 79, and PraTes IV, 17, VI, 1-5, VI, 1, 3, 4, 6), may be representations of shields
(M. Rostowzew, op. cit. pl. vi, 9, or D. Vaglieri, Bull. della Comm. archeol. com. XXXI (1903), p. 43), of
paterae, or the round and often perforated cavities for receiving libations, so frequent on Roman sepulchral
inscriptions (C.I.L. VI, nos. 4682, 4054, 4834, 5343, 5589, 6716, 6762, 7195, a, 9621, 11797, 16224, 10163, 16183,
16603, 17120, 27876, and many others; cf. also R. Fabretti, Inscriptionum antiquarum . .. Erplicatio, etc.,
1702, pp. 63, 70; C. R. Smith, Coll. ant. VII (1880), pp. 175, 196, pls. xix, 6, xix, a, 3, V (1861), pl. xvi, 3;
C. Clermont-Ganneau, Archaeological Researches in Palestine, 1873-74, vol. II, p. 476 ; F. Cumont, Textes et
Monuments figurés relatifs aux Mystéres de Mithra, 1808, vol. II, p. 418, fig. 349; C.LL. IX, no. 1550;
J. Macdonald, Tituli Hunteriani, an Account of the Roman Stones in the Hunterian Museum, Univ. of
Glasgow, 1807, pl. viii, figs. 1, 4; C. R. Smith, Coll. ant. 1II (n.d.), pl. xxxiii, 2).

A circle with a central dot was used likewise, however, for the letter O (C.LL. XV, ii, 1, no. 5186) ; it
occurs further as a letter in the Etruscan and other Italic alphabets (K. . Milller, Die Etrusker, 1877, vol. II,
Beil. 2, plate ; R. S. Conway, The Italic Dialects, 1897, vol. I1, table), and as an ideogram for the sun, day, and
time in ancient Egyptian hieroglyphic writing (A. Erman, Egyptian Grammar, Engl. ed., 1804, p. 183, N, 7, 8),

Marks shaped like some of the dotted figures and letters (PraTes VIII, 1-5, 10, 13, IX, 2, 5) were used by
Roman stone-masons already in early times (0. Richter, Uber antike Steinmetzzeichen, 1885 (cf. also A. Mau,
Mittheilungen, Rism. Alth. IV (1889). pp. 202-204) ; A. Sogliano, Notizie degli Scavi, 1808, pp. 69, 70 ; 1901,
pp. 867-361 ; H. P. F, Marriott, Facts about Pompei, 1895), and they occur likewise in Italic alphabets (K. O.
Miiller, op. cit. vol. I1, Beil. 2, plate ; R. S. Conway, op. cit. table ; and 1. Zvetaieff, Sylloge Inscriptionum Osca-
rum, 1878, vol. Plates. p.  Formae’). Compare also M. Armellini, Il Cimitero di S. Agnese, 1880, pp. 336, 337.

2 (Many of the following references are given imerely to afford the reader material for comparison. If the
works mentioned are also referred to in Part II of the Table, column ‘¢ Remarks,’’ the exact place-references
will be found there, any work being indicated either by the author’s name, or an abbreviation of the title, or
both. References for the fylfot or swastika are only given here, and marked *.)

(a) Some of the figures are identical with such familiar religious symbols as the simple cross (PraTESs
VIII, 1, IX, 2), the fylfot or swastika (PraTte III, 15), the pre-Constantinian and other Christ-inonograms
(PLaTE V, 8, 6, R), the eucharistic bread (PraTes V, 6, VI, 12), the palm-leaf (PraTe X, 4), the star (PLATE
V, 3, 6, 8), grapes? (Prate 1X, 3, 6), and water (PratE X, 7, 12).— Cf. G. B. de Rossi, Inscriptiones
Christianae urbis Romae, vol. I (1857-81), no. 982; Bull. Crist. VI (1808), pp. 88-01#*; Museo epigrafico
Pio-Lateranense, 1877, pl. xiv, 30, 31#%; F. X. Kraus, op. cit. vol. II, pp. 214-216, 224-238%, vol. I, p. 622,
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lettered stamps on the same bricks might, if frequent and systematic, enable us to use
them for dating bricks on which they occurred alone ; but the cases of such simultaneous
occurrence proved to be very uncommon. They are Nos. 74, 75, 77, 79, 96, 234, 272,
836, — one each, —and two of No. 223. Seven of these belong to the time of Hadrian.

A perusal of the entire Table shows how remarkable are the number and the variety
of stamps and other brickmarks contained in one short piece between two towers of the
Aurelian Wall. The datable stamps range over more than four and a half centuries,
beginning with the middle of the first of our era. Many of the bricks were consequently
made in ages far apart, and probably most of them once served for buildings in the neigh-
borhood. We collected all together 832 stamps and marks, but a part of the lettered
stamps only could be chronologically arranged, as shown in the Diagram, Fig. 2.

The fact that brickstamps of 123 A.D. are the commonest of all was already known
to Marini (1742-1815; cf. op. cit. p. 129, and H. Dressel, Bull. dell’ Inst. 1885, pp. 106,
107). The extraordinary number of stamps for Hadrian’s time is probably due, in
part at least, to an extraordinary amount of building, and not merely to a passing
fashion of stamping a greater proportion of the bricks made ; for the stamped bricks of
the times of Pius and Severus, likewise periods of building-activity, are also numerous.

fig. 177 ; M. Armellini, Il cimitero di S. Agnese, 1880, pp. 167, 255, 268, 316 ; Qli antichi cimiteri Cristiani di
Roma e d' Italia, 1893, pp. 271*, 464 ; H. Marucchi, Eléments d’archéologie Chrétienne, Notions générales,
1899, pp. 162, 165*, 166 ; Itinéraire des catacombes, 1900, p. 318%; W. Lowrie, Monuments of the early
church, 1901, pp. 223, 224, 238#*, 239, and figs. 8, 80*; G. Wilpert, ‘ La croce sui monumenti delle cata-
combe,’ in Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. VIII (1902), pp. 5-14, figs. 1, a-3, a, and 6, a, pls. vi, vii; Roma
sotterranea, Le pitture delle catacombe Romane, etc., 1903, pl. 28, pp. 118, 182, p. 183, fig. 171, p. 426, fig. 40;
A. Bacci, Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. VIII (1802), p. 128, 2nd inscription ;— C.I.L. X, no. 8042 (164)*;
H. Cohen, op. cit. vol. III (1860), pl. xv, 200, and others; F. Cumont, op. cit. vol. II, figs. 8, 246, 203, pp. 257,
268, 293, 418 ; A. Tylor, Archaeologia, XLVIII, 1 (1884), pp. 241-244, pl. xii, 5; R. P. Greg, Archaeologia,
XLVIII, 2 (1885), pp. 203-326 % ; J. Macdonald, op. cit. pl. xv, figs. 3, 4; P. Cavvadias, Fouilles @ Epidaure,
vol. I (1893), p. 112; Chr. Blinkenberg, Athen. Mitth. XXIV (1899), pp. 879-397; Inscr. Graec. vol. IV
(1902), pp. 186-190.

(b) Monumentiinediti, IX (1869-72), pl. xxxix*; G. Ghirardini, Monumenti antichi, VII (1897); G. Seure,
Bull. Corr. Hell. XXVIII (1904), p. 217, fig. 14; E. Curtius and F. Adler, Olympia, Tafelband IV (1890) ;
A. Conze, Melische Thongefisse, 1862, pls. iii, iv®; Zur Geschichte der Anfinge griechischer Kunst, 1870, pls. iv,
a*, b*, v, 4* vi, 1*; G.de Mortillet, Le signe de la croixz avant le Christianisme, 1868 ; J. B. Waring, Ceramic
art in remote ages, 1874, pls. 41*-44#* . H. Schliemann, Mycenae, Engl. ed., 1878, pl. xx, no. 197#*; A. Furt-
wiingler und G. Loeschcke, Mykenische Vasen, 1885, Mykenische Thongefisse, 1886 ; W, H. Goodyear, The
grammar of the Lotus, 1891, pp. 347-359, pl. 1x*; K. Masner, Die Sammlung antiker Vasen und Terracotten
im k. k. oesterr. Museum, 1802, pl. i, 31#; H. Schmidt, H. Schliemann’s Sammlung trojanischer Alterthiimer,
1902, pls. vii, 5262 *, 5248*, 5244 *, viii, 6274 %, 5276%, 6328; C. R. Smith, Coll. ant. vol. I (1848), pl. xxii, 9*,
II-VII (1852-80) ; S. Wide, Mittheilungen, Athen. Abth. XXII (1897), fig. 10*.

E. von Sacken, Das Grabfeld von Hallstatt in Ober-oesterreich, 1868 ; F. Keller, The lake-dwellings of Swit-
zerland and other parts of Europe, 2nd Engl. ed. 1878, pl. clxi, 3, 4; F. Sehested, Fortidsminder og oldsager
Jfra Egnen om Broholm, 1878, pl. xxvii, 19, a*; J. Evans, The ancient bronze-implements, weapons, and orna-
ments of Great Britain and Ireland, 1881 ; J. Undset, Das erste Auftreten des Eisens in Nord-Europa, 1882 ;
J. J. A. Worsaae, Danish arts, 1882, figs. 1563#, 181#, 182+#, 189%*; R. Munro, The lake-dwellings of Europe,
1890 ; W. G. Wood-Martin, Pagan Ireland, 1895; O. Montelius, Les Temps préhistoriques en Suéde (transl.
8. Reinach), 18956 ; Sur les sculptures de rochers de la Suéde, 1875, p. 8, fig. 12#; A. Issel, Bull. di Palet-
nologia italiana, XV (1889), pl. i; K. von den Steinen, Prdhistorische Zeichen und Ornamente, Festschrift
fiir F. A. Bastian, 1896, pp. 249-272*; W. C. Borlase, The dolmens of Ireland, 1897 ; S. Miiller, Nordische
Alterthumskunde, 1897; R. Muuro, Prehistoric Scotland, 1899.

(Some references, not given here, to periodicals will be found in Part II of the Table, column ‘¢ Remarks.”)
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The classification of the bricks
according to their thicknesses, and,
when possible, also their dates,
is represented diagrammatically in
Fig. 8. Every group in it has a
base-line of its own, recording
thicknesses in millimetres, as given
by the consecutive numbers 19-52
under the lowest and the highest
of them. The vertical lines repre-
sent numbers of bricks, their units
being indicated in the lateral scales.
Bricks with both lettered and fig-
ured stamps are recorded twice, and
shown by the thickened parts of ver-
tical lines, the kinds of figures being
indicated among the lettered stamps.

On scanning this diagram from
below upward, a general trend of
the vertical lines for the dated let-
tered stamps from the right to the
left is apparent; that is, Roman
bricks and tiles grew thinner, gen-
erally speaking, with the progress
of time,—a fact already well known.
It is interesting to observe further
that, although the bricks were made
of different thicknesses at all times,
yet certain ones predominate, and
that these predominant thicknesses
usually represent simple fractions
of the Roman foot, which equalled
296 mm. Bricks of other thick-
nesses, however, are sometimes also
numerous: there are, for example,
in Hadrian’s time thirty-seven and
twenty-nine bricks of 40 mm. and
85 mm. thickness, respectively.

The thickest brick of all (List
No. 1564) is of the first century.
In the reign of Hadrian the pre-

300 Total foe Hadrian

(M5 of 123 A.D.) -

ca. 7, or 0.84 per cent,t are of about the first
century A.D. (placed at 50).

ca.9, or 1.08 per cent, are of the time of the
Flavii (63-97 A.D.).

ca. 19, or 2.28 per cent, are of the time of
Trajan (87-117 A.D.).

ca. 309, or 37.14 per cent, are of the time of
Hadrian (117-138 A.D.), 145 alone being
of 123 A.D.

ca. 43, or 5.17 per cent, are of the time of
Pius (138-161 A.p.), including those of
Faustina senior.

ca. 17, or 2.04 per cent. are of the time of
Marcus Aurelius (161-180 A.D.), includ-
ing those of Faustina junior.

ca. 12, or 143 per cent, are of the time of
Commodus (176-192 A.D.).

a0 { ca. 49, or 5.89 per cent, are of the time of
8. Severus and Caracalla (183-217 A.D).

ca. 21, or 2.52 per cent, are of the first half
of the third century ? (ca. 218-250 A.D.).

ca. 21, or 2.52 per cent, are of the time of
Diocletian (284-305 A.D.), or soon after,
including one, List No. 219, of about
the middle of the fifth century. )

11, or 1.32 per cent, are of the time of The-
odoric (493-526 A.D.).

1 The percentages refer to the sum total (832)
of the bricks.

In the diagram the horizontal base-line
represents epochs of time, while the verti-
cal lines represent the numbers of bricks,
those for Pius and Marcus Aurelius in-

luding the of Faustina senior and
janior, respectively. Stamps which might
belong to two succeasive epochs are dis-
tributed as equally as posaible over both.

* Incedes e of 0n. 430 A.D.

n

L

W 17 138 161 102 27 250  284-305 493-5%
L oa10tC: & Mavil | Tr.  Hodr., Plus, M.A.C. Bev.C., 18380 , ;oaDioel,  Theod,

FIGURE 2.— D1AGRAM AND TABLE 8HOWING THE DISTRIBCTION

oF THE DATED StAMPS IN TIME

dominant thickness is 87-38 mm., or } Roman foot. In the reigns of Antoninus Pius
and Septimius Severus it seems to be 33 mm., or } Roman foot. The dated bricks
of other times are not sufficiently numerous to permit a reliable conclusion.
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The predominant thickness of the undated lettered stamps is 35 mm., not a simple
fraction of the Roman foot of 296 mm.; but the bricks of 37 and 27 mm., or } and ™
Roman foot thickness, are also comparatively numerous.

REMARKS '

Fiftcen bricks or tiles are ot resorded here, be-
i osume slightly wedge-shaped: namely, ene sash of
List Nes. 77 and 96 (of Hadriaa's time), 346, 366,
483, 423, 433, 436, 42, 445, 446, 460, 453, 455, 58,

Five beicks or tiles (List Nos. 74,76,79,234,272,)
vesarded here over the mark ® bear alse » lettared
olamp of Hadrian's time, and are neted again below.

Part 11 ' ,
Figured Stamps Co ! . Thres brioks or tiles (List Nos. £23 aad 336), re-
and ! ! oorded here ever the mark ¢, bear alse an undated
Other Narka ! ' Tettared stamp, ad are neted agaia below.
Total 233 s |
1 LI ! - 1 1
) B ' .
Undated, 9 %0 22 23 % % 2 n.uunuqugnaunna “ 4 80 5 0 .
Ezcepting five - . o . . o~ . .
o Remarts n Thres beicks or tiles (List Nos. 323 sad 336)
. . resorded bare besr also & figured stamp, and are
Part 1. 4 P - & Y therefose recorded agals under Part 11 abeve.
' 3 H
Lettered 1 111 1 ; 2 !
Undated '
! Teal 70 . @ > [«
| 1 1 st 1
| Theodoric
| Total 11 - One brick or tile (List No. 200) is not rerorded
| 1 1 2 : 1111 2 are, becanse alightly wedge-sbaped.
MLﬂ. 4 v
‘ 18 1 1 1 1 2 ¢ N 2 1
ca. 218-250 A.D.
\ Toal 0 7 Oue brick or tile (List No. 136) 1s net recorded
3 [ s 4 hate, besause slightly wodge-shaped.
Sept. Beverus PR R 1 1 [ ) 1
and Carucalls
Toml 47 3 s or net
1 1 1 1 Dere, besause slightly wedge-shaped.
Commodus
Total 11 LN 3 2 ]
| Marcus Aurelius '
Total 17 o or not
4 3 3 here, becsuse alightly wedge-shaped.
(I 1 1 LI 1 1
Antonlnus Plus
Total 48 4“
4
n
81x bricks or tiles of Aadrian's time (ome each
of List Nos. 1,33.54.77, 96 aad 103) arenot record-
ed bere, because slightly '
Pive of the brieks or tiles (List Nes.74,78.79,
$34,272) recorded bere bear alsc figured stamps, and
are therafore recorded again under Part 11 abeve. ‘
|
! ® ‘
i ' n
| \ ° ?
‘ Hadrian s . & ‘ }
‘ Tonl 297 1 1 v 2 1 ‘
Inaluding Bve
| which bave alse o1 o2 1
" fgures.of. Remarks [s3} ‘
3 !
Trajan 1 1 1 1 1 2 2, 2,
Total 19 s
1 1 1 1
Fhvl:
Tetal 1 1 1
oa.LCont. 09 ! !
} Total 19 50 21 13 33 34 25 3¢ 2 20 0 N 33 33 M % s » 0 4 @ He 6T o 8 o2 |
Past of Reman Fost . :

ear.

FI1GURE 3. — DIAGRAM REPRESENTING THE CLASSIFICATION OF THE STAMPED AND MARKED Bricks
ACCORDING TO THEIR THICKNESSES

The predominant thickness for the figured stamps is emphatically 80 mm., or
practically ;5 Roman foot, from which,—in view of the facts just reviewed, — we
may conclude, with some assurance, that most of them are probably of not earlier
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date than about the first half of the third century. This inference seems to be con-
firmed by the occurrence of a few of the same and similar figures in the centre of certain
lettered stamps (compare List Nos. 198, 203, 204, 206, 207, 213), which are assigned by
G. B. Lugari (op. cit., see p. 5, above), though for other reasons, to the same date.

It is probable that the great majority of the bricks of this collection were already
quite old at the time of the original construction of the Aurelian Wall in 272~-ca. 279 A.p.
How many of them, if any, were used for the wall at that time it is, however, impossible
to determine, as the piece of which we have examined the material appears to have
been repaired a number of times in the Middle Ages. It may have been repaired,
even largely reconstructed, with ancient material by Arcadius and Honorius as early
as 402 A.p.

A. Nibby states in Le Mura di Roma (Rome, 1820), p- 868 (see p. 72, note 1), that
the entire stretch of the Aurelian Wall from the Anfiteatro Castrense to the Porta San
“Giovanni shows characteristics of the time of Honorius; that the tower at the east end
of the piece of fallen wall examined by us (the top of this tower fell or was torn down
at the same time) was repaired repeatedly from the twelfth century to the sixteenth, and
that the stretch of wall next following toward the west (the very piece of fallen wall
studied by us) bore the inscription, IVLIVS 111 | PONT. MAX. This Pope was elected
in 1550 and died in 1555. We did not see his inscription, and do not know when it
was removed.

The large number of brickstamps found has enabled us in some cases to complete,
elaborate, and slightly to correct the records of those which we found already noted in
the Corpus. Up to the time of writing we have not seen recorded there any lettered
stamps corresponding in part or whole to the following of our list: Nos. 10, 57, 76, 81,
83, 84, 87, 110, 147, 154, 168, 173, 179, 196, 201, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229,
230, 231, and 232, —all together twenty-six kinds, not considering, of course, No. 233
and the many unidentified fragments, Nos. 234-336; but almost all of these probably
belong to stamps already known.

It has been a great privilege for us, as members of the American School of Classical
Studies in Rome, to be allowed to collect and study freely the archaeological material
here described. Therefore, in closing these introductory remarks, we wish to thank the
Director-General of Fine Arts and Antiquities of Italy, Sig. Comm. Carlo Fiorilli, and
the Director of Antiquities of the City of Rome, Professor Giuseppe Gatti, for their
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TABLE OF STAMPS

PART FIRST:

List! l

Date [|CI.L.XV,1| MarINI
No. ISHAPE LETTERS STAMP ) No. No.
1 @ EX ¢ Pr. aiacianis- OP * DOL about 10 6712
EX ¢ of.cal-pRIMIT end of | 6 noted !
In centre, a pine-cone Hadrian i
2 | @ EX FIG ASTIVIANIS M VINIC FORTVN 13 412
PATINO E APRONIAN
e 128
In centre, COS
Wy
8 @ AVIOLA -ET-PANSA-COS 26 306!
M R LVPI-BRVT *FEST 122
In centre, a wolf turned to the right
@ APRON°*ET*PAET*COS 28, b
M RVTILT-BR 123
In centre, a quadruped (wolf ?) facing to the right
5 [:|i SQVILLAET‘TITIANO-COS 40 450
EX-PR-STAT-MAXIM-SEVERI 127
HADRIAN BRVT'EX:OF-MYRN
6 |I © sTA - marCIVS - LVCIFER Trajan | 61 1038
T © » T-RAV*PAMP .EX+F+P+IS « 86
CAEPION Trajan
In centre, ~€&~
8 ex - praD RRIE FADlla stati m 83, a
| O IVCIFERI Caupion “-1;‘;’3- '
l In centre, G«
o i e e . . [ ]

12



ON BRICKS AND TILES

LETTERED STAMPS

HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE
REMARKS LerTers | THickNEss| CoLoR Fgl?;]) I,‘::T
MM. MM. T
Within the first and the second lines two concentric circles. | eq. 11 33-39 buff 1 1
The thickness of this brick varies uniformly: it is slightly 10%_11}
wedge-shaped. -
ca. 10} 29 brown 1 2
ca. 10
In C.I.L. there are no points in the second line. Within | 13-14 33-35 red b 3
the first line two concentric circles. See note in Marini. 12-1 2%
In C.IL. no point after ET. It states that the figureisa| eq. 18 |« 40 red 1 4
wolf, with his tail drawn in. ca. 13
One of the handsomest stamps we know of. The letters are | ¢q. 10 | 29-38 red 21 5
beautiful and exceptionally well cut.  C.I.L. notes only eight | ¢ca. 10
examples, and in line 2 gives only the last point. ca. 10
13-14 48 buff 1 6
C.I.L. gives in the centre a small, horizontal palm-leaf, tip| 13-16 | 89-46 |4 brown| 5 7
to the right, and the point after PAMP on the level of the| 8-10 1 red
others.
Example lacks the figure in the centre, being defective. 11-11} 88 red 1 8

13
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ST DATE CUI.L.XV,1| MARINI
o. SHAPE LETTERS STAMP (ap.) No. No.
9 @ ex FIG ARRIAE FADILLAE 87 326
p=TN-E APRONIAN 1oy | 2moted
In centre, e %
0
0[] ex - fig - arri - anTONINI 92, b 468
¢cAEPIONIANA SERVIAN 8 noted
III ET VARO COS [Fig.: a boar] . 134
1 » ex . pradis-c-curiaTl * COSANI « . 97, a 7802
@ In centre, caep ¥ ) ca. 123 4 n&t.ed
2 @ EX PRAD C-C-COSAN CAEPIONIAN SEX AFI 98 343
AMAND PAETIN E APRONAO 123
In centre, és)
3 O OP.d.d-f-d-1 L MVN*CRESC" 124 67!
In centre, standing figure of Mercury turned to the ca. 123
left, holding in right hand a purse, in left the caduceus
[at his feet a cock 7] o
4 O eX .pr-dom Iucil-o D * MunatlA 126 91
In centre, a panther running to the right. ca. 123
Over it a vine-branch
5 L - VALeri beginning 1563 1359¢
E::l OSEveri 2d cent.
6 @ OPVS DOliar ex pred dom - gt - aug 166 218!
EX figulinis domitl A c o
> ommodus
In centre,
ELukk
7 O AVGVST*N*OP*Dol-ex-pr-doM (sic) 167
FOR DOMITIAnarV FIG*
In centre, an eagle with spread wings (seen from the
front) facing to the left
8 @ ex PRA.D * FAVstings - aug opv 161 124

DOL*EX FIG*Domit F'aus.tina
Ma junior
In centre, | OR in straight lines




PFEIFFER, VAN BUREN, AND ARMSTRONG: STAMPS ON BRICKS AND TILES 15
| H
| EIGHT OF | AVERAGE T
| REMARKS LerTERs | THickNEss | CoLor F(l;:x;n II‘::)T
' MM, MM, )
|
l C.I.L.gives a point after PETN, and prints COS in a| 10-11 388,40 | brown 2 9
i straight horizontal line. 10
| 8-10
| C.ILL.gives SERVIANO on the authority of Marini, but| 10 32 red 1 || 10
i the reading is doubtful (see note, C.I.L.). This example has
. SERVIAN and may be, consequently, another variant of
| C.I.L. 92. After COS occurs the figure of a boar running
| toward the right.
C.I.L. gives g at the end of line 1. | 14 37 brown | 1|11
l _ -
! One point is wanting in the examples. C.I.L. has SOQin| 12-14 82-40 brown 8 12
a horizontal line. 10-13
14-17
The animal at the foot of Mercury is wanting from defective- | 9-1(0 40 red 1 13
ness of the example.
12 38 brown 1 || 14
C.I.L. gives a point after the first L. 10-12 | 43 brown 1 | 15
Marini gives the reading incorrectly. Only one palm-leaf ' 11-12 25 brown 1 16
seen in example from defectiveness.
In the first line AVGVST * N should stand after DOM. 10 28 brown 1 17
A note in C.I.L. states that this stamp seems to belong to
the time of Commodus, but may also belong to the beginning
of the reign of Severus.
A distinct point after PRA.D in the examples. Thisisnot ;| 12-18 37, 40 red, 2 18
given in C.I.L. or Marini. brown

10-11
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11‘;? SHAPE| LETTERS STAMP (’;A;'l; C.I.%(!)(.V, 1 M;l;x.m
19O OP*D*EX*PR*aug- n-fl- domiti 163 177°
ANAS ° Maiores -
In centre [a pine-cone]
20 O OP DOL°*EXR AVG M FIGlin (sic) 164 17432
DOMITIANA MAIOR
In centre, a pine cone, pointing about 45° to the left of
the vertical
21 O EX FIG DOM MAIO DOMINOR NN 166 2492
In centre, a dolphin coiled about a trident
22 @ OPVS DOLIARE EX FIGLINIS 168 800!
DOMITIAN MAIORBVS 5 noted
In centre, § a palm-leaf
inverted
23 @ ex - pr- domitiae lucillaec eX » FIG « DOMIT 1711 72
MINORIb op-dol- AELI+ ALE
In centre, XANDRI ca. 138
24 @ O DOL*EX‘pr-d p-f luc-p-a-alex 172 494
. NIGro et - camer 138
In centre, cos
25 O op doL. EX praED AVG N -Flgi 178 178
doMITIANAS MINOr. S
In centre, head of sun with rays [and cap ?], turned to everus
the right. Before it a flagellum
26 O opuS * DOLIAR ‘EX ‘' praed-dd nn- 180 2603
ex fig DOMITianis minor

In centre [a scorpion with its tail turned toward the left]

27 O OPV+:DOL*DE PRAED DOM N AVG EX 192 222

FIG*VET CAEC AMANDAE
In centre, a standing woman, looking to the left, and Severus
holding in her left hand a cornucopia, in her right a
palm-leaf
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HEIGHT OF ’ AVERAGE

REMARKS LETTERS ' THICKNESS [ COLOR FNO' I;{m'r
oL o, ounp|| No.
The centre is wanting in example from defectiveness. A note 14 88 brown 1 19
in C.I.L. XV, 1, p. 54, states that the AVG N of this and the
following inscription seems (on account of the shape of the letters
and of the whole stamp) to be rather Severus than Commodus. -
The N after AVG is obliterated in the block. Regarding ' 13-14 | 27,86 | brown, 2 20
the other unusual letters in line 1, cf. note, C.I.L. p. 53, or' 10-11 buff
Marini, p.82. Fordate see remarks under No. 19 above. Noted
also in Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. VII (1901), p. 136, No. 44.
C.I.L. states (XV, 1, p. 55) that this stamp is certainly | 12_13% 28-30 | brown, 4 21
not of later date than the beginning of the time of Severus. | red
Trident inverted. — One example almost complete.
C.I.L. states that it is doubtful whether this stamp is of | ¢q. 10 32 buff 1 22
the time of Marcus (Aurelius) or of Commodus. ca. 9 :
X ANDRI around the palm-leaf in a circle. The figure of | 11-12 26, 37 brown 2 23
this stamp in the American Journal of Archaeology, 2d Ser., V 11
(1901), Suppl., p. 176, apparently taken from Descemet, op.cit. | 11-12
title-page, or from Cagnat, op. cit. p. 311, does not quite agree :
with these examples and C.I.L.— Moreover, while C.J.L. gives
MINORIB, Marini has MINORIB.
Two concentric circles within the first line. Whether there | 111-12 85 brown 1 24
are any within the second line could not be seen. 0
103-11} 33 brown | 1 || 25
103-11
The figure in the centre is wanting from defectiveness.| 9-10 27 red 1 | 26
Marini gives the reading incorrectly. C.I.L. states that on| 8-9
account of the form of both stamp and letters this stamp
belongs to the first years of Severus.
The figure in the centre is like the representation of Hilari- | 12-14 25-38 brown 6 27
tas on coins (C.I.L.). 10-12
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II‘:: SHAPE LETTERS STAMP KA.:; C'I'Iﬁ:v’ 1 M;'::.m
28 ® ex pre-fav-opus-dOLIARE 221, a 118!
* A calpetani VERNA
In centre, a palm-leaf, $ unsymmetrically placed
29| © EX F FVr q-abargj-czDICIAN 228
ASlAtico II aQVIL 126
In centre, COS
30 O OP DOL EX PR DOM AVG N FI 237, 15
GLINAS GEniana$S - beginning | aorb
Centre doubtful of Severus
31| O 1 1aNI1+ FEsti 239
Centre doubtful 4 noted
[A Victory, turned to the right, holding a crown; a Severus
basket? or altar, before her. C.I.L.]
* 82 O op dol ex pr C*FVL*PLagt prprcv e 240 8921
os II figl GENIAn I-1a fe f 203-205 2 noted
Centre missing [a lion running to the right]
33 @ O DOL-EX*FIG.GENIANIANIS (sic) 243
CEION.CRESC*FEC 4 noted
In centre, qf a trident Hadrian
34 ® GLAB E torq-cos-ex-pR*CL-MAX 249
I1SiaCA 124 5 noted
In centre, a sistrum
35 @ EX*PR*CLAVDI*MAXIMI 252 734
AB ISIS g ca. 123-135
Centre blank
36 OPVS doliare ex figulINIS IVILI 266 9462

NIANIS aeliX. SEVERA. L C end 2d or
In the centre, Fortune turned to the left, holding beginning
in her left hand a cornucopia, in her right a rudder  3d cent.
[before her, a wreath; behind her, a palm-leaf]
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HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE No. | List
REMARKS LETTERS | THICKNESS | CoLor F x;n | N
MM, MM. ou | o-
—
Marini gives the reading incorrectly. According to C.I.L. | ¢q. 10} 31 brown 1 28
this stamp may be of the time of Faustina. ca.10”

ca. 14 34 brown 1 29

Example shows no point after GENIANAS. The centre| 13-14 84 brown 1 30
is so defective that the figure cannot be clearly seen; but it 11
seems to be a helmeted bust (of Minerva?) turned to the right,
in front of which is a spear (C.I.L.). Orbiculus wanting.

This fragment has a triangular point; therefore, if the text | 17-18 89 brown 1 31
of No. 239, C.I.L., is correctly represented, this fragment is
either a variant of it, or belongs to some other stamp, per-
haps the one recorded at the same place in note 3 thus:
L*'TRANI-FESTI. Letters rather large.

C.I.L. has no points in line 1. Within each line two con- ]]%_]2 36 brown 1 32
centric circles. The two examples of C.I.L. are in Bologna.

12}-13 :

GENIANIANIS surely stands for GENIANIS, C.I.L.| 11-12 | 85, 38 buft 2 33
— We did not observe that the A’s have the unusual shape
noted in C.I.L. Two of the points are on a lower level than
the others. The point after CRESC is between the ends
of the C. \
This example has in line 1 a final X not in C.I.L., whose | 9-10 35 brown- | 1 | 34
record is defective at that point. red :
Marini gives no points at all, and C.I.L. none after EX.| 11-13 30-38 red 9 | 35
The letters of the second line are decidedly larger than those | 14-15
of the first. .
Marini gives the wrong reading 1VLLI. 13 38 buff 1 I 36
. |
|
|




20 THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES IN ROME
LisT DATE CI.L.XV,1| MARINI
No. SHAPE LETTERS STAMP (A.D.) No. No.
37| © NICOMACHI DOMIT TVLLI 08108 261,a
In centre, a winged caduceus between two palm-leaves
38 @ q-oppi veRECVN)I DOL ‘D /-dom-LVCILL 273 363
ARRON*ET PETINO (sic) 123
In centre, COS
39 @ OP-SERVILI -FORVNZAI - MACEDONA - Ex- pr 292 1286
T:-STATILI- MAXIMI - SEVERI ca. 123-138
In centre, $ a palm-leaf
40 @ EX:PR:'STATILI MAXIMI OPVS MA 208 1308
CEDO=n-FORTVNAT ca. 123-188 | 4 noted
Centre blank
41 @ Opus- figl .ex-pr- STA 300 1310
Maximi-F« F ca. 123-138
In centre, a quadruped, like a roebuck, turned to the right
42 ® IMP -cac-tro-aVG (sic) 313 21
Ex . figli - marc- DOLI
C:CAL -aVORIS Trajan
43 @ Ex-figINIS*- MARCIANIS 316 678
C+*CalPETANI aVORIS
DOliare Hadrian
In centre, § a palm-leaf
44 @ ¢ calpetani (ERNMET *D EX-FIG-C&A-N 319 336
pztino tE APRONIAN 128
In centre, cOS
45 @ DOLIAR PR*Caes ii f marC 329
ANICETianl end of
In centre, g a palm-leaf Hadrian
46 opus dOL EX PRaed augg nn fIGI 324 236

marCIAN FIGI ael feLIX -
In centre, a nude man [Ilercules?] looking to the left,
with right hand extended [sacrificing 7]; in his left arm a
club [above, a garland ? to the right, a quiver? SeeC.I.L.]
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HeloHT uy! AVERAGE N LisT
REMARKS ) LeTTERS | THICKNEsSs| CoLoR F:) o N
MM. MM. UND | No.
The last | is a little shorter than the other letters. 12-13 34, 45 brown 9 37
In line 1 Marini gives DOMIT as another reading. 8-11 10 brown 1 38
ca. 13 32 red 1 | 39
ca. 10
Within each line two concentric circles. 11-12 33-84 red 5 40
8-9 1 brown
12 32 red 1 | 41
ca. 10
Lines 2 and 3 are less curved than line 1. Cox;cemixlg TRO| 11-14 29 red 1 42
in line 1, cf. C.I.L. XV, 1,p. 95. Some examples, says C.I.L.,| ¢q. 12
have IMP (like this ome, in which I and G of line 1 are
14 mm. high, while the other letters of line 1 are only 11 mm.
high). C.I.L. does not note the larger G.
11-12 | 39-40 buff 2 | 43
10-11
9%
Within each line two concentric circles. 11 40 buff 1 44
9}-10
12-13 28 brown | 1 | 45
10-11
The figure in the centre is very indistinct from defectiveness. | ¢cq, 12 32 red 1 46
C.I.L. states that this stamp is rather of the beginning of the
time of Severus, than of the time of Commodus.
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II‘;:: SHAPE LETTERS STAMP 3“;‘)" C.I.IIG:V, 1 M;;:m
47 VERO Il COS naev Iupi 344
® Centre blank 1 4 noted
48 aVIOLA COS NAev 122 346 307!
@ In centre, LVPI 3 noted
49 @ dol EX PRAED CAES N C agquaili aprilis 359 322
. PATINO ET APROmnjano 128 419, a?
In centre, o @
50 | © EX*OFIC*OP.DOL*EX*PR*CAES N (sic) 364 269, a
Q*OPPI*PROCVLI
In centre, a pine-cone surrounded by leaves Hadrian
51| © ex-pr cAES*OP-DOL*Q*P.P g 369 5082
TORQ E'IVL COS 148
Centre blank
52 O op-dol.ex-prAED AVg n fig 371,a | 185!
oceanaS * M Aiores (sic) Severus
In centre, a wheel of eight spokes
53 O op-dol ex-praeD* AVG N fig 371, b | 185*
oceanas mAlQres Severus
In centre [a wheel of six spokes]
54 ® I brattidi augVSTAIS FEG Op do (sic) 373 4923
ex fig og m CAE N Pat (sic) 128
In centre, cos
55 || © L*BRVTTIDI * AVgustalis - fec ¥ 376 446?
OPVS DOL-EX :fic caes-n (sic) 126
*PROP ¢« 'E AMbI
In centre, COS
56 ® EX :-P+ClauDl - CELSI 393 338
AP-ET-PAE-COS 128 6 noted
Centre blank
Y @ GLABRIONE E TOrquato cos?

EX FIGL CL celsi? 124
Centre blank ?
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HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE
REMARKS LETTERS | THiIcKNESS| CoLom FN:' I;“
oM MM, ouND|| RO.
C.I.L. records a specimen having LVPI. 12 30 brown 1 47
The second line is straight. Marini wrongly gives NA'EV. | 11-12 | 26,29 | red or 3 48
1112 32 brown
C.I.L. and Marini give COS in a straight line. 12 45 brown 1 49
12}
Within each line two concentric circles. Concerning the | 11-18 27-36 brown T 50
place of EX * OFIC see note in C.I.L. XV, 1, p. 108. They 10_11; or red
should stand at the end of line 1. — The point after OFIC is
between the ends of the C. C.I.L. places the point after OP
on a level with the others, and gives a special A in CAES.
Within each line two concentric circles. At the end of line 1 | 11312 34 brown 2 51
sometimes a small leaf (C.I.L.); the last point in line 1 stands | 11-11} or buff
low. . -
Example has only 2 of the spokes; but their angle, 45° |113-12} 31 brown 1 | 52
shows that there must be 8. MAIORES with a small 0.| 10-12
Marini, stamp No. 176 is this one wrongly recorded (Dressel).
Centre of example wanting from defectiveness. A clear | ¢g. 124 23 brown 1 53
point after praeD, placed high, and a large O in MAIORES
distinguish this stamp from the preceding one.
C.I.L. has Do, and a dash over the N.— The brick has| ¢q. 12 | 82-34 | brown 1 || 54
a uniformly varying thickness: it is slightly wedge-shaped. | e¢q. 11
Marini gives no punctuation-marks, and has FIG in line 2. | ¢q, 13 37 red 1 | 5
In some specimens, perhaps, AVCVSTALIS in line 1.| ¢q. 10
(C.I.L) ca. 10
7-9
Within each line two concentric circles. 11 40 red 1 56
9}-11
Compare C.I.L. No. 395, and Marini, No. 4272 —In the 8-9 33 brown 1 57

centre no letters or figure distinctly visible. PraTte II, 4.
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Ly Datx CLL.XV,1 ' Marra
.o Smarx Lerrexs STAMP (1) No. No.
» < OPVS DOL-EX-PR-fauS Auagexfig . 399 1232 |
~ PONT LAN FESTVS o ;
In centre, an oblique palm-tree :
59 ’_:‘/ EX PR AVRELI CAES ET FAVSTIN AVC (sic) 401 123! |
OPVS DOL EX FICL PONTI (sic)
1e s
-
60 ’:‘/ OP DOL EX PRaed ang a FIG 404 188 .
LIN PONTIc/anaS Se
In centre. fragment of a figure [star or sun verss
between horns of crescent moon]
61 6 OP DOL EX PR M AVRELI ANTO 408, d 109
NINI AVG N PORT LIC »
i In centre, a Victory, turned to the left, holding in
ber left band a palm-leaf, in her raised right a crown.
Before her an altar (or vase?)
62 G NEGOT - MEtiio proCVLO FlGal- z0s an 418 1063
' EX - FIG - propetlaniS - about 5 noted
) In centre [apparently a bull running to the right] Commodus
|
63 0 ' ¢-x-prAEdis beredum-C+*C VV PASSeni (sic) 49 |1
. ac petroniae-neg-val-CATVLIo-
about
In centre, Og surrounded Commodus
by a crescent moon and five stars (C.I.L.)
64 @ ! EX*PR*FLAVI*APRI FIG*PVBLIL about 422 8mn
OP. RVSTI FELIC middle of
In centre [a disk or sphere] 2d cent.
65 O ! IMP - M - aur - antonin - aug - oPVS DOLI 424, 108!
. AR-EX - figul - pVBLILIA - aorb
In centre [a boar (or a stag, C.I.L. 424, b) running to
the right]
66 O i OP -DOL-EX FIGL-PVBLILIANIS 427, a
! PR AMILIAE-SEVERAE C F dof
' In centre, Mercury with cap?, looking back toward 2‘:1ncegt.

the left, holding in his left hand a cornucopia, in his out-
stretched right a money-bag; before his feet a tortoise
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HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE
REMARKS LerTERS | THICKNESs | CoLom FN!:;D II‘;“'
MM. MM, o o
The palm-tree is inverted; its root-end points about 45° to 12 33 brown 1 58
the left from the vertical. O slightly smaller in PONT. 9-10
For proposed interpretations of LFP, see note, C.I.L.p. 119. | T-11 30-85 |red, buff,| 6§ 59
Not accurately recorded by Marini. 9-9} or brown
11
In some examples there seems to be no dash over the N.| 11-18 | 33, 39 [ brown 2 60
(C.I.L) 11 or buff
One of the specimens, which is rather imperfect, might [ 11-13 2945 brown 6 61
equally well be C.I.L. 408, a, b, ¢c,or e. Regarding the Portus | 9-12 or red
Licini, cf. Marini, pp. 55, 56 and C.I.L. p. 37. The date is
discussed in C.I.L. p. 121.
Within each line two concentric circles. Punctuationalmost | ¢q. 12 | 24 and | brown 9 62
like that given by Marini,but C.I.L. has no point after NEGOT | ¢q. 12 25-37 | or buff
and after PROPETIANIS. The figure in the centre is want-
ing from defectiveness.— One brick is wedge-shaped.
Two stars and the letter F, also a part of the crescent, are 11_13% 28, 31 brown 2 63
wanting in the examples from defectiveness. There is a dis- 10
tinct point after the first C, not noted in C.I.L. The O in 10
CATVLLO is small. C(larissimae) F(eminae) are placed
in a horizontal line by C.I.L.
The point after FIG is within the letter G ; the point after | 9-10 32-36 brown 4 64
OP is low. The figure in the centre is wanting from defec- | eq. 9 or buff
tiveness. Marini does not indicate points. Two concentric
circles within line 1.
The figure in the centre and the punctuation-points are want- [ ¢q. 12 36 brown 1 65
ing from defectiveness. The stamps a and b differ in both
figure and punctuation. The date is doubtful; cf. note, C.I.L.
p. 128,
The upper part of the figure is missing in the examples | 11-11 3 84 brown 2 66
from defectiveness. We did not observe that the O in OP 8-84
is defective as shown in C.I.LL. Within each line two concen-
tric circles.
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LisT DATE |CLL.XV,1| MARINI
No. || SEAPE| LETTERS STAMP (a.p.) No. No.
67 O op dol.ex-fig-pub-DE*PR-AEM ‘ Seve 430 6545
neg - iuniaes - antoniaes - end of 5483
In centre [a Victory holding a crown; 2d cent.
before her an altar?]. Cf. C.I.L.
68 | © de quintianis-IMP - TRAI % 439
cac-aug gER‘DAC 103-117 | 4 noted
69 APRON ET PAE COS 444
Tmpressed OFESTI-D:-QO 1281 3 noted
70 APRON ET PAE COS 445
Tmpreseed O MARTIAL:D:Q O 12| 3 noted
71 APRON ET PAE COS 446
Impressed O REStiIV[*D-Q O 123
72 APRON ET PAE Cos 447
Tmpressed O SVCeces-d-q [ 123 4 noted
78 aprON ET PAE COS 450
Tmpressed £ prIMITIVI Q O 128 | 3noted
74 APRON ET PAET COS 464, b 396
POMP VIT EX PR o
Tmpressed ANNI VERI QVINT 123
75 468
Impressed ASIAT Il et aquil 126 | O5noted
' cos dr 4
76 ASAT In-——-— .
Impressed COS -—oceeee 125
7 1 EX PR AGAT AVg.l.¢? 466,b | 316°
POMP - 1ANVAR p=ati
| ET-APRONIANo cos 123
; (Impressed figure)
78 apron ¢t pAET COS 479,a | 318
Impressed op P B SALAR o 123

ex fiGL ANNI VERI
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|
HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE

. No. |[|List
REMARKS Ln::nns E l‘m:::‘xus CoLor Fouxpl|| No.
The example is very defective. Punctuation-points and the | ¢q. 11 27 brown 1 67
figure are wanting.
! The example lacks the palm-leaf and the punctuation-| 10-12 25 brown 1 68
| points from defectiveness. | in IMP is 12 mm. high; the | ¢q. 9
other letters of line 1, so far as preserved, are 10-10} mm.high.
We found eight examples of this rare stamp. The points | ca. 14 36—41 | buff or 8 69
are square. ca. 14 brown
We found ten examples of this rare stamp. The points are | 12-14 36—40 | brown | 10 70
square. 12-14 or buff
C.I.L. gives TVT as separate letters. Only six examples| 12-13 | 34-43 | brown 6 | 71
are noted there. The points are square. or buff
The points are square. ca. 12 38 buff 1 | 72
ca. 14
One example shows that the last letter is Q: C.I.L. leaves | 183-14 | 40-42 | buff or 3 73
| it doubtful. 13-14 brown
|
| Line 2 is wrongly recorded by Marini.— On one brick only | ¢q. 13 84-38 [red, buff,| 10 T4
| gy A
under the middle of the stamp at a distance of 23 mm. isa | ¢q. 13 or brown
slightly impressed disk, 23 mm. in diameter. PraTe III, 10, | ¢q. 18
which is inverted by mistake.
Near the stamp over 11 is a slightly impressed disk, 31 mm. | ¢q. 11% 37 red 1 75
in diameter.
Perhaps C.I.L. 458 (possibly also C.I.L. 396) misspelled. | ¢q. 13 39 brown 1 76
Prate IX, 7.
Under the middle of the legend is an impressed figure close | 8-10 34-87 red 1 7
to the letters. PraTk III, 12, which is inverted by mistake. 8-10
The brick has a uniformly varying thickness: it is slightly| 8-10
wedge-shaped.
ca. 14 38 buff 1 78
ca. 14
ca. 14
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Datx  CIL.XV,1 Marmq

paET ET APRon cos

Impressed PAET FS:?' Apr cos 123
EX P 1VI eut(a) sal
aPR*ET-*PAE-C

Impressed a-g-S*S D*F-I-F 123

apr et pAE-C

Impressed agssdF-1-S 128

A°'GAB*SVC-sal-d c?

Impressed ca. 128-134
Impressed a gab-suC*SAL ca. 123-134 |
a gab sVC SAL
Impressed ca. 123-134

1 APR ET PAcet cos-pp b

I SALAR EX figgtttoe 123

marcell et CELS 11 COS

Impreased ex pr-ulp-alPIAN SAL 129

eee-PR-cmmmmmee

Impressed -==—VLP VLP----- ca. 129

SERVIAno 111 cos
Tmpressed SAL EX PR ! ¢ iaven 134
SAL:EX PR tre-
; Impressed Hadrian |
eX F DOMIT DOM SVLP
Impressed pAETIN ET 123
; Imp i eX F DOMIT DOm sulp 128

No.
487,

bore

491
1 noted

495°?

600, a

616, a

535, 0

No.

m i
381, a?

564?

368°*

368*
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. HelgHT OF Avnmcl
No. || List
REMARKS LeTTERS |THICKNESS | COLOR Fournl| No.
MM. MM,
Over the middle of the inscription, touching the block-| eq. 14 37 buff 1 79
outline, is a slightly impreased disk of 31 mm. diameter with
a small round hole of 6 mm. diameter in the centre.
The sole example recorded in C.I.L. was found on the | ¢q. 15 38 brown 1 80
Palatine Hill and is deposited in the Museo Nazionale delle
Terme at Rome. (C.I.L.)
Not recorded in C.I.L. Compare with its numbers 400-| 1414} 34 brown 3 81
494. Between the ends of the lines at the right and the 14_14% or red
outline of the block there is a blank space, 18 mm. wide.
In both examples the point after A is placed high. C.I.L.| ¢q. 21 87,42 | buff or 2 82
has it at the middle of the letters, which are unusually tall brown
and slender.— These fragments might belong to List No. 83. :
The letters are unusually tall and slender. This stamp is, | ea. 20 38 brown 1 | 83
therefore, a variant of C.I.L. 496 (Marini, 555).
The letters are about 5 mm. taller than in No. 83, of which | ¢q. 25 40 red 2 84
this stamp is probably a variant. Cf. C.l1.L. 496 (Marini, 555).
There is no point after SVC.
The meaning of GT T T is not known. ca. 15 40 brown 1 85
In line 2 Marini recorded VLPIANIS* AL. Someexam-| ¢q. 13 34 brown 1 86
ples of this stamp seem to have VLPIANIl and SAlL. (C.I.L.)
No stamp with this combination of letters seems to be | ¢q. 14 37 red 1 87
recorded in C.I.L. Compare its Nos. 504-509.
ca. 156 35 red 1 88
ca. 14
Two short dashes or dots after S AL, perhaps punctuation- | ¢q. 22 37 brown 1 89
marks. As there is no mention of such in C.I.L., this stamp
may be a variant. The letters are unusually large.
ca.12} | 35-86 | brown 2 || 90
14-15 or red
ca. 13 32 red 1 | 91
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II‘;:: SHAPE LETTERS STAMP ?AA:I; ‘ N:V, 1 M;:::m
92 @ SEVERO - et - arrian cos-ex- ca. 120- 652 304
‘ FIGL Dom domit 124?
93 ‘ paet et APR COS 669, a 4043
;  Tmpressed ex fig o 1B SVL 123 '
94 apr ET PAE COS 560
‘ . Impressed ex f a vil- ALEXS 123
95 VILLI Alexandri 561
® SVlpices ca. 123 4 noted
96 662 482
| EX F VIL AVG SVLPIC
97 paetin et apRONIA 563 414! |
‘ ‘ Impressed m vinic paNTAG SVLP 123 a or’b
| |
98 ; PAETIN ET apronia 193 563, 414! or
| Impressed M VINIC PAantag sul(p) 2 bfi,k 416
99 paetin et aproni(a) 563 414!
‘ Impressed m vinic pANTAG SVL 123 i or'k
100 we UA9 Uiv 565,  1396°
‘ Impressed ? 9 ca. 123 a,e, gk,
orn?
101 © EX * OFIC * CAEsaris i 568
f OP*S\LPICIA Hadrian
102 ] SVLPICIA apparently 570 13141
aell * SILVA Hadrian
103 SVL - ANIN about 571
Impressed CA°*L*F (sic) Hadrian 4 noted
104 Deeply SVL*ANIN about 672
‘ Impressed Hadrian 2 noted
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE
No. || List
REMARKS LerTERS | THICKNESS| CoLOR Fouxnl| No.
MM, MM,
Marini records a stamp with ARRIANO. Cf. C.I.L.| 13-14 42 brown 1 92
p. 162. 11-12
Line 2 is wrongly recorded by Marini. 14-15 | 87-38 | brown 2 93
As points are absent, this fragment represents the variant i 14-16 37 red 1 94
noted in C.I.L. 560, 1-3, and 5, which has ALEXS at the
end of line 2.
ca. 10 23 1 95
One example has Ill instead of I1l, and this variant has | 15-17 81-87 brown 8 96
also over the inscription a slightly impressed disk about| ¢q. 15 or red
20 mm. in diameter with a hole in the centre. Marini gives
I11 in line 1, and a similar figure with Nos. 383, 396, and 462.
C.I.L. notes six examples of 563, a, and a few of 563,5. One | ¢q. 15 37 brown 1 97
of the latter may have APRO and SVL.
This example may be any one of seven variants under C.I.L. | ¢q. 16 35 brown 1 98
563.
This fragment might also belong to C.I.L. 563, b, 5, if that 15 32 brown 1 99
stamp is correctly reported.
The letters are unusually tall and slender. We observed | 25 28 32 brown 1 100
only the single line of letters noted. Our example agrees in
that respect with Marini’s No. 13963.
The second dot in line 1 is within the C. There may be 14 32 red 1 {101
a variant of this stamp with SVLPICIA in line 2. Within 114_12
each line two concentric circles.
We did not observe that the A in SILVA has the un-| 10-11 30 brown 1 (1102
usual form given in C./.L.
A round dot and a square dot in line 2, as noted in C.I.L.| 15-16 32-385 brown 2 103
Compare Marini, No. 14024, The meaning of the stamp is 39 or red
doubtful. — One brick is slightly wedge-shaped.
The present example is a perfect specimen of this rare stamp. | 12-14 | 88-40 | brown 4 1104
or red
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I;:: SHAPE Lufrrm STAMP (I.)::.l; CJJ;SEV'I M;l::m
105 figl. CAEC QVINT ¥ . 676, b
Tmpressed ¢t FL ROMANI SVLP Hadrian '
106 Impressed TI CLA BLA SVL Hadrian | 6788
107 cl heR SVLP 680,07
1 noted
Impressed Hadrian
108, | —mmea- Jve 682, b?
Impressed Hadrian 6 noted
109 ON-\inz 682,17
Impressed Hadrian
110 SO sSvVL
Impressed Hadrian
111 COS AMB SVL . 683, b 7621
Impressed Hadrian
112 Impressed C CVL DIA SVior o Hadcan | 086y | 778!
b,o0,0rd
113i Jnpressed C VILLI CRES S\U madn | 088 | 1802
bout 4
114 Impressed Jdve JAe Ulv H:‘;:l}m 695, b ﬁ({gl
I
1
115! Impressed PHIL Sul H:?:]o:il:n 6597 1120
116 ruFI SVL 699, o 11672
Impressed about

Hadrian
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HEIGHT OF

AVERAGE

REMARKS LerTeErs | THICKNESss | CoLom F(I:l;:n II}T
The known impressions of this stamp seem to have been | 15-17 83-38 | brown 5 |[105
made with different blocks. (C.I.L.) or buff
The letters are unusually tall and slender. In one of the | 30-33 34-39 | brown 8 (106
examples the V of the inscription has this shape: N.
The letters are unusually large. See note in C.I.L. of an | eg. 20 41 brown 1 [|107
apparently similar stamp, based on a manuscript: Visconti
cod. Paris. Lat. 9697, {. 49.
traditur: videtur fuisse:
CLHERSVIE CL HER SVLP
The letters are unusually large, clumsy and ill-made. As| ¢q. 20 | 88,40 | red or 2 (1108
C.I.L. does not mention these facts, this fragment may be a : brown
variant of the stamp there noted.
The letters are decidedly larger than in the preceding stamp, | 25-30 87 brown 1 ]109
No. 108. If that is C.I.L. No. 582, b, this stamp would be a
variant of it.
The letters are unusually large. Between O and S there | 26-29 82 brown 1 {110
may be a point. The fragment 3 recorded under C.I.L. 582, b
may belong to this stamp, but in that case it is printed upside
down. Prate II, 14.
The letters are unusually large. There are several Var.1| eg. 20 36-38 brown 4 111
distinct variants of this stamp differing in the size ~Var.2| eq, 23 36-40 |buff, red,| 7
and shape of them. It is wrongly recorded by or brown
Marini. Var.8 | ca. 26 | 36-37 red 2
The letters are unusually large. 32-33 | 85-36 | redor | 2 | 112
brown
The letters are unusually large. Incorrectly recorded by | 25-27 85-87 brown 4 113
Marini.
The letters are unusually large. Incorrectly recorded by | 27-29 36-89 | brown 4 114
Marim'. or buﬁ
The letters are unusually large. Incorrectly recorded by | cq. 28 40 red 1 115
Marini. Only seven examples noted in C.I.L.
The letters are unusually large. Not a common stamp. 21-22% 40 buff 1 |[{116

In some examples the letter R, being badly made, looks like
P (C.I.L.); Marini, therefore, noted PVFI.
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List DATE CI.L.XV,1| MARINI
No. SHAPE LETTERS STAMP (a.p.) No. No.
117 ® EX FG EWESNS BWN CADICIA P S F 604, ¢ 314!
PATIN E APRONA 2 noted
In centre, SO0 123
118 @ ex pr lucillae veri figVLINIS 617 101
terentian opV L-S*F* ca. 145-165
In centre, z
119 O OP DOL EX PR aug n f1G TERE 626 194
NT L AELIO phlDELE Se 1987
In centre, an eagle with spread wings, looking to the verus
left and seen from the front
120 O op dol ex pr aug n FIG TERENT 626 195!
L aeli II secVND 'E APRIL
In centre, an inverted vase [flowers issue from it]; Severus
on each side, an erect panther touching the flowers
with a forefoot [and seeming to lick them]
121 © J& teg . tun- dol - eutycHVS * SE ¢ 647 940°*
ialiae - procal&&
ca. 123
In centre, 4« a palm-leaf
122 || < TONNElana . de figlin 667,b?
Vleceianis 3 noted
about
middle of
1st cent.
128 (| <o TONNMEI - de - figlin about 669, o
Vicciagis middle of
' 1st cent.
124 (| OO VICClagna - d figl tonn (sic) about 661,a 866!
El Apolinaris middle of | 4 noted
In centre [a bucranium or a head of a calf on itsside] 1st cent.
125 fruuDVNOM 682

Impressed Hadrian

4 noted
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE
REMARKS LerTERs | THICKNESs| CoLor F«I::z;» I;:‘r
MM, MM, )
The record in C.I.L. is based on two fragments, one of 11%_12 38 red 1 117
which is in the Museum at Naples, No. 2165 (?), 5680. Our | 1( &_12
example is complete, although not well preserved ; compare the | 11_12
reduced fac-simile on p. 5. Incorrectly recorded by Marini.
Regarding P S(ervilius) F(irmus) see the interesting note
under C.I.L. No. 232.
C.I.L. gives no point after F. Marini gives no punctua- | ¢q. 11 36 brown 1 118
tion-points at all. He states (p. 368) that L S F may be
L S(ervilius) F(ortunatus).
The eagle’s feet are over the orbiculus. Within each line| 11-12 26-37 | brown 6 ||119
two concentric circles. 9-10 or red
The cusps of the crescent are obtuse, which is unusual: | 10-11 24-33 brown 3 11120
they are not so noted in C.I.L. Perhaps this stamp is a| 10-12
variant.
Marini wrongly records an upright palm-leaf in the centre. ca. 14 40 brown 1 (121
VICCIAIS in a straight horizontal line (as the stamp is | ¢q. 16 25 buff 1 11122
here placed) across the centre and surrounded by line 1. The | gmaller
O is smaller, only 13 mm. high. C.I.L. may not have re-
corded this stamp and the following one (List No. 123) con-
sistently ; hence our change in notation. Cf. C.I.L. XV, 1,
pp- 193 and 194.
The O is even here a little smaller than the neighboring | ¢q. 17 28 brown 1 (1123
letters, being 15 mm. high. VICCIAIS is placed as in the | gmaller
preceding stamp.
The O in TONN is smaller than the adjoining letters. | ¢q. 14 29 brown 1 ((124
Wrongly recorded by Marini. ca. 9
As C.I.L. does not state that the letters are unusually large, | 23-24 40 buff 1 125

this stamp may be a variant not recorded by it.
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LisT DATE CJI.L.XV,1| MARINI
No, || SHAPE|  LETTERS STAMP (a-p.) No. No.
126 @ IVLIVS FELix-de VIA SALARIA EX 683 9474
P IVN'R-ET*R-CAP Hadrian
Centre blank
271 © OP*DOL*EX*FIGLIN°CAES N 1389 708, a 2712
C*CALP*MNEST
128 @ OPVS DOLIARE ex:praed faVS 726 1162
AVG N CALVI CresCEN Faustina
In centre, a nude crowned boy or man, inverted, junior ?
looking to the right, standing on a globe
129 || O OP DOL EX PR Vmi-quad et aN 731, b 131°¢
FANS EX FI sex ap silV about
In centre, a bust of Mercury with petasus, middle of
turned to the right; in front of him, a purse 2d cent.
[behind him, the caduceus]
130 O ex praed m aurel ANTOagini 741 111!
COmm ex of suceS (sic) Commodus ? 1448
In centre, »)-
131 @ OPVS DOliarf fx preDIS AVG N (sic) 764, b 169%
C COMini sariNIANI (sic)
In centre, § a pine-cone 4 between two
palm- leaves
132 @ EX praedis aug noS*EX F 767 1873
Pompei - RELI
In centre [three palm-leaves]
1383 @ ex.-prAE* AVG.SES*PON- elt (sic). 768
In centre, three § § $ palm-leaves
134 O OPVS DOLIARE EX PREDIS D N about 760,a | 204
In centre, a lion running to the right Commodus ?
185 ® OPous - doliare - ex pRED Commodus?| 762,a 2142
Domini- gt - AVG or beginning

In centre [a dog, turned to the left] of Severus ?
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE
REMARKS LeTTERS | THICKNESS| CoLOR Ffo;m I;:r
MM, MM. d )
Line 2 is wrongly recorded by Marini, who also omitted the | 12-13 88, 42 red 2 126
point in line 1. ca. 12
Perhaps not quite correctly recorded by Marini. 10}-11 | 37,88 | buffor | 2 | 127
0 red
Marini records FAV. Within each line two concentric | eg. 10 88 brown 2 11128
circles. The objects which the figure in the centre holdsin | ¢q. 9
its hands are doubtful in our examples: (cf. C.I.L.: in the
left a dolphin (?), in the right a spear or a sceptre).
We did not observe that the letter M in line 1 has the | 10-12 22 brown 1 {129
unusual shape given in C.I.LL. Marini wrongly records the | ¢q. 10
figure in the centre. M. Ummidius Quadratus was consul in
167 A.p.; Annia Cornificia Faustina, a sister of Marcus Aure-
lius, was his wife (C.I.L.).
A small O in OF. For remarks on the order of line 2| 14-15 35 brown 1 {1380
(which might be EX OF SVCES COMM), and the date,
cf. note in C.I.L. p. 219 and p. 204.
On account of the inscription, C.I.L. considers this stamp 11&.13 27-383 red or 4 |(181
to be of a date not later than about the time of the emperor 9 buff
Marcus (Aurelius).
On account of the inscription and shape, this stamp is | ¢q. 11 34 red 1 132
probably of about the time of Marcus (Aurelius). The first
palm-leaf in the centre is upright; the other two are inverted
(C.I.L.). Line 2 is incorrectly recorded by Marini.
The point after AVG is low. A small I at the end of | 12413 384 red 1 |[183
line 1. C.I.L. gives horizontal palm-leaves. Surrounding the
inscription a single circle, inside of it two concentric circles.
C.I.L. considers this stamp (of which it notes only six exam-
ples) to be of the time of the emperor Marcus (Aurelius).
C.I.L. and Marini_give no dashes over D and N, though | 11-15 25 brown 2 |134
Marini notes DOM N as another reading. This stamp hence or buff
appears to be a variant of C.I.L. 760, a.
The figure is wanting from defectiveness. Marini gives N| ¢q. 18 85 buff 1 {1185
in line 2. 11-12
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LisT DATE C.I.L.XV,1| MarINI
No. SHAPE| LETTERS STAMP (AD.) No. No.
136 O OPVS DOLIARe eX PRE 763, b 21337
DOmini- 5 auG » Se
verus ?
In centre [figure of a boar running to left]
dis doMINI N
187 O ex prsa:r ,fsa,,;vs—n (o] Commiodus ? 764 216
In centre, fragment of a bird. (See note in (::f g:?:r?xi: ?g
Remarks)
188 O opus dollARE *EX PREDIS about 766 2262
AuguSTORVM NN Commodus ? 4 noted
In centre, a winged caduceus
139 @ -de praEDIs- DomINORVM « 773 263!
nosTROR » AVGG Commodus ?
Tn centre, an inverted bust of Minerva or ot beginning
Rome? helmeted, looking to the right; in  of Severus?
front of it a spear
140 op-dol ex pr dOM NN AVGg . T4 264
o titiaes RVFIN Aes beginning
In centre, a lizard
141 @ EX PRAEDIS M*AEMILI 780, a 6563 ¢
2 noted
PROCVLI ca. 136-137 ? ne
a ¥ o
142 @ ex praeDIS M AEMILI 780, b 663+
proCLI ca.136-137?
In centre, o $ d
. 1
43| ] Sféog?sb:l 18t cent. 796, a 681
144 @ M FABI LICYMNI EX P AN ver 800
APR - et paetin 123 1 noted
In centre, cos
145 Impressed apRO ET PAE COS 123 801 374!

m fab LICYMNI
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HRIGHT OF| AVERAGE

REMARKS LerTers | THICKNEss | CoLor Fg:’;b I;‘T

MM. MM. :

The figure is wanting from defectiveness. The stamp re-| 11-12 31-20 brown 1 ||186
corded by Marini has PR and N, and may, therefore, not be at insc.
identical with this one.— Note the varying thickness of the
brick : it is slightly wedge-shaped.

C.I.L. records an eagle with spread wings, seen from the 15 36 buff 1 {137
front, looking to the left, holding in his beak a crown.| 13-14
Whether or not he is seated on some object is not known.

These AVGVSTI may be the emperor and his consort: | e¢q. 13 39 brown 1 /1138
they are not necessarily two emperors. (Marini, p. 95, quoted | cq. 11%
in C.I.L.)

The points visible on this imperfect example of the stamp | caq. 13 27 brown 1 139
are triangular.  Marini, No. 253, has PRAEDIIS and| ca. 12 )
NOSTRORVM. See Remarks under No. 138.

See Remarks under No. 138. 11-12 40 red 1 |140
9-10}

In the centre of the example a fragment of the O is visible | 12-13 | 26, 30 red 2 (141
beside the palm-leaf which Marini recorded as upright. One | 11-12
example of this rare stamp is in the Ashmolean Museum at
Oxford (C.I.L.). Regarding the date, cf. C.I.L. p. 229.

We did not observe in our example the unusual shape of the | ¢q. 14 29 brown 1 142
A’s in line 1 as noted in C.I.L. The latter gives in the centre | ¢q. 12
an upright palm-leaf with O and D respectively to the left
and right of it. Regarding the date, ef. C.1.L. p. 229.

The record of Marini is incomplete. Also noted in Nuovo | e¢a. 17 42 brown 1 143
Bull. di Archeol. Crist. 1T (1896), p. 62, No. 30. ’

The sole example noted in C.I.L. is now in the Museum at | 12-13 | 37, 40 brown 2 {144
Vienna (Sign. n. 11 = 194, coll. Ambras). ca. 11
Marini gives line 2 incorrectly. 15-16 33-37 | buff or 3 |l145

brown
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LisT DATE C.IL.XV,1| MARINI
No. Smare| LeTTERS STAMP (a.p.) No. No.
146 (| ] L-ANTONIVS 821,a 693°
SVMFILON (sic)
is::' and Hadrian ?
147 Impressed 1dnitVMAXH2 Hadrian ? 823
148 » apron et PAE COS 837 361, b!
Impressed 7] aprONIS [] 123 2 noted
149 @ ¢-nunN FORt PRIM about 862 1083*
In centre, two letters * 4 surrounded by a collar- middle of
like blank band, and two concentric circles 2d cent.
150 APR ET PAE COS 893
Impressed eXfIMPCTHAs 198
151 apron e¢ PAE COS 898
Impressed [} calLISTI [J 128 | $noted
152 APRON ET pae cos 920
Tmp CJcAsti [} 123 1 noted
153 @ ex pr coeLl+ PHILeti 944 747
facit - mAGNio Hadrian
In centre, $ a palm-leaf
154 O PARIDIS *CN -DOMIT
M Incentre, 144V inverted,
in a straight line parallel to the straight side of
the stamp
?2-69
See

Remarks
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HEIGHT OF

AVERAGE

REMARKS LETTERS |THICKNESS | CoLoR F(l.:?l;l) II‘::T
MM. MM. )
Dimensions of frame 50 x 19 mm. Prate VIII,12. The| e¢q. 7 25 brown 1 ||146
figure is upside-down by mistake, because it was not under- | eq. 7T
stood at the time the photograph was .made. C.I.L. gives
SYMFILON, but states that in some specimens the Y
hardly differs from V. In our example it looks exactly like
V, for which reason we have so recorded it. AMfarini gives
SYMFILON; also P. Crostarosa, Nuoro Bull. di Archeol.
Crist. VII (1901), p. 143, No. 82. This stamp exists in im-
pressions made by divers bronze seals (C.I.L.).
The letters are unusually large. PraTe II, 13. 20-21 38 brown 1 ([ 147
There is space in line 2 for oblongs, but C.I.L. has a hatched | ca. 14 40 red 1 || 148
square at the beginning. Cf. Marini, No. 351, 4, said to have
the same figures, ] and [ , a8 No. 351, b.
C. Nunnidius Fortunatus is named also on stamps of 123-| ¢q. 16} 26 brown 1 {149
142 A.p. The date of the present stamp is based upon the
lettering (C.I.L.). The meaning of PP is doubtful.
C.I.L. gives a hatched 1 in line 2, and states that this letter | 14-15 [ 34-36 | red or 3 ||150
is indistinct in all specimens. We did not observe this to be brown
the case in our examples. The interpretation of line 2 is
doubtful. Cf. note in C.I.L. p. 252.
ca. 14 35 brown 1 |j151
The sole example of this stamp recorded in C.I.L. is in the | ¢q. 13% 85 brown 1 {152
Kircherian Museum at Rome.
A distinct point in the example after COELI: noine is | ¢q. 11 37 brown 1 1153
given in C.I.L. or by Marini. Ouly seven examples are noted | 11-12
in C.I.L.
A doubtful point after CN. Prate IL, 5. (The inscription| 15-17 52 brown- 1 1154
is partly obscured by mortar, which we could not have removed | 11-12 red

without injuring the specimen.) Cf.C.I.L.XV,1; p. 268, table.
This stamp probably belongs between C.I.L. Nos. 979 and 986.

The stamps of CN DOMITIVS AFER are rare and,
since he died in 59 A.p., are among the earliest known. The
name of a figulus or officinator PARIS has not yet, to our
knowledge, been recorded. Cf. the interesting monograph by
Dr. Heinrich Dressel: Untersuckungen iber die Chronologie iler
Ziegelstempel der Gens Domitia, Berlin, G. Reimer, 1886; par-
ticularly pp. 20, 21.
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LisT
No.

SHAPE

LERTTERS STAMP

DATE
(A.D.)

C.IL.XV,1

No.

MARINIT
No.

155

callisTI DV ! Domitiorum
In centre [Mercury, holding in the left hand the
caduceus, in the right a purse, C.I.L. 992, ¢]

60-93

992

16747

157

158

PRIMGEN duo

DOMTIOR - ser - f

1000, a

11564*

@ TROPHIMI-AGATHOBVLI
DOMITI®TVLLI

In centre [bust of a man, turned to the left]

93/94-108

1003, b

EX PR DOMITIAE Lucillaec op do (sic)
FORTVNAUi- luc

In centre, two §§ palm-leaves

ca. 120

1018
5 noted

49!

159

OPVS -FIG*FORTVNATI
DOMT. LVCIL

In centre [a disk, sun or moon ?]

ca. 120

1019, a

612

op-D-DIONYS DOMit-p-f-lucil
PAET *E- APr-cos
In centre [two straight lines, crossed)

123

1029, a

363

OP D DORYHOR ‘domit p f luciLL
PAET*ET APro-coS

123

1033

358!

¢ cominl -P ROC V LI (sic)
ex - pre-dom- LVcil

In centre, a palm-leaf $ \P and a trident

after 132

1061

68° |

ex-pr-d.p-f-LVCILLAE«OQO-dol-fec-m-a pr
1-ael-cAES *11. P« COel balbin

In centre, cos
Ro

137

1067

489

164

EX* PR D P F LVCILLA O DO/ FEC'L*N
T AEI CAES Il C+briT*PR
o

In centre, CbS
-

D

139

1061
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HEIGHT OF

AVERAGE

No. | LisT
REMARKS LETTERS | THICKNESS | COLOR Fouxpl No
MM, MM, ) :
The example is very defective: its centre is wanting, and | ¢q. 18 41 brown 1 |[155
the point after DV is doubtful. The fragment therefore
might belong to C'.I.L. No. 992, ¢ or d.
Marini wrongly states that the letters are impressed, and | ¢q. 15 41 brown 1 || 156
omits the points.
C.I.L. gives at the end of line 1 a palm-leaf pointing ob-| 13-14 48 buff 1 |/157
liquely downward, and after DOMITI an arrow-head pointing | 11-18
downward. The latter is doubtful in this example.
Within each line two concentric circles. Perhaps not cor- | ¢q. 10 26, 80 brown 2 158
rectly given by Marini, who records DOL instead of DO. ca. 10
C.I.L. gives the point after DOMT as in the middle of the | 12-18 | 80,45 | buff or | 2 | 159
line. A variant of this stamp has DOMT (C.I.L.). 10-12 brown
Within each line two concentric circles. Marini has no | ca. 113 40 red 1 {160
punctuation-points in line 1 and gives PAE as another read- | ¢a. 11
ing in line 2. Regarding the figure, cf. note, C.I.L. p. 291.
Within each line two concentric circles. Marini records | ¢q. 12 30 reddish 1 161
DORYPHOR. 11} brown
Some letters in line 1 are spaced. Marini records a fragment | ¢q. 9 40 brownish| 1 [/ 162
and gives no punctuation-points. yellow |
As C.I.L. points out, this inscription is very similar to the | 11-12 32 brown 1 (163
following one, C.I.L. No. 1061. Marini gives no punctuation-
marks.
C.I.L. gives no point after EX and C. It notes that this 12-12% | 89,40 | brown 2 (164
inseription is very similar to the preceding one, and that it| 8-10

does not mention the second consul’s repeated consulship.
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List DATE C.IL.XV,1| MARINI
No. SHAPE LETTERS STAMP (o)) No. No.
165 @ EX FIGlinis LVCILLAES 1064 1013
QVARTIONIS ca. 140 6 noted
In centre, an upright pine-cone
166 @ O*D*EX*PR*D*L*EX*OF°q-f-a 1066 501°
L ST QVAIR ET C C raf 142 : 9601
In centre, (.5?
167 @ OP*DOL EX PRAED LVCILL 1068, a 96
VERI-Q+F-.A« ca. 146-1565
In centre, '
168 ® MERCVRI*TI*CL QVINQVAT~
EX*PR°*LVCILL* VERI
In centre, an up- i right palm-leaf ca. 145-165
169 O TI CLAVdl SECVNDI*EX PR 1081 99
lucillae - veri - 145-155
In centre, a vase [with a handle on each side] o
170 @ OPVS Dol ex pr lucil ver ab ulp anic 1086 517!
COMumod et lateran COS 164
In centre, a tri- fh dent inverted
I . . .
171 @ CN DOM;;JA:IGNOT )3 ca. 76-100 1094, e 818
-5 | . L.
9
172 @ » CN DOMIti eunaristi < ca. 75-100 %(:1906";3 830
18] © % cn doNF- AMND: ¢ 1097,0 | 812°
vAL QVI:FEc ca. 76-108
174 @ CN DOMIt¢i daphni 1101,b? | 825%
i- : 4 noted
I In centre, VALeat s?ri'm qui fec - ca. 90
I
1751 ©) % cn domiti cEMENTIS 1::";‘:3 1102, b
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HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE
REMARKS LerTERS | THicKNESs | CoLor th;:n I;?
MM. MM, *

Marini records a pinecone only in the centre. C.I.L. states 8%;10 27,87 | brown 2 11165
that the pine-cone is surrounded by leaves. These are absent 9 or buff
in our examples, perhaps from defectiveness.

C.I.L. gives QVADR, but Marini QVAIR. C.I.L.and| ¢q. 12 87 brown 1 ||166
Marini do not state that COS is placed obliquely. It isin| eq. 11
smaller letters than the rest of the stamp. The second consul’s | e¢q. 9
praenomen was L, not C; cf. note, C.I.L. p. 299.

C.I.L. does not give the point in line 1, but Marini does. | 10-12 | 40—45 | brown 3 ||167
The palm-leaf is placed somewhat obliquely, and is so given | ¢q. 9 or buff
by Marini; but not in C.I.L., which puts it thus: #¥#-

Compare C.I.L. No.1077,a. That record is based upon two | 9-11 80-35 |buff, red,|] 8 | 168
examples found in 1859 (cf. Descemet, op. cit. No. 252), and 8§_10 or brown
upon a fragment with a palm-leaf after QVINQVAT. As
our examples differ from the former only in having some
punctuation-points in line 1, they may represent either more
perfect specimens or another variant.

In one of our two examples only is a handle of the vase | 11}-14 | 38,42 buff 2 1169
preserved. One letter in line 1 is 15 mm. high. No punc-| 10-12 or red
tuation-points are given by Marini. SECVNDI stands for )

SECVNDINI (C.I.L. XV, 1, p. 305).

The very defective example shows only a fragment of the | cq. 11 36 brown 1 |[170
figure, and has COS, as recorded in C.I.L.; Marini gives | ¢q. 10
COS. About VLPIVS ANICETIANVS, cf. C.I.L.

p- 213, No. 719, note.

This example does not agree with Marini’s No. 818, but with | ¢q. 14 42 brown 1 {171
the second of two variants of it given by Dressel in note 3. ca. 14

By Marini the palm-leaves ate placed obliquely, pointing up [ 16-16} 40 brown 1 [[172
and outward.

C.I.L. 1097, ¢, has the lines in the opposite order, line 1 be-| 12-13 40 brown 1 ||173
ing under line 2, apparently a misprint (cf. Dressel’s note in |10-15-8
Marini, p. 272; C.I.L. pp. 1, 2; Nos. 1095, 1097, d—f, 1102, a).

This stamp agrees with Marini, No. 825, though Dressel’s | ¢q. 13 40 buff 1 (174
note (2) there and C.I.L. give a palm-leaf at the beginning | ¢q. 9
and the end of line 1. Perhaps a variant.

ca. 14 49 buff 1 (175
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%‘(’f SHAPE| LETTERS STAMP (I:A:I; C'L%':V' ll Ma;g:)!.m
176 ® APRilis - CN - domiti agathobuli (sic) 1108, b 599!
In centre, a bucranium, seen from the front,
between two palin-leaves ca. 115-120
177 APRON ET PAE COS 1131
Tmpressed JevTYCHII[] 123 5 noted
178 @ EX-PR'FL-APRI OPVS DOLIAR 1145 870
IVLI CALLISTI Pius
In centre, a boar running to the right
11, E I (s
179 U t flaVl EVCRHI (sic) Flavit
180 APRON ET Paet cos 1160 3m
[0 FORTVNA: []? 1 noted
Impressed 123
181 @ EX-PEREDIS C IVLI-ROLLIMNIS (sic) 1203 960
FACET - MAGNO
In centre, ## a palm-leaf
Hadrian
182 @ GALLICANO ET VETERE COS OPVS FIG 1221, a 610
OFFIC IVLIAE SATVRNIN 150
In centre, an inverted bucranium [with infula 7]
183 pont et atil cos 1229, a 487
Impressed ex p iani SVL HERP 185 "
184 O c- licini- DONACIS? about end 1244
In centre, a doubtful object of 1st cent.
185 || () * L°LVRI*BLAND: =* 1248,a | 1016
Between cusps, a large eagle seated on two
cornucopiae [with ears of corn and bunches Flavii

of grapes, Murini)




PFEIFFER, VAN BUREN, AND ARMSTRONG: STAMPS ON BRICKS AND TILES 47
HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE No List
REMARKS LerTERS | THICKNESS| COLOR F ’ .
'OUND|| No.
M. MM,
Letters too defective to be measured accurately: they de-| «<—> 47 buff 1 ||176
crease in size toward each end of the inscription. The O in
AGAHOBVI is also small. As Marini has AGATHO-
BVLI, this stamp may exist in two variants. The present
fragment might belong to either one.
This stamp is also recorded as C.I.L. X, No. 8043 (22). ca. 14} 34 brown 1 |[177
Within each line two concentric circles. The examples lack | 10-11 21, 27 red or 2 178
points, perhaps because defective; but they may represent a | ¢a. 10 brown
variant.
Perhaps C.I.L. 1151, which is a fragment, viz.: T FLAVI 15} 36 brown 1 [|179
EV@9, of circular (?) form. PraTell,9. Compare C.I.L.1150.
Neither Marini nor C.I.L. gives figures in the second line. | 14-16 | 86—43 | brown 5 || 180
Of this apparently very rare stamp we found five examples,
which (all being defective in the same way) were no doubt cut
off in the course of manufacture. The sole example noted in
C.I.L. is in the Museo Borgiano at Velletri.
The stamp C.I.L. 1203 hasa point in line 2 and in the cen-| 12-18 34,43 red or 2 181
tre a palm-leaf pointing to the right. It agreesin these respects | 12-14 brown
with one of our two examples. But the other has a short dash
in line 2 and in the centre a palm-leaf pointing to the left, as
shown in our record, and is therefore, strictly speaking, a vari-
ant of C.I.L. 1203. It agrees, however, with the stamp as re-
corded by Marini, except with regard to punctuation-points,
which are not given. Its letters are a little larger, 13 mm. in
line 1 and 14 mm. in line 2.
Regarding OPVS FIG(linum) OFFIC(inae) IVLIAE | 10-12 30—40 |buff, red,] 7 | 182
SATVRNIN(ae), cf. C.I.L. p. 337, No. 1221, note. We did 9-104 or brown
not observe an infula.
ca. 15 43 red 1 |/183
The example may be C.I.L. 1244 b, ¢, or d. ca. 12 29 brown 1 (|184
C.I.L. gives the shape as a circle and has a star after the | 7,10}, 8 41 brown 1 (185

first L, which is not printed small. This example therefore
may be a variant of C.I.L. 1248, a; but its inscription agrees
with the one noted by Dressel in his comment upon Marini,
No. 1016. The figure is between the cusps of the crescent.
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LisT DATE C.IL.XV,1| MaRrINI
No. || Suars| LETTERS STAMP (a.p.) No. No.
186 @ EX PR*M*MACRI*OF*L*M.astrag 1300, a 481
SERVIANO * 11l - cos 184 6 noted |
Centre blank
187 O OP .dol-ex-pr mummize vARA 1310
E C F fig acili-fortVN about | 9 poted
In centre [a river-god reclining toward the left] Severus
188 NAEVI Bassi perhaps 1326 | 1067%
E:::] 1st cent. 4 noted
189 Impressed APRON ET PAE Cos 128 1339 3872
OoNEsIMI[O
190 @ *M*VALERI* PRIscl 1367 1362
OPVS+*DOLIARE ca. 184 9
In centre, ;«:;
191 @ q- POMPEI - MAMME! about 1373 1136
beginning
of 24 cent.
192 apron e¢ pAE COS 1416
Impressed i 1secVNDI 0 123 3 noted
193 {proN ET PAE CQ§ 1450
Impressed {JsoprPos[] 123 2 noted
194 apro et PAE COS 1467
Impressed {MJtercONI1[] 123
195 @ opus FIGLINVM DOliar de pr vibii (sic) 1600 108132
aiaCIANI AB Appio qunqu (sic)
. about
In centre [a bust of Mercury with petasus, Hadrian
. turned to the right; before it a purse, behind
it the caduceus]
196 @ SEX*VIBI ARI”IPICT®
197 Tmpressed apro et PAE COS 123 1529, a

m vin HERCVLAN
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE
REMARKS LeTTERS |THICKNESS| CoOLOR Ff:r;n I&i:r
MM. MM. :
The centre of this stamp is blank. ca. 12 36 brown 1 |/ 186
ca. 12
C.I.L. gives the first F in line 2 hatched. This specimen is | ¢q. 12 26 red 1 || 187
so defective that it leaves that letter likewise doubtful. ca. 9%
C.I.L. notes the early style of the letters. See also remarks | eq, 12 31 red 1 |/ 188
in C.I.L. p. 331, top of col. 2.
Line 2 wrongly recorded by Marini. 14-14} | 88,39 | buffor | 2 | 189
' 13} brown
In the first line C.I.L. gives only the point after VALERI. | ¢a. 10 36 buff 1 |[190
Marini gives all the points except the one before M. About
M. VALERIVS PRISCVS and the date cf. note, C.I.L.
p- 860.
Marini has a doubtful Q and does not give punctuation-| 14-15 3143 | buff or 4 (1191
points. brown
C.I.L. gives a rectangle ] after SECVNDI; but our| 14-15 37-39 buff or 8 |1192
examples show a square. brown
" The examples show that the figure at the end of the second | 14-15 | 86-39 | buffor | 4 | 198
line is an oblong. The fourth letter in the second line is brown
undoubtedly O; cf. C.I.L., note.
Each of the three specimens had all the letters here re- | cq. 14 3642 | buff or 3 ||194
corded as seen. The inscription was probably divided in the | ¢q. 14% brown
cutting of triangular bricks from square ones.
Quite wrongly recorded by Marini. The genitive case of | 10-11 82 red 1 {195
VIBIVS is spelled with two I's in this stamp: in all others 8-9
it has but one (C.1.L.). The second V in QVNQV is smaller
than the other letters.
One letter | is 14 mm. long. PraTe 11, '7. 12-14 37 brown 1 11196
13-134 | 35, 37 red 2 1197
1231
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List | DATE C.I.L.XV,1| MARINI
~No. i.S)lrmrl: LETTERS STAMP (a..) No. No.
198 o OF-BVC-2-P- 1664
In centre, « a point 2 noted
Bad letters 1st half of
in a circle 3d cent. ?
199 O O‘; : g (')pm 1st half of :60281” 11797
S - 111 3d cent.?
200 O Impressed of S R F Dom g Diocletian | 1669,a | 1191!
P O or later ?
201 O Bad letters oFF DOM s r? Diocletian
in a circle or later ?
202 O OF*S P-off - DOM * 1st half of | 1574, a
3d cent.?
203 O OF DOMIT P & 1677 122087
Bad letters In centre, « a point 1st half of
in a circle 3d cent. ?
204 O OF S OF dom mERCAT 1579,a | 1226
Impressed In centre, :3: Gordiani ?
205 O Impressed OF S Ol'; DOI:I] ‘CCTORIS Gordiani ? 1580, a
entre blan
206 | (O OF S OF DOM VICTORIS 1680, b | 1233,a
Impressed In centre, two straight Gordiani ?
crossed lines in relief
207 O OF S DOMI SATVRNINI 1581,a | 1223
Impressed In centre, two letters 8 Gordiani ?
placed 2 as shown
208 O of*F S*R*D*P-t¢t. Diocletian |1991/boroj 1306
Impressed or later ? 8:;;2 d2
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REMARKS

HEIGHT OF
LETTERS
MM.

AVERAGE
THICKNKESS
MM.

CoLoRr

No.
Fouxp

The example shows no punctuation-mark after OF and 2,
but a short dash after BVC and P, while C.I.L. gives a point.
Two concentric circles within and outside of the letters. A ra-
dial dash in relief passes through the letter O, extending from
the inner circles to the octagon. A similar dash passes between
the letters @ and P. Both are perhaps due to cracks in the
wooden block. About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. p. 75.

13-14

28

brown

About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. p. 75 and pl. v, 1.
Cf. remarks of Marini, pp. 345-347. — Apparently a tile.

81-10

19

red

199

About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. pp. 73, 77 and pl. v, 4.
Of this very common stamp we found only one example.

10-11}

38

brown

| 200

Within the letters two concentric circles; outside of them
one circle. Compare C.I.L. Nos. 1573 and 1575. About the
date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. p. 73.

11-14

22, 27

brown

o

201

C.I.L. notes only six examples. About the date, cf. G. B.
Lugari, op. cit. pp. 73, 77.

9-11

31

red

C.I.L. gives P. Short diameter of octagon = 73.5 mm.
Within and outside of the inscription are two concentric circles.
Outer diameter of outermost circle = 35.5 mm. In the centre
a point, omitted in C./.L. Marini recorded O DOMIT PS.
About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. pp. 73, 77.

11-15

25-36

red or
brown

The figure in the middle is surrounded by a circle. About
the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. p. 77 and pl. v, 3. A variant
of this stamp has DOMI (Marini).

12-14

24, 26

red

204

About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. p. 77.

ca. 12

37

red

205

As to a meaning of the figure see G. B. de Rossi, Bull. Crist.
1870, p. 12; also W. Deunison, A mer. Journ. Arch. IX. (1903),
pp- 19, 32-43.  About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. rit. p. 77.

ca. 13

(3]
k=]

brown

206

The letters are placed in a circle, between single circles.
The meaning of the letters 22, which are placed horizontally
in C.I.L., is unknown. About the date, see List No. 205.

11-12

30-41

red or
brown

207

The letters are placed in a circle between single circles.
A figure, as in the example of Marini, p. 353, could not be
observed. About the date, cf. G. B. Lugari, op. cit. p. 77.

13-14

red
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11:;:" 8HAPE| LETTERS STAMP ?AAlr)n; C.I.I:\._ ;\\ 1 .\L;:m
209 O Impressed OF S OF IOBIA CESVRINI Diocletian 1609 1227
P In centre, fragment of some figure? in relief or later
210 l OF S OF IOBIA CLEMEN Diocletian 1610 1226
O fmp Centre blank or later
211 O of S R F MARCI ¢ Diocletian 1616,a | 1192%
Iinpressed In centre, O a leaf ' or later ﬁgg,
212 O OFF S R F OCen ¢ . 1622 1196°
Impressed 1 tre [a leaf Diocletian 11902
n centre [a leaf] or later 1197
23 O OF LER-2 P- 1st half of
In a circle In centre, « a point 8d cent. ?
214 || () +-rECON THEODE 1664 156!
*+-riCO BONOROME
The following stamp, which occurs with
the above stamp, was not found by us on
any brick: Theodoric
de officina
J iasti
Cf. C.I.L. p. 414
215 ) *REGDN THeode 1666,a? | 1661
t RICO BONOrome 167
159
Theodoric
216 () ?reg d n theODE 1665,a? | 157!
?rico bono ROME
Theodoric
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letters. This fragment, therefore, likewise cannot belong to
the following stamp, C.I.L. 1665, b, but may belong to the
stamp figured (if correctly) by G. Boni, loc. cit., above.

HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE No. || List
REMARKS LerTers | THickNEss | CoLom Fouxn|| No.
MM. MM,
One example is 25-37 mm. thick: it is wedge-shaped. About | 12-14 25-38 [red, buff,| 7 209
the date, cf. C.I.L. p. 386, and G. B. Lugari, op. cit. : or brown
One of the two bricks found bears two of the stamps. About 12%_14 24, 32 red or 8 | 210
the date, cf. C.I.L. p. 386, and G. B. Lugari, op. cit. brown
Betwegn the inscription and the figure two concentric circles. | caq. 10 29 buff 1 211
_Marini gives at the end of the line an arrow-head pointing
upward. About the date, see List No. 212, Remarks.
Marini gives a triangle at the end of the line in No. 1196.] 8-11 20-34 red or 8 11212
About the date, cf. C.I.L. p. 386, and G. B. Lugari, op. cit. | - brown
pp. 70, 77.
Around and within the inscription are two concentric circles. | 12-14 29_36 | buff or 5 [1218
A variant of the rare stamp, C.I.L. No. 1647. About the date, brown
ef. C.I.L. p. 386, and G. B. Lugari, op. cit. '
The accompanying inscription is missing. Height of rectan- | 16-18}, | 21-26 brown 5 1214
gular frame = 42}—43} mm.: its corners are rounded. GD, | 16-18}, :
TH, DE, and hence probably also RE, in line 1 are joined. except
ORin line 2 are joined. There are three kinds of O in line 2, O’s
differing in size and shape, to wit: O, (round) 14 mm. high;
O, and O, (oval) 12}~18} mm. high; O (oval) 11 mm. high.
This stamp is probably the same as C.I.L. No. 1664, although
all the above-mentioned facts are not pointed out there. The
letters are often in high relief, but ill-made. The stamp figured
by G. Boni (Notizie degli Scavi, 1900, p. 170, fig. 15) appears
to belong here; but the drawing does not quite agree with
C.I.L. No. 1664 and our examples. :
Three of the specimens, lacking the beginnings of the lines,
may belong to C.I.L. 1665, a. PraTe II, 11.
Height of rectangular frame 43 mm. : its cornersare rounded. | 15-17 ca. 25 | brown 1 {l215
RE, GD, TH are united, and hence probably also DE (cf. | 14-17,
List No. 214); but there is no dash over EG. O, (round)| except
13} mm. high; O, and O, (oval) 124-13 mm. high. There O’s
are no crosses at the beginnings of the lines.
Probably C.I.L. No. 1665, a, though it is not stated that the
O’s in BONO differ distinctly from the first O in line 2.
Prate I, 12.
This stamp differs from List No. 214, and probably from |cq, 14-17 28 brown 1 (216
List No. 215, in the separation of D and E. The O (oval) [¢q.15-20,
in ROME is 13 mm. high, much smaller than the adjoining |except O
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[I‘;?)T l SHAPE, LETTERS STAMP :)Af;j C”"g,(f“ 1 M;,l:)l_m
|
217| +reg D U THEODE 1665, b
—{-ricO BOVIO ROME Theodoric
|
218 ] +REC D N THEOde 1669 164!
rICO fELIX Roma Theodoric
219 gaudENTI ¢ 1693, b
O Impressed In centre [a cross] Gtheent.? | , '3
Re---
%0 Tmpressed ARMINI AR I e
221 @ ex pr-fIAVIAES PELA(Q 2012 | 377,a®
paect 'E APR Cos 1 noted
123
|
222 BC
Impressed
23y e--=- AQAMAD
224 | volayd 0oldodd
225 Impressed DAELAB
26| ) sman TIIIIINSSARA
227 ] 191330 X3 3d cent.
__>___1 AU or later
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE No. || List
REMARKS LeTrTERS | THICKNESs | COLOR Fouxn!l No.
MM. MM,
The O’s in line 2 are of nearly equal height, 16}-18 mm. | 17-20 22, 26 | brown 2 || 217
No letters are united. The N’s are shaped thus: 1. The | 14-16,
height of the rectangular frame is 43 mm. Prate II, 17. exc. O's
Both specimens have the — over N; but they may repre-| 15-18 26, 28 | brown 2 | 218
sent the two variants given under C.I.L. 1669, as one of our | 15-18
examples is too fragmentary to decide which it is. Noted also
in Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. I1 (1898), p. 56, No. 5.
The figure in the centre of the example is broken away. Let- 12_13% 31 brown 1 219
ters between single circles. About the date, cf. C.I.L. No. 1691.
Compare Nos. 462-184. Two doubtful letters AR at theend | 13-14 31 brown 1 220
of line 2 may be due to a re-impression of the same stamp. 18-14
This example establishes and almost completes the partly | ¢q. 12 37 red 1 j/221
doubtful text of the stamp as recorded in C.I.L. Unfortu-
nately it is defective at the end of line 1, like the sole
example noted in C.I.L.
Prate IX,11. The letters are unusually large. Possiblynot | ea. 15 22 buff 1 | 222
a Roman stamp in the ordinary sense, as Roman brickstamps
consisting only of a few large unframed letters are almost un-
known. There are many in small letters on vessels, but they
usually show the outline of the block. Compare C.I.L. XV, 1,
Nos. 1170, 1997, 2183, 2364, 2539, 2540, 2544, 2549, 2550, and
2557 ; X, 2, Nos. 8042 (105, 118-121, 131, 159), 8043 (51), 8045
(31); Marini, Nos. 651-653, 656-659; P. Crostarosa, Nuovo
Bull. di Archeol. Crist. I1 (1896), p. 66, No. 42; VII (1901),
p- 143, No. 83.
Prate III, 14.  Over the letters are two impressed circular | 16-18 | 84, 36 | brown 2 || 223
stamps, one about 49 mm., the other about 21 mm. in diameter. or buff
Both examples have the same figured stamps accompanying the
insctiption and appear to have been made with the same block.
The rectangle is 75 mm. broad and 21 mm. high. PraTeIl,8.| 13-15 20 brown 1 294
The letters are unusually large and roughly made. PraTelIl,1.| 25-27 37 red 1 2925
The letters are unusually small. Prate 11, 6. 8-9 36 brown 1 || 226
The inscription, which is of late date, is surrounded bya| 13-15 25 brown 1 || 227

rectangular ornamental frame in relief. Prate II, 10.
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Iﬁ‘? Suare| LETTERS STAMP a‘;‘; C'I'lﬁ‘fv'l M;‘;‘"'
228 FL
Impressed
229 ] L ALFI RVFI-1
SATVRNI---?
= g
ENTI
231 @ » Tl CLAVDI TYRANNI «
??
Centre blank
28210 3 TV
233 O
234 & 490-493
APR*‘ET-PAE C
A:G+S*S*D*F-l1
Impressed 123
235 APr—-oomiomomme
o YO 123
. (O —
286 Tmpressed AR e T 123
237 APRON Et ——--—omn
Impressed D PRIM-—————-——--- 128
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HEIGHT OF

AVERAGE

REMARKS LeTTERS | THICKNESS [ CoOLOR F(I::o:;n II‘;:'
MM, MM. .
The letters are unusually large. Possibly not a Roman | 25-27 81-40 brown 7 228
stamp in the ordinary sense: see Remarks under List No. 222. or buff
PraTe 11, 2.
The rectangle enclosing the inscription is about 70 mm. | 10-11 82 buff 1 299
broad and 30 mm. high. The illustration, PLaTE 11, 3, which 9_9%
i8 not good, shows only the left half.
The letters of this stamp, which appears to be of late date, | 9-16 27 buff 1 || 230
are ill made. PratE II, 16. 9-16
9-16
This stamp, on account of its shape and inscription, seems to 10§_12 44 brown 1 231
be of the end of the first century. Compare C.I.L. Nos. 928, b,
930, ¢, and 933, c—e, after which it should be placed. PLaTeI1,18.
The frame is 20 mm. high. The inscription seems to have | ¢q. 9 385 red 1 {232
consisted of two lines, but only a few letters of the lower one
are visible. PraTE IX, 6.
The diameter of the stamp, which is ca. 26 mm., and the 29 buff 1 (238
character of the letters, though they cannot be distinctly read,
indicate that this stamp may be C.I.L. 1660, a. PraTk VIII, 8.
One example has the peculiar cross, called fylfot (also swa-| 14-15 | 35-40 | red or 5 || 234
stika and crur gammata, or croiz-gammee), in relief over the brown
middle of the inscription, 21 mm. distant from it. PrLaTe I,
15. Its vertical width is 42 mm., its horizontal width, 40 mm.,
while the extremities beyond the angle measure on the out-
side about 16 mm. For references regarding the origin, mean-
ing and wide distribution of the fylfot, see p. 7, note 2, @ and b.
There is no O at the left end of the middle line in any stamp | 12-18 40 red 1 285
beginning thus in C.J.L. The fragment might belong to a
variant of C.I.L. No. 454.
Compare C.I.L. No. 1954. ca. 15 35 red 1 || 286
The example is not C.7.L. No. 430 or 1385. The figure at the 13%.14 35, 44 red or 2 11287
beginning of line 2, exactly given here,looks somewhat like those brown

similarly placed in C.7.L. Nos. 1430-1432. Cf. C.I.L. No. 1992.
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et | Smare| Lerrs STAMP g‘:’; CLL XV,1| Mymn
BE) | mpromca S —— 12
BN | o A
80| i 277N ET PAE Cor
B | mpresea D
Y
| rmpremed IS
P | mpresen TR
O | oo Ta g5 8.D:C
MO | mpresea I
M| mpresed I 1381
HEN | mpresea I 1t
O | mproen R
PO | mpresca TS
B | 1mpressed AP T 128
252 Impressed APRON ET PAE cos 123
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HRIGHT OF

AVERAGE

[ No.

List
REMARKS LerTRrs | THICKNESs | COLOR ‘Fouxo!| No.
MM, M. :
There is no trace of a square [ ] before the S. Compare | 15-16 39 red 1 238
C.I.L. No. 500, a. i
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | ¢q. 14% 39 brown 1 19239
C.I.L. Nos. 443450, 787, and others.
ca. 14 38 brown 1 11240
i
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 443, 444—447 (List Nos. 69-72), 449, | 14-15 38 brown 1 ([241
and 450 (List No. 73).
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 1339, 1386. ca. 15 38 buff 1 242
Compare C.I.L. No. 934. ca. 13 42 brown 1 || 243
14-15
There is a slight circular depression within the rectangle at | 14-15 35 brown 1 244
the end of line 2. Compare C.I.L. Nos. 787, 1187, 1303, 1448. | 14-15
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 490494, among which this fragment | ¢q, 12 37 brown 1 245
belongs, and No. 495. ca. 14
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | cq. 16} 40 brown 1 |[246
C.I.L. Nos. 845, 898, 911, 1467. -
ca. 14 37 red 1 | 247
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | ¢q. 14 40 brown 1 248
| C.I.L. Nos. 413450, and others.
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 443, 444—447 (List Nos. 69-72). The| 13 37 brown 1 {249
figure of this fragment is an oblong. 13
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 443, 444447 (List Nos. 69-72). ca. 14 41 brown 1 {250
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare| eq. 13 432 brown 1 [251
C.I.L. Nos. 443-450, 479, 486, a, 490, and others.
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 443-418, 479, 787. 12-13 42 brown 1 | 252
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LisT DATE C.IL.XV,1| MARINI
No. SBAPE| LETTERS STAMP (AD.) No. No.
268 Tmpressed peerlN BT APROR con 123
4| | mprosed I RIRTOS 123
263 Tmpressed R o
L [ — Seoes a1
257 | rworemed  ~----ommmmmm--mmos ,

Impressed vavi:[d 1239
268 Timpreeeed I PR 128
2591 © opus dol DE PRAED aug n ex figl

vet CAECllia amanda
In centre [a woman looking to the left, holding in her
left hand a cornucopia, in her right a palm-leaf]
260 O --1 OPVS DOLIA--- or OPVS DOLIA -———-- 1
P S ES—-———-———- OF —c——mm— e a@ S --
?
261 O --EX PR STAS ----
------ AEL.--~------
In centre (?)
262, O earini lucilAE VERi (sic)
l opus dollARE ca. 146-165 %

263 HIB*Et-sisen-cos g 6508

Impressed EX-PR-al.F - ulpian sa(l) 183 a or’b
264 O OPVS DOLEX -----

In centre (?)
265| O --oPVS DOL°*EX Pr-
In centre, a winged human figure (Victory ?),
its feet over the S
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE
REMARKS LerTERS | THICKNESs | COLOR F(l)?x;n l;;:’
MM. MM, )
Perhaps a fragment of C.I.L. No. 563, b-f, i, or k. ca. 16 85 brown 1 [[258
14-15 38 red 1 [[254
Perhaps a fragment of C./.L. Nos. 1187, 1338, or 1360. ca. 15 41 brown 1 |[255
Perhaps a fragment of C.I.L. No. 827 (List No. 148). 13-14 89 brown 1 | 256
The letters are very defective. Compare C.I.L. No. 450 33 buff 1 || 257
(List No. 73).
This fragment apparently belongs to C.I.L. No. 490, 491 | ¢q. 14 39 red 1 || 258
(List No. 80), 492, or 493.
Apparently a fragment of C.J.L. No.193 or 194. The stamps 1 |259
probably belong, according to C.I.L., to the first years of the
reign of (Septimius) Severus.
Perhaps a fragment of C.I.L. No. 256. ca. 12 23 brown 1 | 260
10-11 37 red 1 ||261
Perhaps a fragment of C.I.L. No. 1050. 11-12 25 brown 1 (/262
This fragment apparently belongs to the rare stamp C.I.L. | ¢q. 14 37 brown 1 263
No.508, a (5 noted), ord (1 noted). Its place is after List No.87.
This fragment might belong to C.I.L. No. 399 or 1090, b. 1 ||264
Compare also C.I.L. Nos. 45, 162, 167, 225, and others.
11}-12 27 brown 1 | 265
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LisT Suape| LETTERS STAMP DATE CJI.L.XV,1| MARINI
No. (A.p.) No. No.
266 || ] -N--l+--—-AS-
Impressed -S-=---0U---
267|| O OP DOL Ex pr aug n fl
gE Aoraoravibver
In centre [a Victory; see C.I.L.]
268 @ ---DOMINt----
OPVS DO/------
269 PONT ET rufin cos or atil cos
Impressed E X fig avitian or p junisul herp  1310r136
270|| O opus dol ex fig pPROPET * PRAed or
tes paul - neg - saeN * +-ictor
In centre [a fish turned to the left] Commodus ?
271 O opVS DOLIAR -—----
________ Ricmmmmmeem
In centre (¥)
272
Impressed ~  ______ AT COS--———=- Hadrian ?
________ IV mcmmemoe o
273|| O --DOL EX PR------
In centre, a winged human figure (Victory ?)
274 EX PRA —c—ccmmmomm
® DO -
275 EX « figlinis tonneianis flavi apRl
@ OP-dol. alli rufl ~ ca. middle
. of 2d cent.?
In centre, nothing to see [a seven-rayed star?]
261l &>y} 0000000 === dOLIARE----
o e LIARE--—--
In centre (?)
277| O

--EX PR AVgor r—--
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Nos. 44, 48, 163, 174, 203, etc., or C.I.L. Nos. 401, 719.

HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE
REMARKS LETTERS | THICKNESS | COLOR F(l:::r;n II:I‘::
MM, MM,
The rectangular frame measures 50 x 19 mm. Probably a 1 266
fragment of a stamp of the first century. Compare C.I.L.
Nos. 1320, 1321, 1326 (List No. 188) and 1970.
i This fragment may belong to C.I.L. No. 222, ca. 12 25 red 1 | 267
]
Compare C.I.L. No. 763. ca. 11 30 red 1 | 268
This fragment may belong to C.I.L. Nos. 15 (Marini, No. | 15-16 34 buff 1 269
462) -17, or C.I.L. No. 1229,
This fragment apparently belongs to a stamp published by | 11-11} 19 buff 1 |270
P. Crostarosa, Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. IV (1898), p. 234. -
We discovered this too late to insert it among the « identified ”
stamps after List No. 62, where it belongs. Compare C.I.L.
XVI, 1, Nos. 415418. PraTr II, 15.
This fragment might belong to C.I.L. No. 381 or 372. ca. 12 32 red 1 271
Over the stamp is an impressed disk ca. 22 mm. in diameter, | cq. 16 37 buff 1 2792
in the centre of which is a hemispherical hole ca. 11 mm. in
diameter.
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | cq. 12 36 buff 1 278
C.I.L. Nos. 44, 197, 222, 408, d, and others.
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 161 (List No. 18) and 713. ca. 12 25 red 1 274
Perhaps C.I.L. No. 633. ca. 13 47 brown 1 |'275
ca. 11
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 179 and 1016. ca. 12 32 buff 1 |276
This fragment might belong to two kinds of stamps: C.I.L.| ¢q. 11 30 brown 1 ; 277
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LisT DATE C.I.L.XV,1| MARINI
No. ||SEAPE|  LETTERS STm (a.p.) No. No.
27181 © ---FIG DOM -------
P e ?
In centre, some figure
279 O --~-IAN.OP D ---- Hadrian ?
P e ?
280 ©»y | 000 mmmmmeeee- LAE ---¢
® ——————— IAl? -~
281 O oP DOL EX ----
P e ?
92821 O 0 meee- PR ASIN ----—- middle of
e ? 2d cent.?
283 || © » cn- dSmiti eafRUSTI — .
In centre [v. o. £ (sic), reversed] 76-100 2
284 || 1 TI1 Claudi middle or end
HERmerotis or merotis of 1st cent. ?
285 ® ex- pr cusin(z) graTILLA 1st half of 961, 783?
2d cent.? aorb?
286 O | = mmmeeeee- VE --—----
———————— NINI -—----
2871 © op dol ex pr AVG N Flg tere
nt 1 aelio pHIDele
. . . Severus ?
In centre [an eagle with spread wings, seen from
the front: he is looking toward the left]
288 | 000 mm——ee- AT ----
O ————— BRVy--—--
289 ® ————— AXIMI---- or --~ AXIMI Hadrian ?
R T T P or t———————
290| O --—-ET*PAE--—-
291 @ ---EX FIG1 ----
In centre (?)
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HelgHT OF

AVERAGE

No. ||List
REMARKS LETTERS | THICKNESS CoLOR N .
o MM, Fouxp|| No.
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 163, 169, b, and 1030. ca. 12 28 brown 1 | 278
Perhaps a fragment of the rare stamp C.I.L. No. 1504. 12-14 36 red 1 279
Compare C.I.L. No. 617. ca. 11 42 brown 1 | 280
This fragment might belong to C.I.L. Nos. 9, 44, 159, 160, | cq. 13 40 buff 1 |[281
181-183, and many others.
Compare C.I.L. No. 863, Marini, No. 509. ca. 9 33 brown 1 | 282
Probably a fragment of C.I.L. No. 1096, 5. We observed (18}-14}- 25 brown 1 |[283
this too late, however, to reéxamine the original stamp in order 10 :
to ascertain whether the first letter here given is correctly
noted as S or not.
Probably C.1.L. No. 930, b or ¢, Marini, No. 732 or 731. 10-11 38 brown 1 |[284
Perhaps C.I.L. No. 961, a or b. ca. 14 37 red 1 (285
9-10 35 brown 1 | 286
This fragment may belong to C.I.L. No. 625, Marini, Nos. | 11 3-12 37 1 || 287
104, 1963,
All the letters are much worn. Compare C.I.L. No. 40. red 1 || 288
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 298, 299 ; 252, 253, a, 234, b, 255. 13-14 31 red 1 289
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare| 13-15 29 buff 1 {290
C.I.L. Nos. 26, 28, 453, 956, and others. Y
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 699, 545, 169, b. ca. 12 35 brown 1 291
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Lare| . :
18T Date (CLL.XV,1 MaRINI
No. SHAPE| LETTERS STAMP (A.D.) No. No.
292 | e 12
Impressed t--EX FIG-=---
20811 O ---FIG D N---
. L ?
204 O --riL AVG N---
e L T ?
In centre, a figure ?
295 ---—-NA EX 1 ---- 1st cent. ?
206 ---- ONINI ----
Pmmmmmmm ?
297 OPVeorme e S
O Do -
298| O ?op-dol-eX*PR DOm-augg nn fig? 1599
domit - 1aN1 fortunati Severus ?
In centre (?)
wo| | Lt X PR RI--
300] © ----YDEN ----
S .
801 | f e R
Impressed ~--ERV] - —- 184 2
P o - A — - ?
1T 0|l R === mmme—— e 3d cent. or
302 Bad T?l‘t pent
303 --—-=G NNN --—- |
304|| O —=—= ] FIG ~---
85| o  =m=-- ~VRl-———<
i In centre (?)
36, O  —m=-- MINI -----
307| O -~-OD*M-S---
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HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE N L
REMARKS LerTers | THickNEss| CoLor F o 18T
'OUND'| No.
MM. MM.

Compare C.I.L. Nos. 303, 306. ca. 14 37 red 1 || 292
ca. 11 28 brown 1 | 293
ca. 11 40 brown 1 [[294

The letters vary in size. Compare C.I.L. No. 650. 12<14 40 brown 1 (/295

Compare C.I.L. Nos. 93, 95, 201. ca. 13 34 brown 1 |/ 296

Within the first line, two concentric circles. C.I.L.Nos.168, | c¢a. 12 30 brown 1 297

204, 744, 759, 772 have the same letters, but other shapes. ca. 11

This fragment might belong to C.I.L. XV, 1, No. 158 cf. | 133-14 25 brown 1 | 298
C.I.L. X, No. 8043 (10). The figure in the centre is wanting .
from defectiveness.
25-26 37 brown 1 {299
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 1691, 1692, a, which, however, have | ¢q. 1T 40 red 1 1300
impressed letters. The T is perhaps a part of a cross.
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 92, 511, 512, 515. There was probably | ¢q. 15 27 buff 1 301
one line, at least, either above or below the one recorded.
In the centre doubtful traces of a figure. 133-15 25 brown 1 |/302
Perhaps C.I.L. No. 48, Marini, No. 2271. This is the only | ¢q. 10 29 brown 1 | 303

circular inscription with three N’s recorded in C.I.L.

Compare C.I.L. Nos. 156, 202, 624, 625. ca. 14 29 red 1 | 304

Compare C.I.L. Nos. 337, 1247, 1248, a, 1250, 1253, 1254, letters 35 red 1 (/305
cut off

Perhaps C.I.L. No. 213. ca. 12 35 red 1 {306

Another impression of the stamp with O D on the same brick. | ¢q. 13 35 red 2 307
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|
Il‘vl(.:. SHAPE| LETTERS STAMP :)Afx’l’"l; CJJIG(fv, 1 M;q:‘,m
308 O Q- o N
EX----ocne-
In centre (?)
309 O OP DO/--—emmem
b B A
"o oPaN 1949
311 O ———PR ‘CACS——-—
U ’
| In centre (?)
sizf o | - IVCIL-—--
In centre ()
313 P —— 'N—B____ [
______ AND-----
o Large and
814 impressed 00T TTTTT «DLLO
31| © EX----cmeeam
Ao
' In centre (?)
316 ® EX Pr--eceeeeav
| JE S ’
317y O EX-cmmomo e
| G
' In centre (?)
$18 0 | - F DO---
319 ---OF----C ---
. O N Diocletian !
In centre, O a leaf or later? .
320 O ---=r10,NN ,--- |
p— ' PR ) :
21O e OP D-—---
I L bt s
! In centre (?)
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C.1.L. Nos. 128 and 135; also Nos. 129, 692, 725, and others.

HEIGHT OF | AVERAGE No. | List
REMARKS LeETTERS | THICKNESs | CoLoR For 'D N
MM, MM, oux o
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 189, 212, 225, ca. 11 26 brown 1 |/308
We have found no stamp recorded with both the shape and | ¢q. 12 38 brown 1 (309
the letters here given.
Perhaps C.I.L. No. 1073. 10-11 37 red 1 | 310
It is doubtful if there was a second line. The fragment | letters 31 red 1 311
might belong to many stamps. Compare C.I.L. Nos. 322, | cut off
364, 369, 718, and others.
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | ¢q, 9 27 brown 1 || 812
C.I.L. Nos. 171, 270, 618, 1022, 1046, and others.
Compare C.I.L. No. 1097, a. 14-15 38 red 1 |[318
The letters are unusually large. ca. 25 35 brown 1 |314
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | eq. 11 35 red 1 (815
C.I.L. Nos. 76, 90, a, 98, 109, 143, and others.
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | eq. 13 34 red 1 | 816
C.I.L. Nos. 14, 97, ¢ and d, 253, 255, 316, and others.
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | 12-13 28 red 1 |/817
C.I.L. Nos. 11, 49, 207, 242, 288, and others.
1t is doubtful if there was a second line. Compare C.I.LL.| ¢q. 13 27 brown 1 | 318
Nos. 162, 182,
Probably C.I.L. No. 1615, a, or 1622 (List No. 211 or 212). [ 7-81 24 brown 1 319
* About the date, cf. C.I.L. p. 386 and G. B. Lugari, op. cit. -
pp- 70, 77.
Apparently a letter followed NN. Compare C.I.L. Nos. 652, | ¢q. 12 31 buff 1 | 320
- 6543 but also (".I.L. Nos. 180, 181-183, 215-217.
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | ¢q. 12 27 buff 1 | 321
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I
List | DaTE C.IL.XV,1| MarIN:
No. SHAPE | LETTERS STAMP (o) No. No.
82| o  —---- PR M-----
L ettt ?
In centre (?)
28l o |  -e-ee- R-------
_____ AE -
324 Impressed sVLP Hadrian
825 O --==VRI*Et----
S ]
86— 000000 mmme--- AE
327 O # o1g-2iX-1-2-18M oo Diocletian
In centre [a leaf ?] or later ?
328: O |y o === OM ---—- 1st half of
O | 1mpressea 3d cent.?
829 | Impressed "~ CS------
80l o] 0 - PR ——-——-
e ’
81| o | - Sl-------
i I e b
!
., L,
332 Impressed gan
l
|
33l | 0 - VI
| ? ?
334 il Traces of an illegible
i B inscription in relief, with
!' a fragment of a frame
33| O l The inscription is ille:;ible
336 || ®

The inscription is illegible




PFEIFFER, VAN BUREN, AND ARMSTRONG: STAMPS ON BRICKS AND TILES

(h!

HEIGHT OF| AVERAGE
REMARKS LETTERS | THICKNESS | COLOR Fg:z;n I;:;r
MM, MM, )
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 408, a-¢, 245. ca. 12 37 red 1 || 822
Compare C.I.L. Nos. 89, 256, 625, 628. 15-15} | 87 red 1 (323
The letters are unusually large. Perhaps C.I.L. No. 566 a, | ca. 27 48 brown 1 | 824
589, or 1838, d.
The last letters may be wrongly noted. Compare T.I.L.| 10-11 81 brown 1 | 825
No. 285.
The letters are unusually large. The rectangular frame is | ca. 17 27 red 1 | 826
26 mm. high. Compare C.I.L. No. 2093.
Perhaps C.I.L. No. 1613. Large letters within a single circle. buff 1 || 327
The letters are between single circles. The fragment prob- | 11-12 87 brown 1 | 828
ably belongs to C.I.L. No. 1574, @ (List No. 202).
The letters are unusually large. Perhaps C.I.L. No. 583, b, | ca. 18 35 brown 1 [ 329
or 1393. .
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | ¢aq. 13 31 red 1 (/380
C.I.L. Nos. 9, 10, 41, 44, 46, 47, and others.
This fragment might belong to many stamps. Compare | cq. 16 24 brown 1 | 331
C.I.L. Nos. 75, 79, 251, 417, 420, and others.
The letters are about 25 mm. high, but too imperfect in the 32 brown 1 || 882
example for exact measurement.
Perhaps C.I.L. No. 1151 (List No. 179?) or 1152. ca. 16 38 brown 1 (333
The ansated rectangle is 31 mm. high and ill made. 35 red 1 | 384
27 buff 1 |/335
At 16 mm. from one end of the oblong is an impressed disk, 33 buff 1 |/3386

25 mm. in diameter, with a shallow hole in the centre, 3 mm.
in diameter.




PART SBECOND
FIGURED STAMPS AND OTHER MARKS
WITH INDEX TO THE PLATES

PLATE I

VIEW of the Aurelian Wall on the east side of the Porta San Giovanni, which may be
seen in the distance.

The leaning tower in the foreground is the fifth from the gate, and is, according to
A. Nibby,! Honorian (cf. p. 11, above). The two patches of plaster of Paris which have
been placed quite recently upon the front of it, as well as the two on the visible side of the
fourth tower, lie across fissures in the old brick-work and are intended to give notice of any
widening of those fissures in the towers by cracking themselves under the strain so produced.

The picture shows the west end of the breach, which extends eastward as far as the next,
sixth, tower, and has a width of 29.7 m. or 100 Roman feet. The view has been so chosen
as to show also the passage in the wall at this point, some coarse modern masonry of repair
to the right of it, and below on the ground a heap of broken bricks, in which were found
some of the stamps described in this paper.

The site of the breach, looking northeastward, may also be seen in pl. vii, 1, of Richter's
Topographie von Rom (1901). It lies between the second tower from the left and the third,
the former being the leaning tower mentioned above.

PLATE II32
1. This stamp is List No. 225 10. This stamp is List No. 227
2. “ “ [T w998 11. 3 6 “ “% “ 214
3 . (3 “ooee ‘% 229 12. .“ 3 [T . 215
4. o “ [T % 57 13. Y3 o [T 147
5. . “ [T w154 14. . “ “ e « 110
6. “ . [T « 9296 15. . “ [T « 270
7. “ 13 [T « 196 16. “ ) [T w9230
8. “ “ [T « 9294 17. “ “ “ e “ N7
9, “ “ % e « 179 18. .“ . “ o6 w 9231

1 Le Mura di Roma, Rome, 1820, p. 3568: * Dopo I' Anfiteatro siegue una cortina del secolo XVI, e quindi una
torre diruta, la quale come quasi tutto questo tratto di mura fino alla porta Lateranense, o di San Giovanni mostra
1’ epoca Onoriana. Infatti di Onorio ravvisansi le tre torri seguenti ridotte oggi a contrafforti, egualmente che le
cortine annesse ; la quarta ridotta pur in sostegno & del secolo XV ; la quinta & dello stesso secolo, la cortina dopo
questa riconoscesi ristaurata nel secolo XVII come replicatamente risarcita nel secolo XII, XIV ¢ XVI & la sesta
torre. La cortina seguente porta 1’ iscrizione: Iulius III Pont. Max. Onoriane sono le due torri successive [the
first of these is the fifth from the gate] colle annesse cortine ; la torre seguente & diruta, e ridotta come contrafforte :
le due ultime sono state ristaurate, e rinfiancate ne’ secoli XVI e XVII ed & sotto queste che si veggono gl' indizi di
opera reticolata del proseguimento dello speco Ottaviano [cf. R. Lanciani, I comentarii di Frontino, Atti della R.
Accademia dei Lincei, Serie III ; Memorie, vol. IV (1880), p. 265] del quale si & ragionato di sopra."’

2 The illustrations on PrLaTes II-X show the objects in very nearly one-third of their actual size, and the photo-
graphs of them were taken (one plate at a time) with the source of light in front of the observer, the objects being
always at the same distance from the camera. When dimensions are not expressly given, they may, therefore, be
easily determined.
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List PLATE REMARKS DusueTER THicKNEss| CoLor No.
No. MM MM, FouNp
m The objects represented on PLATE III bear no letters,
excepting Nos. 10, 12, 14, 15, and possibly No. 3.
337 1 | Fragment of a figure at the right. ' 31 brown
338 9 | Nearly identical with No. 4 on this PLATE. | 33, 84 brown 2
3839 8 | A round stamp. The indistinct marks may be letters. 50 28 brown 1
340 4 Nearly identical with No. 2 on this PLATE, but better 80-34 |buff, red,| 16
preserved. One brick is 40 mm. thick. or brown
341 The figure contains four leaves producing a cross. 30, 32 brown
342 31 buff
843 26-28 | red or 5
brown
344 Apparently a small circle enclosing coarse dots. 33 32 brown 1
845 A four-sided figure with a disk at the upper corner. 29 brown
10 List No. 74. Cf. p. 7, note 1, and Disk 23
Waring, pl. xxviii, 25.
8461 11 The little figures in this stamp are not letters: they 90 27-80 | brown, | 12
are in velief. One brick has a uniformly varying thick- red, or
ness of 26-37 mm.: it is slightly wedge-shaped. buff
12 | List No. 77.
347 || 18 | Cf.Inscr.Graec.1V,p.190,53; Waring, pl. xxxviii, 19-22, 38 red 1
14 List No. 223. The figures may represent paterae or | 49, 21
shields. Compare PLATE VI, 4 (List No. 388); Rostow-
zew, pl. vi, 9; Fabretti, p. 70; Cumont, II, p. 418.
15 | List No. 234. Regarding the fylfot, cf. p. 7, note 2.
i
No stamp on this PLaTE has any letters, except pos-
Iv . -
sibly No. 3.
348 33 buff
349 A rectangular stamp; beside it four dots in a line. 28, 35 red 2
Compare No. 20 on this PLATE.
350 3 A rectangular stamp with ornamental edge. It may 29 brown 1
contain letters, but none could be read with certainty.
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Iv Cont.inued.
8511 4 A large impressed disk with holes at the margin. Cf. 39 red 1
Fabretti, p. 63, No. 4; C.I.L. VI, No. 25472; Seure,
Bull. Corr. Hell. XXVIII (1904), p. 217, fig. 14.
852 5 A disk and a fragment of an ornamental rectangular 27 buff 1
stamp over it.
853 6 This stamp has a nude human figure in relief. It is 32 brown 1
inverted on the PLATE because not understood when
photographed.
354 || 7 | A circle with short marginal dashes or coarse dots. 34 buff 1
355( 8 Apparently a square ornamental stamp with a coarse 28-32 |buff,red,| 3
dot at the middle of each side. Possibly inverted. or brown
856 9 Disks with dots. Cf. Inscr. Graec.1V,p.189, Nos.32,37,38. 27-80 brown 1
857 || 10 | A disk with three marginal dots. Cf. List No. 356. 30 brown | -1
858 || 11 | A disk with at least two marginal dots. Cf. List No. 856. 32 brown 1
3569 || 12 25, 30 buff 2
8601 138 Two concentric circles enclosing a central dot and sur- 21 26 red 1
rounded by six others placed in a regular hexagon. Cf.
p. 7, note 2, b; Waring, pls. xxx, 4, x1, 2; Greg, Archaeo-
logia, XLVIII, 2 (1885), pl. xxi, ¢ Solar symbols ’; Good-
year, pl. xxxviii (fr. Salzmann); Sacken, pl. xxiv, 9.
861 (| 14 | Fragment of a figure in dots. 28 buff 1
862 || 15 | The ornamental figure contains a cross. 38 red 1
8631l 16 An impressed disk with a central dot, surrounded by 28 brown 1
seven dots. Compare No. 13 on this PLATE.
864 || 17 | The upper figure (a shield ?) is in relief. 28 red 1
365 18 | A circle with coarse marginal dots. Cf. List No. 351. 29 brown 1
366 | 19 45 red 1
20 | The same kind of stamp as No. 2 on this PLATE. 32 brown 1
367 | 21 36 red 1
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AVERAGE
LisT DIAMETER
No. PLATE REMARKS ey THickNEss| CoLor Fouxp

V | No stamp on this PLATE has any letters.

368 1 | This stamp is very much like No. 2 on this PLaTE. 28 brown 1

869 | 2 | This stamp is very much like No. 1 on this PLaTE. 40 brown | 2

370 3 A star with six rays in relief, or possibly a Christ 23 red 1
monogram, X P combined, the P being indistinct. See
p-7,notes 1 and 2, and compare C.I.L. No. 1729; Rostow-
zew, pls. ix, 66, x, 63; Richter, pp. 17, 20, 21; K. O.
Miiller, II, Beil. 2, pl. xvii, 28; Palest. Erplor. 1902,
pp. 335, 336, < Potters’ marks’; Kraus, II, pp. 4124186,
224-238, 433-445 and fig. 135; Cumont, II, figs. 257,
258, 203; Marucchi, Not. gén. pp. 164-166; De Rossi,
Museo Pio-Lat. pl. xix, 7; Wilpert, Roma sott. text, pp.
118, 182; Mortillet, fig. 58; Conze, Anfiinge, pl. vii;
Waring, pls. vi, 83, xxxxiv, 22.

4 See No. 10 on this PLATE, which is a more complete 27 red, 2
: stamp of the same kind. brown

871 5 The upper part of this stamp resembles the upper 33 red 1
part of No. 11 on this PLATE and the fragmentary lower
part of PraTe VII, 4 (List No. 406). Compare C.I.L.
No.1613; Kraus, 11, figs. 126, 138, 155 and others ; Good-
year, pl. Ixiii, 5. About the two disks with a central hole
or dot, which may represent paterae or shields, see p. 7,
notes 1 and 2; compare the figure in List Nos. 79, 96,
and Rostowzew, pl. vi, 62.

372 6 A star with eight rays in relief. Compare p. 7, note 2, 28, 35 red 2
a and b; Cohen, III, pl. xv, 200 and others; Cumont, 11,
figs. 8, 246, 203; Bull. Corr. Hell. XXIII (1899), pl. i;
Tylor, Archaeologia, XLVIII, 1 (1884), pp. 241-244, pl.
xii, fig. 5; Kraus, II, p. 231; Bacci, Bull. Crist. VIII
(1902), p. 128, and Wilpert, iid. p. 10, fig. 5, a; Wilpert,
Roma sott. text, p. 183, fig. 17, and pls., No. 22; Conze,
Anfinge, pls. vii, viii; Masner, pl. i, 31; Waring, pl. v,
67, a; Worsaae, fig. 151, ¢, f; Wood-Martin, fig. 396.

3731 T 27 brown 1
374 8 | A star with six rays. See No. 3 on this PLATE. 24 | brown

875 9 Resembles a palmette. Compare the upper part of 30 red
Nos. 5 and 11 on this PLATE, and see references for the
former; also the fragmentary lower part of PraTe VII,
4 (List No. 406), and PrATE III, 5 (List No. 341).
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V | Continued.

3761 10 The same kind of stamp as No. 4 on this PLATE, but 27 red 1
more complete, though less perfect in some parts.

3771 11 This stamp resembles No. 5 on this PLATE. See 31 red, 2
references given for that. The round figures may brown
represent paterae, or shields.

878 || 12 | A small impressed figure at the bottom of the specimen. 28 brown 1

379 | 13 30 red 1

380 14 A square combined with two disks. One of these 37-38 | brown 1
shows between the square hole in the centre and the
outer margin two pairs of delicate concentric circles in
relief. Compare Prate VI, 8 (List No. 392), which
they resemble; also Rostowzew, pl. vi, 62, and p. 7,
notes 1 and 2, above.

381 15 28 brown | 1

3821| 16 | Compare No. 14 on this PLATE. 28 brown | 1

883 17 A large circle enclosing five groups (arranged like a 30 red 1
cross) of small concentric circles. Compare C.I.L. XV,

ii, 1, p. 860, pp; Waring, pl. xxxiv, 2; Keller, pl. cxl, 3.

884 18 There are two figures, at least, one shaped like a 380,381 |buff,red| 2
regular hexagon, the other a set of three concentric
circles. For the latter compare PraTe VI, 4, 6, 16,

18 (List Nos. 388, 390, 400, 402), and the references
given for them.
No stamp on this PLATE has any letters. Nos. 1-5,
VI | 8-15, and 17 may represent paterae, or shields: cf. p. 7,
notes 1 and 2.

385 1 An impressed disk (patera, or shield ?). Compare the 60 31 buff 1
large figure in No. 4 on this PLATE, and the references
given for it; also Rostowzew, pl. vi, 9.

386 2 Two disks with concentric circles. Compare the large | 46, 37 32 brown 1

figure in No. 4 on this PLATE; Rostowzew, pl. vi, 9;
Issel, Bull. di Paletn. It. XV (1889), pl. i.
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LT prare REMARKS DLAMETER |\ cxnmss| Coror | MO
No. MM. oy Founp
VI | Continued.
887 3 An impressed ring with a small one in the centre. 27 94 brown 1

Compare Nos. 4, 5 on this PrLaTE, Inscr. Graec. IV, p.
190, 49, and Hunterian Roman Stones, pl. viii, fig. 4.

388 4 A large and a small round stamp, apparently identical | 52, 19 36 buff 1
with the figures in PLaTE III, 14 (List No. 223).

The latter consists of two concentric circles with a
round hole or coarse dot in the centre; compare List
Nos. 198, 203, and 218 (resembling Marini, No. 1219),
which have likewise a point enclosed by two concentric
circles in the centre; also Kraus, II, figs. 128, 141, 169;
C.I.L. XV, ii, 1, pl. iii, 16; Hunterian Roman Stones,
pl. viii, 1; Smith, IT (1852), pl. xlv (ii), III (n.d.),
pl. xii, 2, 5; Conze, Anfinge, pl. i, 1, 2; Waring, pls.
xxvi, 340, xxviii, 18, 23 ; Evans, figs. 140, 142, 166; Und-
set, fig. 22, pl. v, 1; Dryden, Archaeologia, XLVIII, 2
(1885), pl. xxiii, 2; Mykenische Vasen, pls. c, 37, xliii
(431); Olympia, IV, pl. xxxi, 591; Wide, Athen. Mitth.
XXII (1897), p. 241; Sacken, pls. xi, 3, xv, 5; Keller,
pl. cx], 1; Wood-Martin, figs. 15, 76, 79, 272, 394-396 ;
Ghirardini, Monum. ant. VII (1897), fig. 3, a; Boni,
Notizie degli Scavi, 1903, p. 163, fig. 43; Munro, Lake-
dwellings, figs. 109, 162, and others.

The former looks as if three concentric disks of vary-
ing diameter had been impressed to different depths.
Compare Fabretti, pp. 63-70; Cumont, II, p. 814 ; Wood-
Martin, fig. 15; Munro, Prekist. Scotland, fig. 143.

Similar stamps not figured. 46,47 | 30,26 | brown

389 5 A circular stamp. Compare Nos. 3 outer circle, 39 31 brown
and 4 on this PLATE.
A similar stamp not represented. ca. 38 42 red

o

[

390 6 A round stamp, consisting of four concentric circles 50 39 brown
around a hole in the centre. Compare Fortunati, p. 63,
No. 87; Mortillet, fig. 33; Waring, pls. iv, 55, xxvii, 2,
3, 6, xxviii, 19, 20, 22; Evans, figs. 458, 509; Undset,
pls. xxvi, 17, xxviii, 1; Greg, Archaeologia, XLVIII, 2
(1885), pl. xx, one of figs. 7; Kraus, II, fig. 169 ; Olympia,
1V, pla. xxxi, xxxiii; GGoodyear, pls. xvi, 3, Ivi, 13, lvii,
14-16; Wood-Martin, fig. 15; Issel, Bull. di Paletn. It.
XV (1889). pl. i

391 7 " A small impressed disk. Compare the figure in List | e¢q. 17 84 brown 1
Nos. 74, 75, and the remarks under List No. 409.
Similar stamps not figured. 19 28,31 | brown 2
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Continued.

A large disk with a large round hole in the centre.

Between the latter and the outer margin are two pairs |,

of delicate concentric circles in relief. Compare PLATE
V, 14 and 16; Rostowzew, pl. vi, 62; Evans, fig. 464;
Montelius, Temps préhist. fig. 108, a.

58

37

brown

893

A round stamp. Compare No. 4 on this PLATE.

ca. 86

31

buff

394

10

An impressed disk with a round hole in the centre.
Compare PLaTE V, 5, 11 (List Nos. 871, 877).

A similar stamp not represented.

A similar stamp not represented.

Similar stamps not represented.

86

30
42

ca. 80

34
36
28-81

red

red
brown
brown

395

11

Two round stamps. Compare the large figure in
No. 4 on this PLaTe and the references given for it.

46, 43

28

brown

bt | CO bt [

896

12

A large impressed circle with a round hole or coarse dot
in the centre. Perhaps a patera, cf. p. 7, notes 1 and 2.

Compare K. O. Miiller, pl: vi, 9; Conway, II, table:
6, 0; C.I.L. No. 1660, a (List No. 233?); Marini, Nos.
1194, 1202. 1203, 1206, 1215; Rostowzew, pls. iii, 12,
vi, 89, x, 13; Smith, II (1852), pls. xli, 4, liv, 5, lvi, 3,
III (n.d.), pl. xii; II. Schmidt, pl. viii, 5283; Conze,
Anfiinge, pl. x, 1; Waring, pl. iv, 63; Evans, figs. 137,
138; Undset, xxiv, 6; Greg, Archaeologia, XLVIII, 2
(1885), pl. xxi, ¢ Solar Symbols’; Olympia, IV, xx, 333;
Goodyear, pp. 81-85, fig. 54; Sacken, pls. xviii, 24, xix,
4-6; Wood-Martin, figs. 15, 79, 80, 174, p. 535; Borlase,
II, figs. 313, 822, and table, p. 342; Munro, Prehist.
Scotl. figs. 140, 142, and pl. iv, 1 and 11; Wilpert, Roma
sott. pls., No. 28; Palest. Ezplor. 1904, Oct., pl. iii, 1.

Similar stamps not represented.

50

ca. 50

85

28-34

buff

buff,

brown

897

13

Three round stamps. Compare the small figure in
No. 4 on this PLATE, the round figures in PLATE V, 5.

26, 38, 24

31

red

398

14

Round holes and groups of two concentric circles.
Regarding the latter, compare Smith, VII (1880), p.
196, pl. xix, 6; Evans, figs. 139, 141; Undset, pl. v, 1;
Sacken, pl. xviii, 25; Mykenische Vasen. pl. xliii (431);
Greg, Archaeologia, XLVIII, 2 (1885), pl. xx, figs. 2 and
26, a; Kraus, II, figs. 118, 134, 169 ; Worsaae, fig. 150, d;
Wood-Martin, fig. 395; Ghirardini, Monum. ant. VII
(1897), fig. 15, b; Sehested, pl. xxvii, 19, a.

A similar stamp less complete.

ca. 11,41,
24

27

27

red

buff
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VI | Continued.

899 15 Three concentric circles around a small hole or coarse 30 80 brown 1
dot in the centre. Compare the small figure in No. 4,
No. 6, the lower figure in No. 16 on this PLATE, and
the references given for them; also C.I.L. No. 1578, a,
which has a similar figure in the centre; Clermont-
Ganneau, II, p. 476 ; Conze, Anfinge, pl. x, 4; Olympia,
IV, pls. xxxi-xxxiii; Wood-Martin, figs. 15, 390, 396,
402, and 409 (7); Montelius, Sculptures, fig. 26; Issel,
Bull. di Paletn. It. XV (1889), pl. i.

4001 16 Two round stamps: the lower one has five con-| 52, 42 31 brown 1
centric rings; compare Nos. 6 and 18 on this PLATE,
and the references given for the former; also Smith,
III (n.d.), p. 139, Nos. 3, 4, IV (1857), pl. xxv, 3, and
VII (1880), p. 175; Waring, pls. i, 11, g, iv, 55, 62, xxvii,
2, 3, 6,7, xxviii, 20, 22 ; Mycenae, No.403 ; Evans, fig. 429;
Goodyear, fig. 46, pl. lvii, 4, 6, 15, 16 ; Wood-Martin, figs.
81, 267; Munro, Prehist. Scotland, figs. 138, 141, 142,
pl iv, 2; Keller, pl. clxxxix, 2; — the upper one has a
double spiral ; compare Mycenae, Nos. 144, 147, 149 and
others, pl. viii, 30; Mykenische Vasen. pls. xxix, xxxvi;
Barnabei, Monum. ant. IV (1894), fig. 103; Munro, op.
cit. fig. 187.

4011 17 A round stamp with concentric zones at different level. 25 33 buff 1
Compare the large figure in No. 4 on this PLATE.

402 || 18 A round stamp consisting of five concentric circles at | ¢q. 50 30 buff 1
equal intervals enclosing a round central hole. Compare
No. 6 and the lower figure in No. 16 on this PLATE, and
the references; also Montelius, Sculptures, figs. 29, 33.

Similar stamps not represented. 44, 46, | 30-33 |buff,red,| 5
47,48 | and 42 |or brown

No stamp on this PLATE has any letters. Nos. 1-3
VII | and 6-8 may represent paterae, or shields; cf. p. 7, notes
1 and 2.

408 1 A circular stamp. Compare PLaTe VI, 1 (List No.|. 89 26 brown 1
385), the large figure in Pratr VI, 4 (List No. 388),
and the references given for the latter; Prate VI, 11
(List No. 395); Vaglieri, Bull. Com. XXXI (1903), p. 43.

A similar stamp not represented. 30 brown 1
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VII | Continued.
404 2 A large and a small circular stamp. Compare PLaTes | 44, 19 39 buff 1
111, 14, and VI, 4, and the references given fr them.
Similar stamps not represented. 40, 16 26, 37 brown 2
405 3 A small impressed circle with a central dot. Compare 18 29 red
Prate V], 12 (List No. 396), No. 7 on this PLATE, and the
references given for them; also Rostowzew, pl. xii, 4.
Similar stamps not represented. 15 80-31 red or 3
brown
406 4 A round hole, a small disk, and a large disk. Under
the large disk is a part of a figure with spirals (pal-
mette?). Compare PraTe V, 5, 9, 11 (List Nos. 371,
375, 377), and the references given for them.
Stamps not represented, consisting only of an im- |cq, 23-26| 26-831 [red,buff,| 5
pressed disk like the large one in this stamp. Com- or brown
pare the figure in List Nos. 74 and 75.
Two other stamps not represented, each consisting of
three disks. The largest, | 25-26 85,44 | buff or 2
. brown
4071 5 A square stamp that consists of grating, about 25 x 25 red 1
25 mm. Probably the kind referred to by P. Crostarosa
(Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. II (1896), p. 59, No. 18)
as a “specie di gratella anepigrafa.” Compare Palest.
Erplor. 1902, pp. 335, 336, ¢ Potters’ marks,’ 2; Taramelli,
Monum. ant. IX (1899), p. 439, fig. 60; Smith, IT (1852),
pls. liii, 7, liv, 5; Miln, B, pl. xi, 3; S. Miiller, I, fig. 81, j. |
408 6 A circle with a round hole in the centre. See p. 7, 23 29 brown 1
note 1, and compare PraTe VI, 12 (List No. 396), No. 7
on this PLATE, and the references given for them.
Other similar stamps not represented consisting of a |¢q. 18-22| 27-30 brown 4
large circle only. See p. 7, note 1.
409 7 Three small circular stamps. See p. 7, note 1, com- (18, 21, 18 85 bufft 1
pare Nos. 2, 3, 6, on this PLATE, PraTE VI, 12 (List
No. 396), and the references given for the last.
Any stamp like one of these might be the figure de-
scribed vaguely by P. Crostarosa as a “piccolo tondo,”
Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. VII (1901), p. 136, No. 42.
410 8 An impressed disk with a round hole in the centre. 34 35 brown 1
Compare PraTe V, 5 (List No. 371), and the references
given for it, especially Rostowzew, pl. vi, 62,
Similar stamps not represented. 26, 27, 28| 26-29 | buff or 3
brown
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VII | Continued.
4114 9 An impressed disk; in its centre a slight depression. 874 29 brown 1
Compare PLaTE V, 5 (List No. 371), and the references
for it; also PLaTEs V, 11, and VI, 10, 13.
Similar stamps not represented. 26-33 | red or 6
) brown
4121 10 A large impressed disk enclosed by a more deeply 67 31 buff 1
impressed circle, perhaps accidental. Compare No. 13
on this PLATE.
Another similar figure not represented. 46 41 buff 1
413 || 11 | An unusual circular stamp. 20 23 red

414 (| 12 A reticulated surface. The sides of each little square
=7-9 mm. Probably the kind of stamp described by
P. Crostarosa as a “specie di reticolato senza iscrizione,”
Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. IT (1898), p. 74, No. 84.
A common ornamental pattern, painted or incised, of
ancient pottery and stucco. Compare Conze, Melische
Thongefdsse, pl. ii ; Waring, pl. ii, 26 ; Mykenische Vasen,
pls. xxii, 159, xxiv, 183, a, and others ; Mykenische Thonge-
Sfisse, pl. v, 24; Goodyear, pls. xlviii, 5, 1, 14; Wilpert,
Roma sott., pls., No.201; Quagliati, Not. Scavi, 1902, p. 581.

415(| 18 Several impressed circles, possibly in part accidental. 27 30 red 1
Compare No. 10 on this PLaTE; K. O. Miiller, Beil. 2, pl:
9 and 16, or Conway, II, table: o; Waring, pls. xii, 157,
xxviii, 25, xxxviii, 1, 7; Wood-Martin, figs. 15, 394-396.

416 14 A large impressed circle, possibly accidental. Com-| e¢q. 60 34 brown 1
pare Nos. 10 and 13 on this PLATE.

Another similar figure. 31 brown 1

417 || 15 | An unusual little stamp, about 27 mm. long. 20-26 | red or 3
brown

4181 16 A striated rectangle in relief, about 35 mm. wide, 30 red 1

with a round depression near one end.

About the dotted figures and letters, cf. p. 7, notes 1
and 2.

419 1 A cross of coarse dots. Compare PLATE IX, 2, and 29 brown 1
C.I.L. XV. 1, No. 1731, b, which is the figure recorded
by L. Fortunati, op. cit. p. 19, No. 43; K. O. Miiller,
Beil. 2, pl: xv, 381, ii, 25, and others; Richter, pp. 8, 10,
and 41; Ghirardini, Monum. ant. VII (1897), pl. ii, 6, 10.
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Continued.

420

Two dotted letters, perhaps 1 or N, and C or G;
a point between them. The second is 43 mm. high.
Compare p. 7, note 1.

30

buff

421

A dotted letter E, about 41 mm. high. Compare
No. 4 on this PLATE and the references for it.

35

brown

422

Three dotted letters, » ' EY, 32-87 mm. high. Com-
pare Richter, p. 9, No. 5, a, p. 10, Nos. 16, 19, and p. 40;
Marriott, pp. 63, 71; Conway, II, table.

80-33

buff

428

Probably two letters: V and ¥. Compare Zvetaieff,
Plates, p. ¢ Formae,’ 21 and 18; Conway, II, table: & and ¢;
Richter, p. 15, Nos. 2, 8, 6, and p. 42; Marriott, p. 63.

32-85

buff -

424

A rectangle, 61 x 34 mm., with five dots within, like
a domino, and with traces below of an adjoining figure
with scrolls. Compare No. 15 on this PLATE.

85

brown

425

A forked figure in dots. The greatest horizontal width
isabout 51 mm. Compare Nos. 11 and 5 on this PLATE;
Conway, II, table: &; Masner, p. 84, Nos. 778-776, and
plate; C.I.L.XV,ii, 1, pl. iii, 22; Rostowzew, pl. ix, 76.

37

brown

A round stamp with letters: List No. 233.

426

A figure like a sistrum. Compare Atken. Mith. XXIV
(1899), p. 387, No. 10 on this PLATE, and PLaTE IX, 18.

30

brown

427

10

A dotted figure like a trident, about 108 mm. high.
Compare Nos. 13 and 9 on this PLATE. A very similar
figure is given by Fortunati, p. 19, No. 44,

The same design, in lines instead of dots, occurs
among the stone-masons’ marks figured by A. Sogliano,
Notizie degli Scavi, 1898, p. 69, and 1901, pp. 357-361;
similar ones are mentioned by Richter, p. 15 (7, 8),
and Marriott, pp. 65-69. Compare also K. O. Miiller,
Beil. 2, pl: v, 28 and 29; Greg, Archaeologia, XLVIII,
2 (1885), pl. xxi, ¢ Water’ and ¢ Water Symbols.’

33

brown

428

11

A forked figure nearly identical with No. 7 on this
PLATE. See the references given there. Both bricks
have also a small circular stamp in the same relative
position. Compare the latter with the small figure in
PraTe VI, 4 (List No. 388), and the references.

34

buff

12

List No. 146. The figure is inverted, as the stamp
was not understood until photographed.
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AVERAGE
8T prare REMARKS DIAMETER | cxnpss | Corom | O
0. MM, i Fouxnp
VIII | Continued.
4291 13 Part of a dotted figure like a trident. Compare this 32 brown 1
PLATE, Nos. 9 and 10, and see references for the latter.
Width of top about 40 mm. ‘
Other similar stamps not represented. 29-85 |red, buff,| 7
or brown
430 || 14 | Part of a figure in dots: a vessel with base (?). 29 buff
4311 15 A rectangle, 31 x 51 mm., with five little impressed 37 brown 1
disks within, like a domino. Another figure with scrolls
seems to be added at the upper end. Perhaps the same
kind of stamp as No. 6 on this PLATE, but a little
smaller. Compare K. O. Miiller, II, Beil. 2, pl: xv, 31.
IX | About the dotted figures, cf. p. 7, notes 1 and 2.
432 1 | Many parallel incised lines close together. 30 red 1
433 2 A cross in dots. Compare C.I.L. XV, 1, No. 1731, b, 27-30 brown 1

which is the figure recorded by Fortunati, p. 19, No. 43;
also PLaTe VIII, 1 (List No. 419), and W. Dennison,
Amer. Journ. Arch. IX (1905), pp. 19, 32-43.

434 3 A dotted figure: tree, arrow-head, or grapes(?). Com- 29 brown 1
pare C.I.L. XV, ii, 1, p. 860, mmm, nnn; Waring, pl. vi,
88; Kraus, I1, figs. 126, 536 ; Armellini, Ant. Cim. p. 454,
435 4 Fragment of a dotted ,ﬁgure, perhaps a cross. Com- 80 buff 1
pare Nos. 13 and 2 on this PLAaTE; PraTE VIII, 1, and

the references given forit; Ghirardini, Monum. ant. V1I
(1897), pl. ii, 13.

4361 5 A dotted figure. Compare Nos. 2, 3, 4, and 13 on 24-28 buff 1
this PLATE, and the references given for them.

6 A lettered stamp: List No. 232. The letters are too
much worn to be read.

T | A lettered stamp: List No. 76.
437! 8 | Fragment of a figure in dots. 34 red 1

438 9 A cross in dots beside an impressed circle with a 45 80 red 1
central dot. Compare No. 2 on this PLATE, and the
references given for it; C.I.L. XV, ii, 1, p. 860, nn;
Prate VI, 12 (List No. 896), and the references for it.
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REMARKS
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AVERAGE
THICKNESS
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CoLor

No.
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Continued.

4389

10

A circular stamp and a fragment of a figure in dots.
Compare PLATE V1, 4 (List No. 388), and the references.

32

buff

11

A lettered stamp: List No. 222,

440

12

Fragment of a figure in dots.

brown

13

Fragment of a figure in dots, apparently identical
with No. 4 on this PLATE. See the references there.

32

buff

441

14

Five coarse dots, 7-9 mm. in diameter, arranged like
a cross. Compare K. O. Miiller, II, Beil. 2, pl: xv, 31;
Ghirardini, Monum. ant. VII (1897), pl. ii, 6; Crostarosa,
Bull. Crist. V (1899), p. 276, No. 20; Inscr. Graec. IV,
p- 188, 20; Sacken, pl. ix, 3; Keller, pl. cxl, 5.

28

brown

442

15

Fragment of a figure in dots.

30-32

brown

443

16

Three coarse dots, 7-9 mm. in diameter, arranged in a
triangle. Compare K. O. Miiller, pl: xix, xx, 31; Ghirar-
dini, Monum. ant. VII (1897), pl. ii, 5, a and b; Kraus, II,
figs. 144, 154, 162; Sehested, pls. xxvi, 16, a, xxvii, 19, a, 20.

32

brown

17

A small impressed circle with a central dot, sur-
rounded by four dots arranged in a square. Compare
C.I.L. XV, i, No. 1591, ¢; Smith, IT (1852), pl. xliv, 5.

30

red

445

18

Fragment of a figure in dots, somewhat like PLATE
VIII, 9 (List No. 426). Compare also List No. 427.

35-40

red

446

19

Fragment of a figure in dots, resembling PLaTE VIII,
7 (List No. 425). See the references given there.

31-33

buff

447

20

Little holes, or coarse impressed dots, 5~7 mm. in diam-
eter, arranged in a circle, one being in the middle. Com-
pare C.I.L. XV, i, No. 1579, a (List No. 204); Smith, II
(1852), pl. xliv, 7; Conze, Melische Thongefiisse, pl. i, 3,
iii, or Goodyear, pl. lx, 8; Conze, Anfinge, pl. x, 4;
Waring, pls. viii, 99, xi, 143, 147, xxxvii, 14, xliv, 22,
Mycenae, No. 281; Olympia, 1V, pl. xix, 312; Ghirar-
dini, Monum. ant. VII (1897), pl. ii, 8, 15; Issel, Bull.
di Paletn. It. XV (1889), pl. i; Evans, fig. 287; Sehested,
pl. xxxiii, 48; Inscr. Graec. 1V, p. 190, 46.

24, 26

brown

448

21

Three small disks, part of a larger figure? Compare
No. 16 on this PLATE, and Inscr. Graec. IV, p. 186, 3.

ca.12-13

33

buff
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AVERAGE
];" PLATE REMARKS Duamerer THickNEss| CoLoR No.
0. MM. o Fouxnp

449 1 Three coarse concentric rings, pro- The outermost, | ¢q. 117 28 brown 1
bably drawn with the finger tips.

450 2 Many dots in straight and curved lines. Compare 31-39 | brown 1
Waring, pl. ix, 122; Munro, Prehist. Scotl. fig. 143.

451 3 Dots arranged with some regularity, perhaps a letter. 30 brown 1
Compare K. O. Miiller (Beil. 2), pl: iii, 22, and others;
Conway, II, table: ¢; Borlase, II, fig. 313.

459 4 A palm-leaf, probably drawn with the finger tips. 492 brown | 1

Some early Christian monograms similarly made are
figured in A tti del 2° Congresso internaz. di Archeol. Crist.
Rome, 1903, by A. L. Delattre, Art. ¢ La Croix,” pp. 185-
187, figs. 2-5 (the last two upside down).

This fragment may have belonged to an early Chris-
tian sepulchral tile, as the palm-leaf occurs very fre-
quently with Christian inscriptions. Compare, for ex-
ample, Inscriptiones Christianae urbis Romae, I (1857-61),
p- 446, No. 982; Marucchi, Not. gén., p. 162; Wilpert,
Nuovo Bull. di Archeol. Crist. VIII (1902), p. 6. But the
palm-leaf was also much used on pagan Latin inscrip-
tions, and on leaden tokens (Rostowzew, pls. i, 24, ii, 28,
iv, 50). Compare Inscr. Graec. 1V, p. 188, Nos. 24-26.

458 5 Dots arranged in circles around a central dot. Com- | ¢q. 44 32-85 red 1
pare PLATE IX, 20 (List No. 447) and the references.

454 | 6 |Fragment of a figure in dots? 28 brown 1

455 7 Two coarse zig-zag lines, perhaps intended to repre- 27-37 | brown 1
sent water. See also 12 on this PLATE.

A common symbol and ornament on ancient pottery.
Compare, for example, Conze, Melische Thongeftisse, pl.
i, 1, ii, Anfénge, pl. iii, 4, 5; Waring, pls. vii-ix and
others; Evans, fig. 32; Monum. Inediti, IX, pls. iv, xxxix,
1; Greg, Archaologia, XLVIII, 2 (1885), pl. xx, one of
figs. 7, and pl. xxi ¢ Water Symbols.” Wood-Martin, figs.
393, 401 (3, 4); Munro, Prehist. Scotl. fig. 141, Zig-
zags are an ideogram for water in Egyptian hieroglyphic
writing ; cf. Erman, p. 183 (N. 4), p. 184 (N. 55).

456 8 | Two parallel lines of dots: fragments of a figure? 30-34 buff
457 9 | Numerous dots in lines: letters, or a figure ? 30 brown 1

4581 10 Dots roughly arranged in concentric circles (?) Com- 37 red
pare No. 5 on this PLATE; also PLATE IX, 20 (List No.
447), and the references for it.
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AVERAGE

LisT ’ DIAMETER No.

No. PraTe REMARKS _— Tm;:(:z'lns CorLor Fouxsp

X | Continued.

459 1| 11 Small and large dots, the former roughly arranged in 36 brown 1
a square? Compare Waring, pl. xliv, 22; Ghirardini,
Monum. ant. VII (1897), pl. ii, 9; Conway, II, table: &.

460 || 12 Two coarse wavy lines, perhaps a pagan or early 85 brown 1
Christian symbol for water. Compare No. 7 on this
PraTE (List No. 455), and the references given for it.

4611 18 Numerous dotsin lines. Compare No.2 on this PLATE 34-35 buff 1
(List No. 450), and the references given for it.

462 1| 14 Dimensions 30 x 50 mm. The inner lines follow the 40—42 red, 2
outline of the stamp. brown

4631 15 Numerous dots arranged in the shape of a leaf or 83 buff 1
spear-head.

464 || 16 | Irregular coarse lines very probably accidental. 1

G. J. P.
A. W.VaN B
January, 1905, H. H. A































































LA CIVITA NEAR ARTENA IN THE PROVINCE OF ROME

[Prares XI, XII]

THE remains of an ancient city which form the object of these researches are situated
upon a lofty plateau at the northern extremity of the Volscian Mountains (now known
as the Monti Lepini) at a distance of a mile or so from the village of Artena dei
Volsei or Monte Fortino, as it was called till 1873. The ascent from the bottom
of the village, involving as it does a steep climb of some 1000 feet, takes as a rule
about an hour. This plateau is known as the Piano della Civita (“ the plateau of the
old town ” — for this is the constant meaning of Civita in Italy) and attains a maxi-
mum elevation of 632 m. (2073} feet) above sea-level. It is isolated on the east and
west by deep ravines, and is connected only on the south side with the main range of
hills; but even on this side the ground falls away rather sharply, except along a narrow
neck, which is traversed by the path to Rocca Massima (identified by many topogra-
phers with the Arx Carventana of Livy (IV, 53, 55, 56), though there is no decisive
evidence either positive or negative). The view is very fine and extensive, embracing
the Alban Hills from Velletri to Rocca Priora, the Hernican Mountains and the valley
of the Sacco, and a part of the Pomptine Marshes with the sea beyond. The site is,
in fact, the last outpost to the north of the Volscian range, and projects a long way
forward of it. (See Map of La Civita near Artena and Environs, PLATE XI.)

The distance from Rome to the modern village of Artena is only twenty-four miles
as the crow flies, while by the Via Latina, which passes just below Artena to the
north, it is twenty-seven; but the train-service is by no means good, while the village
itself contains, as far as the senses can perceive, no decent night-quarters, and the
virtue of cleanliness seems to be at a discount. An early start from Rome and a late
return were found to give five hours at the most for work on the site, and often even
less time was available. It will be obvious that these circumstances have added con-
siderably to the difficulties of our task; but perhaps the greatest disappointment was
the discovery, made when the survey was already well in progress, that the site had
been previously described, and a plan made, by M. René de la Blanchére (Mélanges
d Archéologie et & Histoire de U Kcole Frangaise de Rome, vol. 1 (1881), pp. 161-180,
and plates iv, v). Further study proved, however, that his plan, although correct in its
general outlines, was susceptible of improvement and amplification; while the descrip-
tion was capable of being supplemented by a series of adequate illustrations, the single
sketch of a fragment of the city-wall (taken from the southern part of the west side)
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Opposite the palace is a fragment of a female statue.

The only other sepulchral inscription which Stevenson saw here is C.L. L. X, 5979,
BASILIUS | VIXSIT ANN | HIC * OBITUS * A[nte patrem cubat pater] | INFELIX
FECI * QUI * CAR[ui optimo filio ?].

C.I.L. X, 5986, was also recorded as having been found here by Serangeli (manu-
script, fol. 16), while two other authors give two different localities where they saw it,
in neither of which could Stevenson find it. It runs thus:

D-M-
T-CRVSTIDIVS
PRISCVS-COlV
Gl SVAE QVINT
INIAE-CALLIS
TENI-BENEME
RENTI-FECIT-Q
VE‘CONVIXIT-M
ECV ANNIS:-P-M
XX+SINE-VLLA-Q

VERELLA

There are no others belonging to Artena itself, as distinct from the Via Latina which
passes close under it (see the small Map on PLATE XI and Papers of the British School
at Rome, vol. 1, map VIII).

The authors acknowledge with pleasure their indebtedness to Messrs. Albert R.
Crittenden, Henry M. Gelston, and John W. Beach, formerly members of the American
School, for some help in surveying and measuring the walls of La Civita.

The present description has been compiled by Mr. Ashby, Assistant-Director of the
British School, with the aid of Mr. Pfeiffer's notes, while the latter is in the main
responsible for the plan, the photographs having been contributed by both of us. The
work, being therefore fairly divided between us, is, in a sense, one of the first-fruits of
the cordial friendship between the American and the British schools at Rome.

THOMAS AsHBY, JR.,
Roxe, March, 1904. GEORGE J. PFEIFFER.



CARSIOLI

A DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND THE ROMAN REMAINS, WITH HISTORICAL NOTES AND
A BIBLIOGRAPHY

[(Prates XIII-XVI]

Frigida Carsiolis. nec olivis apta ferendis
Terra, sed ad segetes ingeniosus ager.
—Ov1p, Fasti, 1V, 683, 684.

THE traveller who crosses the Italian peninsula in an easterly direction from
Rome takes the Sulmona railway and enters the Sabine Mountains at Tivoli (Tibur).
Thence he follows the route of the ancient Via Valeria up the beautiful Anio valley
past Vicovaro (Varia or Vicus Variae) and reaches in about an hour the picturesque
town of Arsoli.! This lies a little north of the springs that supply the modern Aqua
Marcia, as they did the ancient. Portions of their conduits he will probably have seen
along the way.

Leaving Arsoli, he enters a narrow rocky pass traversed by a tributary of the river
Anio, coming from the north; and here, about opposite to the village of Riofreddo,
he may see, on the east side of the railway-line, under the modern highway, a well-
preserved single-arched Roman bridge, which belonged to the Via Valeria, the Ponte
di San Giorgio (Fig. 1).3

Another ancient bridge still better preserved is the Ponte Scutonico? (Fig. 2),
which lies about 2 km. back toward Rome, far below the railway, southwest of Arsoli,
from which it may be easily reached. It has particular interest as the most important
remnant of Roman road-building in these parts, and is repeatedly referred to below
(pp- 131, 132). Figure 3 shows the top of it. looking eastward, with the road-
pavement of irregular flat blocks of limestone still in situ.

Soon after passing the Ponte di San Giorgio and the station of Riofreddo, the
traveller arrives at the lonely station of Pereto-I1 Cavaliere (called on the Maps,
PraTE XIII, simply Il Cavaliere). where he should descend to visit Carsioli. Beyond

stretches an extensive plain,— the Piano del Cavaliere,—not unlike the plains of

1 See Maps. Prate XIIL
2 The scale-rod in this and some other illustrations is 2 m. long, and divided into decimetres.
8 See the large Map, Prarz XIII (southwest corner), and the small Map under it.
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foundations of the old brick bridge.! Always following the earth-road that runs
along through the fields-and meadows slightly to the south of the highway, we arrive
in about 20 minutes at a plain little stone church with a square campanile (now known
as S. Maria Annunziata),? connected by a short foot-path with the modern highway.
Where that path and the field-road by which we have approached from the south
meet, there stands in the southern angle the fragment of a round marble column,
50 c¢m. in diameter, which was also a Roman milestone (mentioned by Fabretti, op. cit.
p. 87, and recorded in C.ILL. IX, 5966). At present, however, its inscription is
illegible.

The Romanesque doorway of the little church (Fig. 24) is adorned with well-
preserved sculptured ornaments. On the sides and the round arch are conventional
vines and scrolls with foliage, both in low relief upon an incised flat background, the
vines starting from the tails of griffins and other quadrupeds. On the lintel are: in
the centre, the lamb; on either side of it two figures, symbolic of the evangelists, each
holding a book. The work is probably of about the eleventh or twelfth century.3

The church is in part built of Roman remains: in the tower, in the walls, in the
floor of the pulpit, behind the church on the ground, we saw cut stones with the
inscriptions C.I.L. IX, 4065, 4079, 4084, 4092, 4097 (cf. also Notizie degli Scavi, 1901,
pp. 441, 442). Within the building, secured to one wall, are the two sadly weather-
worn halves of an old carved wooden door, whose once magnificent panels displayed
religious scenes.

Five minutes farther on lies the railway-station of Carsoli, from which the splendid
view (Fig. 23) of the town was obtained. The latter seems to contain nothing of scien-
tific interest to the archaeologist; but it has a new inn, the Albergo Umberto Primo,
where he may refresh himself with excellent spaghetti and wine, and, if he chooses to
spend the night in this bracing mountain-air, sleep in a good clean bed.

1 The Roman remains in this neighborhood have been briefly recorded also by A. de Nino (Notizie degli
Scari, 1901, pp. 441, 442). He observed the ancient bridges, traces of the Via Valeria and of tombs, but more
of the latter than we did. His observations at that time did not include Carsioli. — About some ancient
bridges likewise hereabouts, but probably nearer the modern Carsoli, cf. also Petri Antonii Corsignani De
Aniene et Viae Valeriae pontibus synoptica enarratio, Rome, 1718, p. 45. .

2 There is doubt about its identity, though some modern writers connect it with the church af ¢ Sawota.
Maria quae dicitur in Cellis '’ (Chron. Casin. lib. 11, cap. 23), for which Rainaldus, comes M4i%cfum, foundg;i;_
a monastery for the Benedictines in 998 A.p. (cf. C.LL. IX, 4065, 4079, 4084, 4092, 4097, and Notizie degi®
Seavi, 1901, p. 441). However, according to Corsignani (Reggia Marsicana, 1, p. 214), S. Maria in Cellis was
damaged (if not destroyed) by Manfred in 1260 A.p., and he speaks as if it did not exist in his own time (ibid.
p- 197). Phoebonius, on the other hand, mentions it as still extant in 1678 (op. cit. p. 204), and as not far
from the castle.

The milestone in front of the little church (see below) is said by the Corpus to be at La Nunziata, but by
Fabretti (op. cit. p. 87) *¢ prae foribus Ecclesiae B. Virginis de Carmelo.”’

Corsignani calls it 8, Maria del Carmine (cf. also C.I.L. IX, 4087) ; but Madonna del Carmine was probably
the name of another church near Carsoli, which was connected with a Carmelite convent, suppressed in 1652.

8 Compare G. T. Rivoira, Le Origini dell' Architettura Lombarda, etc., 1901, vol. I, p. 200, fig. 273, and
p. 248, fig. 318.
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APPENDIX I.—HISTORICAL NOTES

The site of Carsioli lay in the country of the Aequi, Aequani, Aequiculi, or Aequiculani,
as they are variously called, and was probably occupied long before the Romans came into
contact with them. They were an ancient hardy warlike people, mountaineers, fond of the
chase, and much given to plundering their neighbors (Virgil, Aeneid, VII, 746-749). They
were also the tillers of the superb high plains in that mountainous region of the peninsula,
and, as Gori suggests (op. cit. p. 41, or G. arc. p. 121), may have received their name on that
account (aequum, “a plain’’; colere, “to dwell, till”’). In the highlands about Fiamignano
(Province of Aquila) there were still villages, he says, bearing the names Cicoli! and Cicolani;
and there is an entire district still called the Cicolano,— modern names evidently connected
with that distant age.

‘We know scarcely anything of their customs and institutions. Livy (I, 32) asserts that
Numa borrowed from them the formalities used by the heralds in demanding reparation and |
proclaiming war (“ius ab antiqua gente Aequiculis, quod nunc fetiales habent, descripsit,
quo res repetuntur,” etc.), and Dionysius of Halicarnassus (II, 72) makes a statement to the
same effect.

The Aequiculi often raided the Latin territory, harassed the Romans, and no doubt fre-
quently proved superior to them in the guerilla warfare of their own mountains. After long-
continued conflicts (Livy, II, 42; Diodorus Siculus, XI, 40) the Romans at last declared war
against them under the consuls P. Sempronius Sophus and P. Sulpicius Saverrio (450 A.v.c. or
304 B.c.), and in fifty days stormed and destroyed thirty-one of their towns (forty, according
to Diodorus Siculus, XX, 101), thus practically putting an end to their independence (Livy,
IX, 45).

Soon afterward the Romans seem to have established a colony of four thousand and a
stronghold among them at Carsioli. The Marsi had apparently invaded that region about this
time, and were holding it by force. At any rate, the report that they resisted the intrusion
led at Rome to the appointment of M. Valerius Maximus as dictator. He marched against
them and, according to the account, defeated them in a single battle (Livy, X, 3). This would
have occurred in 453 A.u.c. or 301 B.c. It is therefore probable that the colony was sent to
Carsioli in or shortly before 301 B.c.,— perhaps in 302 B.c., the date taken by Th. Mommsen
(The History of Rome, 1903, vol. I, pp. 484, 486).

Livy states in another place (X, 1) that under the consuls L. Genucius Aventinensis and
Ser. Cornelius Lentulus (i.e. in 451 A.u.c. or 303 B.c.) colonies were sent to Sora and Alba.
We learn from his contemporary Velleius Paterculus (I, 14) that this was done two years
before the establishment of Carsioli. Taking the two statements together, we obtain there-
fore for the date of the latter again about 301 B.c.

Nevertheless, the date is doubtful; for Livy speaks,— although only in a disconnected
sentence, — of the establishment of a colony of four thousand Romans in those parts a second
time, about three years later, in 456 A.u.c. or 298 m.c., during the consulship of L. Cornelius
Scipio and Cn. Fulvius Centumalus (X, 13). This date is taken, as Mommsen takes the other,
without any explanation as to its uncertainty, by J. Beloch (Der italische Bund, 1880, p. 141),
by J. Marquardt (Romische Staatsverwaltung, vol. I, 2nd ed. (1881), p. 50), and by B. Niese

1 For the mediaeval form of this name, see p. 138, note 2.
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of but a few have drifted down to us. To those mentioned on inscriptions recorded in the
Corpus (Vol. IX, Carsioli and Aequiculi), we will add M. Anneus ¢ Carseolanus,” a rich Roman
knight, spoken of by Valerius Maximus (V1I, vii, 2), and Julia Modestina, who attained the
wonderful age of a hundred and twenty years (Phlegon Trallianus, Iepi paxpofSiwv, cap. 3).

After the fall of the empire, in the eighth century, the monk Paulus Diaconus (Paul
Warnefried) in his history of the Lombards (Hist. Longob. rer. 1I, 20) names Carsioli as a
city of the thirteenth province Valeria. But it was probably then in an already advanced
state of decline; for we learn of the existence at about the same time of the two modern
towns, Arsoli and Carsoli, situated to the southwest and northeast respectively, whose names
seem to indicate that they originated at the expense of the old town. Arsoli is referred
to as “Castellum Arsularum” in 832 a.p. (Bull. Rom. Pont. Coll. vol. I, p. 172), and the eccle-
sia “ Sancti Angeli in Carzolo [Carsoli] cum duabus Cellis suis” in 866 A.p. in a diploma of
Louis II (Chron. Casinensa, lib. I, 37).!

In 941 we hear of Carsioli again in an investiture by Hugo and Lothaire, kings of Italy,
under the name of Sala (Chron. Sublacense, R.1.S. XXIV, col. 953).

In 1057 we find its name, though incorrectly spelled, in a reference to the ecclesia
“nostre S. Dei Genetricis Virginis Marie in Carsebelo cum decimis & oblationibus,” etc.
(Bull. Rom. Pont. Coll. vol. I, p. 398). In that century also it passed from the possession
of the Conti de’ Marsi into the hands of the abbots of Subiaco. But it must have still
existed, if nothing more, up to the twelfth century, for in a conferma (1115 A.p.) of Pope
Pascal IT, which mentions a church of S. Maria in Carseolo (cf. Phoebonius, loc. c¢it. p. 112,
above), it is spoken of as “Sala (a corruption of Cellae?) Civitas, quee vocatur Curseolis”
(Chron. Sublacense, R.IS. XXIV, col. 951). Another name for it was Carsol, which has
been seen inscribed upon a stone near the door of the basilica of S. Scolastica at Subiaco.

A bull of Pope Honorius (1216-1226) (Buwllar. Casin. vol. I, p. 247) shows that it still
figured as a city or town in that age. “Sala Civitas,” it says, “ qua vocatur Carseolus cum
Massis . . . Auricula [Oricola] . . . Arsoli . . . in territorio Marsicano.”

All this proves that Carsioli was not finally abandoned before the thirteenth century.
Probably, as Gori suggests, the warlike times drove the inhabitants to higher sites, where they
built many of the neighboring castles and towns.

But the tradition of the ancient city survives to this day; for the peasants, as already
remarked, call the present ruins Civita Carenza; civita (for Latin civitas) being the usual
name among them for such sites. The meaning of Carenza is not known.

1 Revillas says (op. cit.) that the modern Carsoli was for a time in the Middle Ages called Castel Sancti
Angeli ; then le Celle di Carsoli, becausc St. Romualdo, founder of the Camaldulensian order, built some cells
there for his monks; and that finally, by leave of Philip II, king of Spain, it took the name of Carsoli early in
the seventeenth century.

2 ¢t Nota, quod hi duo Reges, scilicet Ifugo, & Lotharius divina providente Clementia, muita bona obtu-
lerunt Monasterio Sublacensi, Fratribusque ibiden pro tempore Deo famulantibus. Per hoc nostre auctoritatis
preeceptum, Curtem hactenus juris Regni nostri pertinentem, que Sala dicitur, cum omni sua pertinentia, omni-
busque rebus tbidem aspicientibus, conjacentibus in Territoriis, & finibus Sublaci, & Ciculi [cf. p. 136, above],
& Reate, atque Savini, prout juste & leyaliter possumus, donamus, penitusque concedimus, atque largimur,
& de nostro jure & dominio ad usum Monachorum transferimus. Ktiam confirmamus, & corrobhoramus, que
thidem collata sunt ab Imperatoribus, sive Regibus Preedecessoribus nostris, ut habetur in Privilegiis eorum."

s Signa piissimorum Principum Hugonis, & Lotharii Regum.”’

« Siperandus Cancellarius, Anno Domini Nonocentesimo quadragesinmo primo,” [ete.].
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DIE APHRODITE VON ARLES

IN der Revue archéologique, 1902,! habe ich zu zeigen versucht, dass die im Louvre
befindliche Replik? der beriihmten Venus-Statue von Arles identisch ist mit jener
Figur, die Pierre Jacques in seinem Skizzenbuch als in der Sammlung Cesi befindlich auf
Tafel 9 gezeichnet hat und zwar mit einem nicht zugehérigen Kopf, ferner dass dieser
Kopf jetzt auf der Gewandfigur Clarac-Reinach, 167. 4, aufsitzt und dass der jetzige
auf der Replik befindliche Kopf gleichfalls nicht zugehorig ist. Trotz der Einsprache
Michons® muss ich auch heute noch an dieser Anschauung festhalten. Die Statue
von Arles wurde, wie bekannt, im Jahre 1683 von der Munizipalverwaltung von Arles
Konig Ludwig XIV geschenkt, nachdem sie bereits 1651 gefunden worden war. Im
Jahre 1684 wurde sie nach vorher eingeholter Zustimmung des Koniges von dem
Bildhauer Girardon erginzt. Dabei gab dieser der Gottin einen Apfel in die rechte
Hand und einen Spiegelgriff in die Linke. Diese Erginzung ist offenbar unrichtig.
Vor allem war der linke Arm anders bewegt, wie dies nicht nur der kiinstlerische
Aufbau des Werkes verlangt, sondern wie es auch durch die zweite, daneben stehende
Wiederholung wahrscheinlich wird. Ferner ist die Zusammenfiigung der zwei Attri-
bute, die in gar keinem inneren Zusammenhang stehen, gewiss nicht korrekt. Die noch
von Clarac, pl. 340, 180 F. (Clarac-Reinach, 178. 6) angenommene Ergiinzung macht aus
dieser Statue eine Venus Victrix. Doch hat bereits Fréhner in seinem Louvre-Catalog 4
diese Annahme als schlecht begriindet zuriickgewiesen. Die von ihm, wie ich glaube
zuerst, ausgesprochene Annahme geht dahin, dass die Linke einen Spiegel hielt, wihrend
die Rechte sich dem Kopf niherte, um an der Frisur etwas zu richten. Dieser Ansicht
schliesst sich auch Furtwingler?® an, indem er gleichzeitig die Entblossung mit dem .
Umstande motiviert, dass die Gottin mit ihrer Toilette beschiftigt sei.

Gegen diese Erklarung der Aktion der Gottin scheinen mir nun gewichtige Griinde
vorzuliegen. Vor allem ist die Haartracht an dieser Statue vollstindig in Ordnung
und ist an derselben nichts zu ordnen. In sorgfiltig gelegten, parallelen Streifen ziehen
die einzelnen Strihne wellig zum Hinterkopf, von einem dreifachen Bande umschlungen.
Die Aktion wire daher als solche unmotiviert, und dadurch unklar. Denn die Hand
konnte sich hochstens dem Haare genihert haben, keinesfalls hat sie dasselbe beriihrt,

1 Troisidme série, tome XL, p. 301, Taf. XII.

2 Frohner, 138 ; Clarac-Reinach, 173 ; Klein, Praziteles, p. 293.
8 Revue archéologique, 1903, tome XLI.

4 Frohner, No. 137. 6 Furtwiingler, Masterpieces, p. 319.
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Es erscheint von vorneherein sicher, dass die Frauenstatue von Arles eine Aphro-
dite darstellt und zwar sowohl durch die Entblossung des Oberkérpers, wie durch die
fast geschwisterliche Ahnlichkeit mit der Aphrodite von Knidos. Und da erheben
sich denn auch scheinbar zwei gewichtige Einwiinde gegen die vorgeschlagene Rekon-
struktion. Es fragt sich ob die Tatsache einer spinnenden Aphrodite iiberhaupt zu
rechtfertigen ist und ferner wie die halbe Entblossung des Korpers erklirt werden soll
bei einer Spinnerin.

Nun lesen wir aber bei Pausanias:! radrys yap oxfjpa pév retpdywvov kata tadra
xal ois ‘Eppais, 10 8¢ émiypappa aonpalver Ty Odpaviav’Adpodirny Tdv kalovuévov Mopav
elvar mpecBurdrny. Ahnliches sagt auch das Epimenides-Fragment : 2

€x Tob KaANikopos yéveto ypuaén *Appodity
Moipar 7 afdvato kai *Eplvves alohddwpor.

So sehen wir denn an dieser letzteren Stelle Aphrodite als Schwester der Moiren
erscheinen, wihrend sie bei Pausanias direkt als ilteste der Moiren genannt wird.
Und diese Auffassung Aphrodites ist ja aus der ganzen Natur ihres Wesens leicht
begreiflich. Sie ist nicht nur «die Gittin der Girten, Blumen und Lusthaine, die
reizende Gottin des Friihlings und der Friihlingslust, die Géttin des sinnlichen Reizes
und der Liebe,” sondern speziell als Urania auch die Géttin der reinen und ehelichen
Liebe und eine Gottin des Kindersegens. So ist sie mit dem Geschick des Menschen
vom Momente seines ersten Eintrittes ins Leben an eng verkniipft und aus diesem
Gedanken heraus entwickelt sich bereits sehr frith die Vorstellung von ihr als élteste
der Moiren. Und so hiitten wir denn in der spinnenden Aphrodite eben eine Verkorper-
ung dieser Idee zu sehen —und die élteste der Moiren — hier Aphrodite — heisst ja
sonst Klotho «die Spinnerin.,” Kann es uns Wunder nehmen, dass Praxiteles, der wie
kein zweiter vor ihm das Wesen der “ goldenen Gottin erfasst hatte, auch diese neue,
tiefere Seite im Wesen Aphroditens darstellte? Er, der in der Knidierin die ewig
bewunderte hochste Vollendung der Schonheit geschaffen, er lieh der Gottin auch
Dasein als ernste Schicksalswalterin.

Nun aber berichtet Plinius,® dass Praxiteles nebst anderen Gestalten auch gemacht
habe eine ¢ catagusa.” Vielfache Deutungen dieses Wortes sind versucht worden, den
meisten Beifall fand und ziemlich allgemein angenommen wurde die Erklirung von
Urlichs,* der in der “ catagusa ” eine Spinnerin sieht, indem er das Wort ableitet von
“xardyew” den Faden herabziehen. Ist diese Deutung richtig, dann ist es aber das
Niichstliegende, die literarisch iiberlieferte ¢ Spinnerin” des Praxiteles mit der
statuarisch erhaltenen desselben Meisters zu identificieren, mit anderen Worten, dann
konnten wir im Original der Aphrodite von Arles die ¢« Catagusa ” des Praxiteles sehen
und diese ¢ Catagusa ” wire dann nicht eine blosse Genre-Figur, wie dies von vorne-
herein unwahrscheinlich ist, sondern die von dem Meister am meisten bevorzugte
Gottin Aphrodite, dargestellt in ihrer Function als Moire, als Spinnerin.

11, 19. 2 (Overbeck, Schriftquellen, 813).

3 Cf. hiezu und zum folgenden, Preller-Robert, Gr. Mythologie, p. 358 ff.
3 N.H. XXXI1V, 69 (Overbeck, Schriftquellen, 1199).

4 Urlichs in der Woch. f. klass. Phil. 1894, pp. 227 fi.
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Hiebei sei nur vermutungsweise erwiéhnt, dass uns vielleicht literarisch noch eine
zweite Moire desselben Meisters iiberliefert ist, in der von Plinius erwéhnten ¢ Opora 1
die wir uns dann als Moire mit dem Fiillhorn vorzustellen hitten, etwa in der Art wie
sie auf Sarkophagen erscheint.

Wenn wir nun in der spinnenden Gestalt eine Aphrodite und mit Recht sehen
diirfen, dann verliert die Tatsache, dass die Goéttin nur halb bekleidet ist viel von
ihrem befremdlichen Charakter. Bietet doch selbst fiir unser modernes Sehen eine nur
halb oder gar nicht bekleidete Venus-Statue, selbst ohne tiefere Motivierung dieses
Umstandes, nur eine ganz natiirliche Erscheinung — um wie viel mehr ist dies fiir die
Antike der Fall. Was bei einer anderen Gottin eine spezielle Begriindung erfordern
wiirde, ist hier durch das Wesen der dargestellten Gottheit von selbst gegeben. Im
Ubrigen mangelt es nicht an Parallelen fiir diese Erscheinung.? Begriindet kann sie
damit werden, dass die Gottin eben in ihrer Tatigkeit das Gewand halb abgelegt habe,
um durch dasselbe nicht behindert zu sein.

Ebenso wenig vermag der Umstand einen Gegengrund zu bilden, dass die ¢ Catagusa”
von Plinius unter den Bronzewerken genannt wird. Die Aphrodite von Arles ldsst
keinerlei bindenden Schluss zu auf das Material, in welchem das Original hergestellt
war, und in dem Athener Torso?® das Original zu sehen ist bloss Annahme. Hingegen
scheinen technische Details eher fiir die Bronze als das urspriingliche Material zu
sprechen, wie z. B. das Band, das im Nacken sich verschiebt. Ein derartiges Abstehen
widerspricht der Gebrechlichkeit des Marmors und ist nur der Bronze angemessen.

ARTHUR MAHLER.
Rox, November, 1903.

1 Plin. N.H. XXXIV, 70 (Overbeck, Schriftquellen, 1279).

3 Z.B., der Prometheussarkophag, Helbig, Fiihrer durch die Offentlichen Sammlungen Klassischer Alter-
thiimer in Rom, 13, 4567 ; Miiller-Wieseler, Denkmadler der Antiken Runst, 11, 838.

8 Reinach, Répertoire, 369. 4 ; Brunn-Bruckmann, Denkmdler griechischer u. rémischer Sculptur, Taf. 300 a.









A NEW VARIANT OF THE “SAPPHO” TYPE
[PraTe XVII]

THERE are several types of heads known under the name of ¢ Sappho.” Some of
these may really be more or less accurate portraits of this most famous of Greek lyric
poets. However, there can be no question of a portrait in one of the types, — that
with the hair bound three times with a fillet, which Furtwéngler, in his Masterpieces
of Greek Sculpture,! assigns to a Pheidian origin. The face shows too plainly the
idealization common in early Greek sculpture to allow us to consider it a portrait, while
the narrow, almond eyes, the arrangement of the coiffure, and the general expression
of the face are perfectly suited to the type of “ Aphrodite.”

This type, whether or not it represents Aphrodite, must have been very popular
in antiquity, for no less than twenty-two copies of it are already known.? The latest
addition to the list recently came to light in Rome, and is of interest as showing some
clear variations from other replicas. It is now in the Art Museum at Worcester,
Massachusetts (PLATE XVII).

This new head, which seems to be of Parian marble, is made in two pieces, the back
being wrought of a separate block and attached by an iron clamp.? The end of the
nose, large masses of the hair, and one of the pendant side-locks are gone, while the
entire surface has suffered from chipping and incrustation. Nevertheless, all the acci-
dents of time, weather, and the excavator’s pickaxe have not been able to obliterate the
dignity and charm of this lovely head ; for, like all truly beautiful works of art, what-
ever is left of it, however fragmentary, is still beautiful.

In its proportions, the head shows the same somewhat excessive length as others
of the type, due to the great knot of hair at the back. The face is a long and delicate
oval. The neck is full and round. The head is slightly above life-size.

The hair, which is bound three times by a fillet, is treated in a somewhat schematic,
but very rich and plastic manner, in accordance with the habit of the fifth-century

1 Furtwingler, Masterpieces of Greek Sculpture, pp. 66-69. Cf. Reinach, Receuil de Tétes Antiques,
pp. 69 f.

2 Eighteen copies enumerated by Furtwiingler ; one added by Helbig, Fiihrer (English ed.), p. 148 ; one
in private possession in London ; one in an antiquary’s shop in Rhodes on the island of Rhodes; and the
head under discussion.

8 The exact reason of this is hard to find. The back might have been an ancient restoration, but the fact
that it is of the same marble, and both parts are of the same excellent workmanship, make this very doubtful.
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true as regards the pendant side tresses; for, since there is only one other replica
which has this feature (and that one is a herm), it would seem that here again we have
a divergence from the original, although there is no positive proof that both features
were not to be found in the original.

The presence of distinct traits of the Pheidian age in all the copies helps to date
the origin of this type, but who the master was is still unknown. Furtwingler, in
his Masterpieces, confidently asserts that in these copies he has recovered the lost
Aphrodite” by Pheidias himself.! He points out that the forehead is high and free,
and that the curls escape freely only above the ears, in the manner of the « Athena
Parthenos ’; that the rich plastic waving of the hair on the top of the head is genu-
inely Pheidian; and that the ears are shaped like those of the “ Lemnian Athena.”
But in our copy, at least, the forehead and curls are not like the ¢ Athena Parthenos,”
nor are the ears in this and most of the other copies of the large-lobed, shell-like sort
most characteristic of heidias. But even granting these points, are such general resem-
blances sufficient to warrant our assigning this type to the master himself? Are they
not quite as much the characteristics of the age of Greek sculpture in which Pheidias
flourished as those of the foremost master of that age? The mere fact that a work
of sculpture has undoubted marks of a particular epoch is not sufficient reason for
assigning it to the most famous sculptor of the epoch. It is much more satisfactory
to assign a given type to a particular master ; but, in this case, at least, it seems quite
impossible to do so with any fairness or confidence.

The workmanship of the bust under consideration is in most respects remarkably
good, so that it seems probable it is Greek rather than Roman. Then, too, there is
nothing of the dry, mechanical quality, or of the high polish frequently seen on Roman
copies, while the delicate modelling of the face, the peculiar rendering of the eyes, and
the free yet orderly treatment of the hair, show that the sculptor was not only master
of his materials, but could understand and copy ably the famous works of an earlier age.

HERBERT RicHARD CROsS.

1 Masterpieces, pp. 66, 67.

NOTE

" Tt 2ppears that there is a difference of opinion among competent judges with regard to the antiguity
of the marble here discussed by Mr. Cross, some authorities maintaining that the head is a modern
forgery, others that it is a work of the best epoch of Greek sculpture. The Committee thinks it advis-
able, nevertheless, to publish the article with this statement, thus opening the discussion of the
authenticity of the marble to a much wider public than is usual in similar cases. —J. H. W.
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pendant to a putto in a beat on the ends of a sarcophagus in Ravenna (G. 371, 3and 4).
The baptism is probably the earliest to occur on sarcophagi. The others may be seen
in Strzygowski, lkonographie der Taufe Christi, pl. i, except the one on a Lateran sar-
cophagus (Bull. di Arch. erist. 1882, pp. 90-91, pl. ix), reproduced in Marucchi’s article
in the Nuovo Bullettino, and a fragment from the basilica of SS. Nereus and Achilles
(published by Grousset, Les Sarcophages Chrétiens, no. 162). It does not differ from
the others. Christ is always a boy, and the Baptist sometimes wears the pallium. In
the catacomb frescoes he is always dressed in exomis or perizoma (Wilpert, Die Malereien
der Sakramentkapellen, p. 19, note 3). Passing over the Good Shepherd, which presents
nothing new, we come to the central figures, a sitting male figure, in philosopher’s
pallium, reading a scroll, and a female orans. This group is a Christian adaptation of
the  philosophical conversation,” which was fairly frequent in pagan sarcophagi, paint-
ings, and reliefs. An example of the pagan model may be seen on the sarcophagus fig-
ured in Garrucci, 371, 5, and a number of Christian imitations are collected in Garrucci’s
plates 370, 371. On our sarcophagus the two figures were intended for portraits, the
heads being merely blocked out. The same unfinished head is observed in the case
of the orans which occurs on seven sarcophagi in the Lateran, and an orans bust on a
sarcophagus in the Kircherian Museum. On five of the Lateran sarcophagi (Nos. 122,
148, 154, 160, 161; G. 374, 2; 380, 4; 316, 4; 376, 2; 382, 2—4) the orans is the only
figure left unfinished, as in the case of the central figures here. The orans type on
our sarcophagus is one often carved on epitaphs to represent the defunct in pace, the
phrase being pictorially translated by the dove at the orans’ feet. The type is a con-
venient one for the sculptor. Figures of orantes with doves on the epitaphs might be
cited in abundance, but particularly striking is the figure, exactly like ours, save that the
dove is on the left of the woman, which may be scen on the epitaph of Aurelia Sirice in
the Lateran (Fig. 4; G. 484,12). This dove has the same meaning as the more common
one carrying the olive branch in its bill, which is labelled PAX in another Lateran
inscription (. 486, 9). It is in some cases interpreted to mean the Christian or the
Christian’s soul, but no distinction between the types was observed by the Christian
stone-cutters, who used each of them in both senses. Thus in G. 484, 1, the in pace dove
which brings celestial comfort to Jonah has no
olive branch, and in G. 486, 16, two doves of the
individual kind, labelled with the names of two

REUA SIRICEQUAEVIXIT.
INDOOC I MENSIS IHDXVI-

AN
FECIFAVREUVSPRIMS: CO- women, Benera and Sabbatia, carry the olive
'mfﬁgégmw branch nevertheless. Our artist has borrowed

the same type to represent his dead Christian and

Fiounz 4.— EPITAPH oF AURELIA SIRICE, copied it so closely that we certainly have here a

LaTERAN, RoMk survival of catacomb tradition. The dove soon

(Garrucci, 483, 12) drops out on the sarcophagi. Another praying

figure accompanied by it appears as the left ter-

minal figure on a Pisan sarcophagus, of which I shall speak later. There is some
doubt about the dove, however, and the sarcophagus is apparently earlier than ours.

The lively Jonah scene presents several points of interest. A very close parallel to

it, even to the spirals on the ship’s hull, is that on a sarcophagus-cover in the Palazzo
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the well-known fresco in the Sacrament Chapels in S. Callisto, where similar scenes are
united (G. 7,2). This fresco shows Christ as a naked boy, standing in the water, with
the Baptist standing on the bank beside him. Above Christ’s head descends the dove.
On the opposite bank sits a fisherman, who draws a fish from the same water. Christ's
baptism is here interpreted to be a symbol of the rite in general, and the fisherman
is the apostolic « fisher of men,” who draws the convert from the baptismal waters.
Marucchi sees an intention to convey such a meaning in the juxtaposition of the fisher-
men and the baptism on our sarcophagus. A more natural reason for grouping these
two water scenes at this end of the sarcophagus is to form a pendant to the Jonah story
at the other end, as was pointed out before. Moreover, the two scenes are not united
here, as in the fresco, but divided off by a tree. To prove the connection between them,
it must be shown at least that the inspiration of the decoration as a whole is allegorical.

This Marucchi tries to do. He reads in the scenes from right to left an allegorical
. exposition of the spiritual life of the defunct, the key to which lies in the three figures
to the left of the baptism, the Good Shepherd, reading figure, and orans. He compares
this series of figures with those on a sarcophagus coming from the Via Salaria, now in
the Lateran, ascribed by De Rossi to the second century (Bull. di Arch. erist. 1891,
p- 55 ff.). Here we see the deceased husband and wife, with attendants, seated facing
one another. The husband is dressed in a philosopher’s pallium and reads a scroll.
Between them, forming the central group, stand the Good Shepherd and an orans.
De Rossi interprets the orans and Good Shepherd as symbols of the church in heaven
and of its head, who comfort the departed pair with the joys of paradise. (A similar
conception may have inspired the scene on a Gallic sarcophagus, G. 370, 2.) Marucchi
thinks the same notion is to be read in the three figures on our sarcophagus: the orans
signifying the church in heaven, by an expansion of its original meaning ; the sitting
figure, the defunct reading the Scriptures; and the Good Shepherd, the spouse of the
church, Christ. The coniugium or ovivyla between Christ and His church is a very old
patristic concept.

There is a difficulty in the way of this explanation in the shape of the unfinished
face of the orans, which Marucchi seems to me to avoid rather than to remove. lle
admits that the natural reason for the unfinished state of the two heads is that they
were to be completed as portraits of the occupants of the sarcophagus. But the sar-
cophagus is only large enough for one. ¢ Hence,” to translate his own words, ¢ this
peculiarity of the unfinished face may be well explained by the common habit of leav-
ing unfinished in the course of the work the two central figures, which then often
remained unfinished even after the purchase of the monument, by reason of carelessness
or for the sake of economy.” He concludes then that the orans was to be finished
merely as an *ideal type.” The sitting figure was to represent the defunct Christian,
but we are not allowed the natural conclusion that his features were to be reproduced,
which would be tantamount to a confession that his head was left unfinished to be
completed as a portrait, which is a very good reason, while that of the orans was left
blocked out to be completed as an * ideal type,” or for no reason at all.

To continue with Marucchi’s allegory. The orans, according to the usual interpre-
tation, taken in relation with the sitting figure of the defunct, would represent the soul
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cophagi, and not after the manner of the catacomb paintings. Besides the minor points
of interest, the sarcophagus is very helpful in two respects. The portrait group in the
centre affords us a new basis on which to study other such imitations of the old phi-
losopher and listening woman of pagan art. Second, we have in the orans of our sar-
cophagus a proof that the orans was commonly used as a portrait of the defunct. It is
not by any means the only one, but it is perhaps the least disputable. Any one who
has gone through the numberless interpretations of the figure will welcome a clear case
like this for a landmark in the maze of conflicting and unsatisfactory evidence. It
serves at least to qualify the sweeping dictum of Wilpert that the orans figures are
never portraits, except in the sense of *“ideal portraits,” but « Bilder der in der Selig-
keit gedachten Seelen der Verstorbenen, welche fiir die Hinterbliebenen beten, damit
auch diese das gleiche Ziel erlangen ” (Fin Cyklus christologischer Gremdlde, pp. 80 ff.).

CHARLES R. MOREY.









THE TEXT OF COLUMELLA

INCLUDING A COLLATION OF CODEX SANGERMANENSIS, FOR LIB. XI, AND A COLLATION
OF CODEX AMBROSIANUS, FOR THE FIRST PART OF THAT BOOK!

[Prare XVIII]

THE text of Columella is transmitted through two ninth-century manuscripts, —
Codex Sangermanensis, now in St. Petersburg (Cod. 207, = §), and Codex Ambro-
sianus L. 85 s, in Milan (= A). The later manuscripts (R) seem to be all copied
(directly or indirectly) from A, which has been in ltaly since it was brought thither
by Poggio (1380-1459). .

S is one of the manuscripts taken from Paris to St. Petersburg by Dubrowsky in
1800. These manuscripts, in general, came from the monastery of St. Germain des
Prés, whither they were brought from Corbie. S itself is written in a French hand
of the latter half of the ninth century; and an illuminated letter on fol. 1, recto, is
also French, of the same period. Moreover, in the eleventh-century catalogue of the
Corbie manuscripts (Berlin, Phill., 1865 ; cf. Verzeichniss der von der kéniglichen Biblio-
thek zu Berlin erworbenen Meerman-Handschriften des Sir Thomas Phillips, Berlin, 1892,
p. 4385, no. 195) the manuscript is mentioned, — ¢ Iunii Columelle liber.”2 Perhaps S
was written in Corbie itself. It is possible that other manuscripts were copied from
this, which remained in France until the end of the eighteenth century.

A, as Professor Traube has ascertained, was in all probability written at Fulda.
(1) It is written in a German Insular hand characteristic of Fulda. (2) In the
sixteenth-century catalogue of Fulda manuscripts, which apparently is based on older

1 My thanks are due to my friend and teacher, Professor Ludwig Traube, for suggesting this work, and for
advice and assistance ; also to the Thesaurus Linguae Latinae, the Munich Hof- und Staats-Bibliothek, and
the Biblioteca Ambrosiana in Milan, for courtesies extended.

The literature on the subject (in which will be found references to older publications) is:

b Hiussner, Die handschriftliche Ueberlieferung des L. Iunius Moderatus Columella (de Re Rustica) mit
einer Kritischen Ausgabe des X. Buches. Als Beilage zu dem Programm des Grossherzoglichen
Gymnasiums zu Karlsruhe fiir das Schuljahr 1888-89.

Valdemar Langlet, ‘ Ad Columellae Codicem Sangermanensem qui uocatur,’ in Eranos, Acta philologica
Suecana, vol. 1 (1898), Fasc. 2.

L. Iuni Moderati Columellae opera quae exstant recensuit Vilelmus Lundstrom. Fasciculus primus librum
de arboribus continens. Upsaliae-Lipsiae, 1897.

Id. Fasciculus Sextus rei rusticae librum decimum continens. 1902. (In Collectio Scriptorum Veterum
Upsaliensis.)

J. P. Postgate, * The Moscow Manuscript of Columella,’ in Class. Review, vol. XVII (1803), p. 47.

Also, the reviews of Lundstrém’s edition, in Berl. Phil. Wochenschrift for 1898, p. 334; for 1903, p. 422;
Wochenschrift fiir klass. Philologie for 1898, p. 982 ; and for 1903, p. 1139 (the last-named review con-
tains a brief summary of the currently accepted estimate of the manuscripts, from which the present
article differs in some points).

2 G. Becker, Catalogi Bibliothecarum Antiqui, 79, no. 204. Also in a Corbie catalogue, written about
1200 A.p. (Becker, 136, no. 3356), is the entry, ‘¢ Iunii Moderati rei rustice.”’
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catalogues (Franz Falk, Beitrdge zur Rekonstruktion der alten Bibliotheca fuldensis und
Bibliotheca laureshamensis. Mit einer Beilage : Der Fuldaer Handschriften- Katalog aus
dem 16. Jahrhundert. New herausgegeben und eingeleitet von Carl Scherer. Leipzig,
1902; p. 106, IX, 17), is the entry: * Columella de re rustica. lib. 13. 28. or. 4.”
(3) Poggio brought a number of other manuscripts from Germany to Italy, among
them the Ammianus from Fulda. (No other manuscript of Columella is mentioned
in the mediaeval catalogues.)

No edition of all of Columella, based on a new collation of S and A, has ever been
published, although Lundstrém has recently done this for de R. R. Lib. X and Lib. de
Arboribus. The complete edition which Lundstrom promised is progressing slowly.
Accordingly, during my stay in Munich in the summer of 1903, Professor Traube
suggested the desirability of taking advantage of the opportunity presented by the
presence in that city of the Codex Sangermanensis (sent thither from St. Petersburg
for the use of the Thesaurus Linguae Latinae), in order to collate one book, and, by
means of photographs of a portion of that book in A, to ascertain, if possible, the
relation between S and A.

In the following pages I give my collation of S for Book XI, and of A for the first
part of that book:1

Ep. ScHNEIDER (Book XI) ! CODEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (8)

PAgk 533
1. iunii moderati columellae liber | A, F. 195° begina.

undecimus de re rustica S, F. 107°, col. 2 begins.

Iib iuni moderati columelle rei rustice cepu-
ricus de | cultu hortorum. liber X1 - expl -
incipit liber - X11- A

1. iuni moderati columellle rei rustice cepu-
ricus | de cultu hortorum | liber undeci-
mus explicit | incipit liber duodecimus
(red rustic capitals) S

I, § 1 |eruditionis eruditonis (-nus corr. to -nis) S
adolescens adulescens AS
studiosorum studiori S
quum praedictam cum pdictd A (and always cii or cum, not
quum)

cli predictd S (and always ci or cum, not
quum ; ae frequently for e, and the reverse)

11 included the partial collation of A, in order to furnish a basis for comparison, and was enabled to do so
by some photographs which Dr. O. Hey, of the Thesaurus Linguae Latinae, who was in Milan at that time
working on A, kindly had made for me. I have not indicated the (very frequent) correction in S of e to ¢,
made in darker ink. The corrections in darker ink, in general, seem to be of the same period as the text. I
used the Turin reprint of Schneider’s edition (originally Scriptorum Rei Rusticae Veterum Latinorum Tomus
Secundus L. Tunium Moderatum Columellam tenens . . . correxit, atque . . . illustravit Io. Gottlob Schneider,
Saxo. Lipsiae, .. . MDCCXCIIII).
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Ep. ScHNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (S)

PaGE 533
L§2

Page 534

§ 3 inc.

§4

PAGE 335

nostrae
collibuisset

aggredior
olitoris
subtexerem
uillici
officiis
executus
ea

simili

[idem]

tradidi

(before uillicun)
tirunculum
contemnunt
iuuenes

opera ruris
adolescentia negligentem
aetas

anno trigesimo

ab anno trigesimo
sexagesimum
uitia

oportebit

et doceat

discitur
discipulum

latino sermoni
(vir)
Ischomachus
tanquam
fabrum
absente

is

nre A (and frequently ae and e confused)
conlibisset A

conlibisset (" darker) S

adgre|dior S

holitoris AS (and thus regularly)
subtexerd A

uilicis AS (thus always, uilic- not uillic-)
officis (' darker) S

exsecutus A

ed A

similis S

om. AS

& (deleted) tradidi S

de uilico (rustic capitals) AS

ttunculd (’ darker) S

otempnunt A

om. AS

operatis (" somewhat darker) S

adulescentia neglegenté S

| estas A

annis quinque & tri | (F. 108" begins, S)
ginta AS

& triginta A .

sexagensimum (N del. in S) & quintum AS

| uita A, uita (' darker) S

oport & AS

*doceat A

dt A, dicitur S

discupulum (left hasta of first V seems
erased) S

A F. 1967 begins, cam domino

latine (corr. tolatino in darker tnk) sermone S
om. AS

scomachus AS

tamqud A

fabra (corr. to fabri) A

absentem S

om. AS




160

THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES IN ROME

Ep. ScHNEDER (Book XI)

CoDpEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (S)

PAGE 535
I§5

§6

PAGE 538

§9

PAgr 337
§ 10

§ 11

§12

Paak 338

§13

Ischomachus

nostrae . . . qualitas (§ 8 ine.)

que aliqua

fodiendi

uineti

atque

prius dixi
unoquoque
reprehendisse
loquor

futurus figulus
faber

haud

diffusa
partesque
antistites
fecerit
immensam
negligi
sapientiae
contrario
obmutescendi
gloria est
intelligo
plurimos

reperiatur

foeni
complurium
agrestium
etiam

uitet
somniculosum
effugiunt

scomachus AS
A, later hand in margin, deest multd
om. AS

q; alia A

quég aliquam (corr. to que aliqua) S
foliiendi A

ueneti (corr. to uineti in darker ink) S
& | que S

dixi prius AS

ino ™™ ("darker) S

reprehendi AS

loquad A, loquatur (t del., m darker) S
faturus Gigillus A

fauer (corr. to faber in darker ink) S
haut® A, haut S

diffussa S

partesquae (  darker) S
antéstites S

ceperit 8

A, F. 196° begins, inmensa, inmensa S
neglegi A

scientiae S

contraria A

ommutescendi A

+ gloria A

intellego AS

| plurim; A

S, F. 108° begins, ut universg
repperiatur A

faeni S

cum plurium S

agestium A

om. A

bit | & S

sibhiculoso A, somniculoso S
officiunt AS
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (8)

Page 338
1§14

PacE 539

§15

§ 16

§17

§18

§ 19

Tum
venereis
quidquam

aggredi
nec
Ischomachus

inquit
agilem
negligentem
affert
tricandi
peruenit is

vix

proelium
tanquam (twice)
variisque
laborantes
auferat

ut ab ipso

relinquat

omnes

e grege nullam

tum

ille

diligens

opilio: nec

[suo]

delitescat

sauciatus

noxam

ceperit

languidior est, in valetudina-
rium )

frugalitatis

| dum A

ueneriis AS

quicqua AS

A, F. 197" begins, p temporibus

adgredi AS

om. A

scomachus A

comachus (corr. to scomachus in darker ink) S

inquiq (corr. to inquit in darker ink) S

agilé atque AS

neglegentem S

zbdfert AS } p

tricandi (later hand in margin, c’'meretricadi)

puenitis (with a long | drawn through the
second | in darker ink) S

om. A

p lium A, pre(ae ?)lium 8

tamqud (twice) A

uarisque S

laborantis S

autferat (with the first T deleted tn darker
ink) S

ab ipso A

relinquerit S

omnis S

egre nulla S

tunc S

illo A

diligés (" darker) S

oppi | mo A, ? corr. to opilio nec S

suo AS

dilitiScat A, delitiscat S

sauciatis S

noxium | A, noxia S

| coeperit A

languidioré ut ualetudinari | A, languidiorem
ut ualetudinari S

A, F. 197° begins, eoril similiter

fragilitas A
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Ep. SCENEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGRRMANENSIS (8)

PAGE 539
I,§19

PAGE 541

§ 20

§ 21

PAGE 542
§ 22

§ 23

§ 24

PAGE 343

coenet

festosque
aliis
comparet
huiusmodi
quam

sagatis
hiemalis dies
singulis
impunitatis
spem

quotidie citare
innexa: tum
munita
vinxerit
resolvat
aruspicem
emendae
delinquendi

ad

quam
unquam
[eum]

ubi [aeris] numeratio exigitur,
res

istud

fugiendum

temperet

magis eius
severitatem

‘| saevitiam

si maluerit
vel nequissimi . . . fecisse quid-

quid (§ 28)

S, F. 1097 begins, sacris diebus
cenet A, cenct (, perhaps darker) S

festos™ (¥ darker) S

alis S

comparat A

eiusmodi A ; eius eius modi S

om. A

sagaceis AS

hiemalib; diebus AS

omnibus AS

inpunitatis AS

sepem ( first E deleted in darker ink) S

cotidie citare A ; cotidie Citare S
nexatum A; nexa - ti (- darker) S
munita (corr. from munda ¢n darker ink) S
uincxerit S

soluat AS

haruspicem AS

| emendende A

deliquendi S

at S

A, F. 198" begins, coegerit necessitas
om. A

umquam AS

om. AS

ubi non est numeratio res AS

studit A

fugient di (T deleted in darker ink) S

temperate A; temperat (corr. to temperaet
in darker ink) S

el magis A; eius S

seueritaté | A

“seuitia A ; seuitid S

“maluerit (" Car. Min.) A

om. AS; in S, lacuna i8 indicated by an
apparently later oblique line
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (S)

PAGE 544
I,§28

PAGE 345

§ 80

§ 81

PAGE 546

Cap. I1

nam

facti imprudentia
negligentia
amissi
improvidus
vetustissimus
Hesiodus

Alei SapBoliepyds avnp draiot
walalel

totum
periisse nisi
momentis
fieri
quidque
oporteat
sequuntur
tempora

officii
ratione

et

Virgilius
tentantur
contra quam
infitior in iis
astrologos
quantum vis
utile
continget
persuasum

suspecta
sideris
satis
Itaque
nunquam
ne

i A, numS

facti uel inprudentia AS

neglegentia AS

amisi A

inprouidus AS

uetuSsim; A

"esiodus A

S, F. 109" begins, hoc uersu

AIEIAANBOAIEPTOCANHPATAAICITTMAIE
A (later hand in margin, atei & apBoliepy |
avnp drpot | walaler), AIEIAAN BOAIEPTO
CANEPATA AICITTAAAIE 5

totam S

perisse nisi A, perisse ni S
"omentis (" darker) S

om. A

quitq; A

oport& AS

secuntur A, sequitur S

temporae A

A, F. 198" begins, Quare necessaria
officium A, officia S

rationem (R deleted in darker ink) S
om. A

uergilius AS

temtantur | A

otra aquam A

infitior ii in his A, inficior in his S
astrologis A

quiuis AS

inutile | A

contingit AS

persuase?it A

suscepta AS

sederis A

sitis A

Itéque S

| inumqué A, nonniiqui S
n® A
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI)

CoDEX AMBROBIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (S)

PAGE 346
Cap. 11

PAGE 547

§ 2
§3

§4

§5

§6

PAGE 549

§7

discedamus
qui

aliquid
consumta
Romani
auspicari
inchoabit
exegi quodque

immature
at end of § 3, after tarde

tempestas incerta
Febr. sol

auster cum

xv Cal. Febr.

Febr. Fidicula vespere

1xX Calen. Febr.
vI Calend. Febr.
nonnunquam

significatur. hiems bipertitur.

v (Calend. Febr.
Africus

oceidit
quae

sunt
occasus
semestrium
annotatis
brumam
Favonii
vineae
quidquid

siccantur
attenuari

after agrum

desillamus A, desistamus S
qd AS

aliquit A

osumpta A

pmani A, promani (P del. in darker ink) S

rusticari AS

incohabit S

exequi qq A, exsequi quoque S

A, F. 199" begins, opus nimiil

inmature A

dies celestes A, dies caelestes S (in red rustic
capitals and uncialg)

tempes™ incerta A

8 sol A, S€p (corr. to S8 in darker ink) sol S

aster ¢ A

X1tk 8 (ss darker, corr. from spb?) S

ss fidicula uesper A, sep (corr. to §8 in darker
ink) fidicula uesp S

viirk sep S

viksep S

nonnumquam AS

significat hiemps biperitur AS

vksep S

*frigus A

S, F. 1107 beging, hiemat pluuius dies

occidere significat AS

qui AS

om. AS

occasum A

semimenstruum A, semestria S

adnotatis AS

bruma A

fauoni AS

ut uincac S

quicquit A

sectund | A, secuntur S

attenuri (V corr.to A?) A, ap (P corr. from T
in darker ink) te (after E one letter erased) S

b above line A
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En.. SCHNEIDER (BoOk le

CoDpEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (8)

PAGE 549
11, §7

§8

§9

PAGE 530

§ 10

§ 11

Page 551

§ 12

PaGE 552

§18

tum

locis
defendenda
foeni
ueruagendi
post . . . arandi
proscinditur
eodemque
sarriendae

vernaculum
sarritio
quatuor
creverit
sarruisse
seremus
primum
afferunt
cerasorum
tuberum
amygdalarum
trigesimam

sic caesa

oleagineas
lucubrationem
conficere totidemque

conficere
antelucanam
per quadrata debet pedum

haec

Vv et XX

aeque

abies atque populus
populus

ci S

A (at bottom of page, later hand) h occupi eni
(sic) seg&es emundari acerui uirgarum

A, F. 199" begins, tepenti iam die

longis A

defenda A

feni | A, faeni S

ueru agiendi AS

om. AS

p scindid- A

eodé A

‘ariende A, sariende S

uennaculum AS
sartio AS
quattuor AS
creuit AS
saruisse AS
serenus A
prime A, primi S
adferunt AS
cerasiorum AS
tuburd S
amygdalorii AS
trigesima A

sicca €8 A, siccaessa (corr. to siccaesa) S
oleaginaleas S

lugubrationé A

con | F. 200" begins, figeret totidemq; A

conficer& (’erased) S

antilucanam A

debet per | quadratos pedes A, deb& per
quadratos pedes S

hoc AS

S, F. 110* begins, sexagenum pedum

*&uiginti V. | A

aeq; (above the line) A

atq - abies populis A

populis (corr. to populus in darker ink) S
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI) CoDEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (8)
Pagr 552
I1, § 13 | cupressus capressus A
ad in AS
autem pedum XL at™ """ quadraginta | (""" humanistic hand) A
hae eae AS
§ 14 | foetus fetus S
quadrupedia quadri'pedia S
PaGE 553
Eurinus curin® A
Corus chorus AS
nonnunquam | nonnumquam A
§ 15 | vir Idus Febr. vII - idus septébr S
sidus fidis A, fidus S
Favonii fauoni AS
Before 111 in Ambr. 7 t (later?)
Feb. om. S
foenum submittuntur fenil simittuntur S
§ 16 | frigora omissae frigore omisso A
palandae p'lande A
alligandae alliganda (corr. to alligandae in darker ink) S
postea ptea S
PacE 554
iisdem hisdem A, isdem S
peragenda perlagenda + A, peragenda est S
finienda est, quorum figenda quo;rum A, fienda quojrdi S
certa ceria (first C erased?) A
non possunt “possunt A
§ 17 | Decembri decembri’ (°darker) S
Ianuario ianurio A
est iam etiam A, &iam S
ita ut id at A, itautem S
dipondii A, F. 200° begins, dupundius, dupondius S
semissis semis A
bipalium uipedalii A, ui (eorr. to bi in darker ink)
pedalium S
cui qug A\, quae S
PAGR 555
§ 18 | oleribus holeribus AS (g0 always)
vel om. AS
sesquipedalis sexquipedalis A
digerenda degerenda A

arboribus

oleribus A
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Ep. ScENEIDER (Book XI)

CopEx AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (8)

PAGE 5358
11,§18

§19

Pack 556

§ 20

§ 21

PagE 557

§ 22

inspergenda

vitiaria

[quam recentissimus]
sissime

Populos

fraxinos

nunc

est aut ante

nunc (second)

radiculas

Sarmenta quoque vineis

quidquid

iacens
molientem

impedire
egerere
applicare
arundineta
colere
deputata
genistam
Trimestrium
administretur
vespere
crater

Pisces
nonnunquam
favonius . . . desinit

venti Septentrionales
Ornithiae

Coro
crepusculo
Halcyonei

frigidis
vivira | dicis

curio-

inspargenda AS
uinearia AS
qui curiosissime AS

populus AS

fraxinus AS

nun AS

est ante auté AS

nun A

radices AS

sarmen|te uineis A, sarmentae uineis S
| quicquit A

facile AS

molliem | A, molli en® (first L deleted, and *
written tn darker ink) S

inpedire AS

egere A

aplicari (" darker) S

harundineta AS

colore A

deputa AS

genestda AS

trimenstruum AS

administraretur AS

uesper AS

grater A

pisce A, piscé (" darker) S

finumquéd A

apparently in an erasure, but in the same kind
of ik S

uentis septentrionales A

OPNEIOIAI AS

A, F. 201" begins, uel choro

choro S

in crepusculo A

alcyonaei AS

S, F. 111" begins, in atlantico
frigidus S

uiuae radicis AS
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Ep. ScCHNEIDER (Book XI)

CoDEX AMBROSIANUS (A) AND CODEX SANGERMANENSIS (S)

PAGE 357
II, § 22

PAGE 338
§ 23

§ 24

§ 26

PAGE 539

§ 80

esse temporis
Cal.

utique

[est]

vI Nonas Martii Vindemiator

quem
Graeci
TpuvynTijpa dicunt

Equus
turbam
negligentius
aut nunc
culturarum
usque in
movent

humidis

vitium

utilissime deponuntur
Sarritura

sarrit

[a]
submittuntur
praeparare

I

sit

dipondio semisse
amurcam

habeat

conueniet

sex

habuerint

baccas

myrti caeterorumque
orthocissos

ederas

tempojris é& A

Kalendus A

utiquenti A, utiquenti (— through nt;
— darker) S

om. AS

vI NON - $5 - uindemitor AS

qua A .

greci AS (8o regularly)

IPYTHTHPA dicdt (later, in margin, Tpvyn-
pa) A

equos A

turba A

neglegentius AS

at nunc A

cultald A

usquem A

moueant A

umidis AS (8o regularly)
uitio A

| utilissima deponitur A
sartura AS

sarit AS

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

om.
sumittunt’
fieri
quaterni
om.

dupondii semissis
amurca

habeant

conueri&

om.

habuerit

bagas

murti ceterorumque
om.

hederas
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI) «

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PAGE 560
11,§ 80

PAGE 561

§ 32

§ 33

PAGE 562

§85

PacE 563

§ 36

PAGE 564

iidem
Mart.
Corus

Equus

ningit

idem
martis
chorus
aequus

F. 111°, begins, mane septentrionales
ninguit

1X et vIII Calendarum Aprilium | v (erased) viirk §s -

pinguia

et quae
ueruacta fecimus
siquae
maritae
relictae

quem

sera
huiusmodi
panici
quadrupedia
in locis

Idibus Martiis

nonnunquam
pridie

Aprilis Vergiliae
celantur

Austri et
significant

Aprilis Suculae
uitesque
Oves

hiemat

Decimooctavo Calen.
x11r Cal. Maias Suculae
se

pluviam

bipartitur

humidus
Fidicula

pinqua ('darker)
atque

uerbacta facimus
sique

maritae (' darker)
relicte ( darker?)
qua

cetera

eiusmodi

panicii
quadripedia

ad locis

idus martid

nonnumquam

pride (= seems darker)

s8 - uergilie (, darker)

celantur (, darker)

Austri (et om.)

significat (over a there seems to have been ~,
afterwards erased)

88 - sucule ( , darker)

uites quae

obes

hiemam

xvIrt 'k maias

xmm k - §8 - suculg (, darker)
om.

om.

bipertitur

uel idus
fiducula




170 THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES IN ROME

Ep. ScHNEIDER (Boor XI) CODEX SANGERMANENSIS
PAGE 564 .
11, § 87 | pluuiae. Pridie Cal. Maias pluuii - Prid % 88 -
celat celat ( , darker)
caeteraeque : cetere (, darker) que
genere genere (| darker)
§ 38 | pampinatio panpinatio
inchoatur incoatur (" darker)
digito diyito (, darker)
possint possunt
fossor fussor (corr. to fossor in similar ink)
negligentia neglegentia
foetus fetus
§ 39 | Cal. Maiis k¢ maias
biduo uiduo
‘ unam una
) particulam particuld sucula cii sole exoritur
| Pace 565
! 111 Nonas Maias F. 112* begins, 111 1ion §s -
4 Maiis Vergiliae - 88 - uergilie (| darker)
i ' Corus chorus
; pluuia pluuie (corr. to pluuia in similar ink)
! vI Idus VI id 88 -
i § 40 | Vergiliae totae uergilie totg (, darker)
! Corus chorus
. runcandae nonandae
' foenisicia instituenda fenisicie ( darker) instituende
- ablaqueatas ablaqueatis
‘ LXV LXX
v Pace 566
¥ § 41 | ||seminaria sminaria (corr. to seminaria in darker ink)
crebro " |crebre
oportebit oportet
sed a Calendis sed & a ki
sed uineis sed
novellis uineis danda fossio est | nouellis”fossio”danda”est
Iisdem isdem
coelum caelum
et emuscantur & muscantur
Caeterum tepidis ceterum tepedis (second e corr. to i in darker
ink)
Decembres decembris
§ 42 | mistis mixtis
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Ep. SCHRNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PAGe 566
II, §42
§ 48

PAGE 567

§ 44

PAgE 568
§ 45
§ 46

§ 47

PAGE 569

§ 48

§ 49

§ 50

praecipimus

Maiis Fidis
Euronotus

Cal. Iunias Euronotus
Cal. Iun. sol

Calend. || Iun. Suculae
nonnunquam
eandemque et caeteras
pampinare

pampinabit

oves

aut amissi

serit

aratro

Corus
fructiferae
ante

iugera duo

At

lirantur una iugera
tritici obseri modii
caeterorumque
modii

Iisdem

cultus

pabulum . . . oportet
A Cal. autem Iuniis
Autumnum

in Cancro

a Graecis

oprovyos

Cal. Iulii Solstitium
quae

siliquae

paleam

omneis

precepimus
maias fides
eurinus

k& - 88 - eurinus

k? ss -

% - s8 - sucule ( darker)

nonnumquam

eandem qua et ceteras

panpinare

panpinabit

obes (corr. to oues in darker ink)

& mulsi

seuit ( darker)

aratro (second R corr. from P in darker ink)

chorus

frugifere (, darker)

ante (N written in darker ink in place of an
earlier N, as it seems)

iugera duabus

.ad (corr. to at in darker ink)

lirant’ una in iugera

F. 112° begins, tritici obseri modi

cetereortique (third E del. in darker ink)

modi

Isdem (I extends below the line)

om.

om.

a kf autem iunias

autumni

cancro (above the line, apparently somewhat
darker)

grece

$10YXOC

k? ss - solistitit

\q- (, somewhat darker)

siliqua

paleas

omnis




172

THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES IN BPOME

Po. $cusmipen ‘Bosx X1,

Caxx 323 axussSTSEN

Paoe 570

11,§50

§ 51

Pace 571

§ 53
Paox 572

§ 54

§ 55

§ 56

Paasm 873
§ 67

§ 58
Paox 074

§ 9

' aluos
ad Cal. Maias
demetendi

uacant

| adaperti
;Calen. Iuliis
Sexto Id. Tul.

optime
siluestris

utilissime exstirpatur
mane

[Nono . . . significat.]
(clare)

Canicula . . . Augustas

menta praecisa
acervum
adobruere
sementis
de fodiendis colendisve
(iam)
esse mensem
omittendum

humidis
ficulneis arboribus

Cal. Augustis Etesiae

et
tempestatem
Hoce

Vindemiator

111 Cal. Septemb. humeri
Ftesine

vesperi

alues

a k? maias

wletu & enndi (2 at beginning erased. n del.
by a lins ssmexhat darker)

basaut (i 2orr. t5 v in darker ink)

-’ldflpfﬂis

k? iniias

v idus »s-

optim (eorr. ts optime in darker ink)
siluestres (eorr. to siluestris in  somewhat
darker ink)
utilissimas extirpatur
om.
om.
! om.

|
,om.

triginta quam desecta est stra- triginta”praecisa (and in margin “qui de-

! secta est strafita in similar ink)

aceri

"adobrdre (* somewhat darker ?)

' sementis (mentis darker, in erasure)

i de colendis

| om.

mensem esse

omiu(=u ?)endii (corr. to omittendil in darker
ink)

umidis

arbori ficulneis

kt augustis &esi¢ (erasure above line)
F. 113 % begins, medius nebulosus

om.

tempeste

&hoc

uindemitor

111K 88 umeri
&esi¢ (s in erasure)
uespere




VAN BUREN: THE

TEXT OF COLUMELLA 178

Ep. ScHNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PagE 074
11, § 59
§ 60

PAGE 578

§ 61

§ 62

§ 63

PAgE 576
§ 64

§ 65

§ 66
Paar 577

§ 67

inoculantur
Quibusdam
refringitur, et resolvitur

pulverentur

est terra, vel rara ipsa vitis
modii

quum fruticaverint

tum

stercus vineis praebent
est status caeli sicut
At e

provinciis

vel aliis tegumentis uvae
quum villicae

Filix

exstirpatur

austrinus

Septemb. Arcturus
exoritur

Corus

Capra

tertiatum

decoquunt

quum uillicae officia exequar,
praecipiam

Corus

Corus
Auster
etiam pluviam

interdum || et pluviam

Aequinoctium autumnale plu-
viam significat

desinit

vindemiae

regionibus fiunt

inoculant

quibusda™ (** perhaps somewhat darker)

refri” (" perhaps somewhat darker) gitur et
soluitur

pluuerentur (uer in erasure ?)

est uel terra uel ipsa uitis

modi

ci fruticauerunt

cil

&ercus uineis prebent

a (erased) € (~ darker) status caeli sui cui
ade (corr. to at e in darker ink)

p uin o'¥ (" perhaps darker ink)

uelis uel aliis tegmentis uue ( darker)
ti uilice

Felix (corr. to Filex tn darker ink)
extirpatur

auctrinus (corr. to austrinus)

- 88 - arcturus

eaoritur (corr. to exoritur in darker ink)
chorus

cara

tertia cll

decoqunt (" darker)

praecipia cum uilicg (, darker) officia p
sequar

chorus

F. 113° begins

‘horus (°darker??) .

aut(t erased)ster

&pluuiam

om.
aequinotium plerumque | significat

definit (corr. to desinit by erasure)

uindemie¢ (, darker)

regioni™fiunt (™ darker, fi retouched in darker
ink)
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Ep. 8cHNERIDER (Boox XI)

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

Paar 577
11,§67

§ 68

PAGe 878
$ 69

Paar 879

§71

§ 72

§ 78
PaGE 380

§ 74

aliter

immaturis

eadem omnia
intemperiem solis
tentaverunt

nos facimus
contemplari
propemodum
afferre

quum in

aestuante

patitur ea percoqui

decoquat
consueverint
rapinae

farrago ordeacea
opp. siliqua, in marg.
foenum graecum
conseritur

haec

quem

faseolus
Calendas

curam
villicae
Non. Octobris

desinit

stella

octobris Corona

nonnunguam

quae supra scripta

Iisdemque regionibus frumenta
matura seruntur

| novem vel decem

alter
inmaturis
omnia eadem
intemperi solis
téptauerunt

nox (corr. to nos in darker ink) fecimus

contemplare

pretermodum

adferre

ci ita in

om.

patiatur ea precipi (and a letter erased, prob-
ably A)

dequoquat

consueuerit

raping (, perhaps darker)

farraginaria

siliqua - fend grecii

faenum grecii

conserunt’

hac

qd

passolus

calendas (corr. to kalendas in somewhat darker
ink)

cliram

uilice (, darker)

nofi. "%

desint

F. 1147 begins, significat nonnumqua
stelle (corr. to stella)

8§ - corond (final ~ erased)

nonnumqguam
supra (darker)
quae scripta

isdem frumenta quae regionijbus matura
seruntur
v -uel vi-
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Ep. ScHNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PAGE 380
1L, §75

PAGE 581

§ 76

§ 77
PAGE 582
§78

§ 79

PAGE 583

§ 80

§ 81

ordei . . . sex
vel panici
faseoli

unum vel

novem vel decem
cicerculae

ciceris modios duos vel tres
viciae

vel octo viciae

vel sex

quatuor vel quinque
ordeaceae

cyathos

denum latis pedum

Idibus . . . ponuntur (§ 79)

tempestas nonnunquam
Quarto et decimo Calendas

Calendas Novembris solis exortu

Tertio Calendas et pridie No-
vembris (Cassiope)

arbusculaeque

pampinata

arbusculaeque

seminariis putare

tamen
pampinantur
saepe

solere

sit

flore

operariis

aliam sementim
obrui

om.
om.
faseli

om.

VIII - uel x -

cir(r erased)cercule

om.

uitiae

uel uiciae

t v). (darker, in erasure)

I - uel v

hordeace

quadros (corr. to quathos in darker ink)

om.

(written in an erasure, at least partially; also
apparently the following line)

téperat nonnumquam

tantiimodo iugulae exoriuntur uespere - X111
24

k solis exortil

11k §s - & prid - cassiope (novembris om.)

arbu@ulg (, darker) quae (darker)
panpinata
arbuscule(e corr. from & in darker ink)quae

(a erased)

seminaris putari

tamefi (n darker) (€R)

panpinantur

sgpe (,, not ,, darker)

solere (re at end of line, in darker ink; at
beginning of mext line, erased)

sint

floré

operaris |

ulld (" darker) sementem

obruere |

F. 114° begins, &nouissimis
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Ep. ScHNEDER (Book XI) CODEX SANGERMANENSIS
Page 583
11, § 81 | coactos “actos (* darker)
tolli tollere
§ 82 | sarriri sariri
affirmare adfirmare
rivosque riuos
PAckE 384
§ 83 | Iisdem isdem
iligneam ilfignea ( / darker)
diebus XXX praebueris . . . per | diebus prebueris ut ait hyginus scabiosi
ver scabiosi
immiscenda inmiscenda
apponenda adp(corr. from adb, apparently)onenda
acerbum aceruum
§ 84 | postridie post|tridie
111 Non. Novembris Fidicula 111 NON & - fidicula (corr. from fidicuia in
darker ink)
Pace 585
vil Idus Novembris tempesta-| virI id & - signilficat tépestaté
tem significat
§ 85 | potueris poteris
certe ce'te (" darker)
spargas peragas
competierit conpetierit
Novembris nouembres
§ 86 |et om.
PAGE 586
quoquoversus quoque uersus
quinos . quinque
§ 87T | stercoris stercoris (in erasure, written in an almost
cursive hand, apparently for lack of room)
circumspergere circumspargere
sextarii sestarii
urinae uring (, darker)
sextarios sestarios
pedos pedes
ablaqueant oblaqueant
§ 88 | Idibus Novembris Idus nouembres
Septimo . . . cum pluvia om.
Pagr 587

Sex || todecimo Calendas De-
cembris

XVvIEk decébres
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CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PAGE 587
11, § 88

§ 89

§ 90

PAGE 588

§ 91

§ 92

§ 93

PAGE 589
§ 94

§ 95

Fidis

Quintodecimo Calendas Decem-
bris

vesperi

Undecimo Calendas Decembris

ortu

praeterita erunt

confecisse

de

diurnum

tempus

adiiciendum

aguntur

et

exacuique

alvearia

foecunda
corbes
aliquid
affert
iis
novem
praeparari
iampridem
piscina
ilignea
irrorat, Tertio Idus Decembris
Corus

Sextodecimo Calendas Ianuarii
Nono Calendas lanuarias

sicut Chaldei .

uespere

vespere occidit

causa

quidquid

comprehenditur

fides
xvEkss-

uespere

F. 115% begins, X1 kY & -

oritus (1 and & erased)

p terita et (except p, darker, in erasure)

fecisse

om._ .

diutnd (tnd darker, in erasure)

tempus (t touched up in darker ink)

adiciendum

agant’

after & one letter erased

exag | (corr. to exacui | in darker ink)quae
(. darker) )

albaria

fecunda

corues (corr. to corbes in darker ink)
aliquit | (corr. to aliquid | in darker ink)
adfert

his

noué (~ darker)

praepari (" perhaps darker)

iam pridie |

piscena (corr. to piscina)

ilignea ( first | darker)

&rorat 111 id $8 - chorus

xvIk ianuarias

vIIL K §8 - (under last |, =, apparently later)
sic chaldei

uesperi

occidit uespere

causam

quidquid (eorr. to quicquid dy erasure)
«0phendit
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Ep. ScHNEIDER (Book XI) CODEX SANGERMANENSIS
PAae 589
11, § 95 | oleum om.
alligetur alligent’
Paae 590
imponantur inponantur
§ 96 | cerasi cerasia
etiam tam &id
§ 97 | hiems hiemps (p del.)
Fidis fides
§ 98 | Pridie Id. Ian. F. 115" begins, prid idus &8 -
Idus after idus, cibariarii per singulos menses, in
red rustic capitals
ingo iuga
PAcE 591
quoque quoquo (corr. to quoque tn darker ink)
subiiciemus subiciemus
§ 99 | macerati maceratis | (8 erased)
foeni faeni
affatim adfatim
ex ilice vel lauro ex siliquis & lauru
ordeaceam hordeaceam
siccam om.
mense om.
§ 100 |ex Cal. ad Idus ex Kkl ad (idibus corr. to idus in darker ink)
vel foeni et faeni
pabulum affatim papulum adfatim
Calen. kalendis
affatim twice adfatim twice
§ 101 | ficulnea ficulnea
Novemb. nouembri
corbis coruis|bis (eorr. to corbis | tn darker ink)
unum om.
immistum inmistum
Page 592
immistum inmixtd |
farraginem faraginem
Decemb. decembri
farraginem faraginem
Cap. I1I| 111 111 om. ; to the right, de cultu hortord, tn red
rustic capitals
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CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PAGE 392
1L, § 1

§2

PAGE 593

§3

§4

§5

PAGE 5%

§6

PAGE 593

§7
§8

villicum exequi
curam
quotidiani

ruris dapes

Democritus . . . pecudumque
munimus (§ 2 ad fin.)

Vetustissimi
impensam

immensis temporibus
(et latitudinis)

sint

paliuri

autem

immiscere

conspersa illinitur

inhaerent toris
possint
circa trigesimum

coeperunt

super || scendant
acquiescant

opp. locii, in marg.
permittit
adveniente

possit irrigari

est, quum sol ultimas
obtinebit

tunc

fontium

pluviali

uilicll | exsequi

cura

cotidiani

rured (erasure) apes (_ darker ; in the eras-
ure had been e)

om.
ins. de muniendo et colendo horto (in red
rustic capitals)

uvetussimi (* darker)

inpensam

inmisis operi|bus

om.

si't (corr. to sint in darker ink)
paliri (" darker)

om.

inmiscere

consparsa inlinitur

F. 116 % begins, sulcori altitudingé

inh(’a (’somewhat darker, next letter erased) oris

possit

citra tric(eorr. to g n darker ink)en(n del. by
darker line)simi

coeperint

super se pandant

adquiescant

- de situ - (in somewhat darker rustic capitals)

permit™ (" darker, in an almost cursive hand)

aduente (corr. to adueniente in darker ink, in
almost cursive hand)

possit rigari

cil sol dtimas (est om.)

optinebit

om.

fontid (ntid in erasure, in darker ink)

pluuiatili
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CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PAGE 598
111,§10

§ 11

Page 597

§18

§ 14
PAGE 598

§ 15

§ 16
PAGE 599

§ 17

§ 18

§ 19

§ 20
PAGE 600

illatam

suae spontis
quatuor
curabimus
instituere
convertemus

et quum
appropinquabit
solutissimae arenae
vere conserere
iniicietur

prosequuntur
quae ante sationem

brassicae
lactucae
chaerephylli
vel melius

Appuliae
sinapi
digeramus
lepidium

allii et ulpici
nascatur

betae, quurr

adhue

per aestatem provenit
napi et siseris

iis

intelligi

quidam allium

agpookdpodov
allium
habet enim

inlatam

su¢ sponte
quattuor
curauimus
instruere
conuertamus

sed cii

adppinquabit

solutissime (  darker) harenae
conserere uere

iniciet’

F. 116" begins, manus ad

R secunt’

ante sationé quag

brassica
lactuca
caergefolii

uelius (us darker ; u del. by a darker dot above

the line, ius by a line)
apuliae
sinape

dic(corr. to dig tn darker ink)eramus

lepidi

alii ulpici
2
enascat
baete ( somewhat darker) ci
Y e
ad hoc
x o X ~X
puenit’p aestu
napis (s erased) siseris
his
intellegi
quide aliti

A¢POCKOPAON
alid

habet (one letter erased) | enim (e darker, m

darker, corr. from on)
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI)

CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PagE 600
111, § 20

§ 21

Page 601
§ 22

§ 28

PAGE 602
§ 24

§ 25

§ 26

allium
cohaerentes spicas
eaeque

quum sint

lira

rustici

haec

disponendae
deinde quum
spicae, sarriantur
superficiem

allium

in iis locis

quibus aut obruentur
ut

sic recondita
inodorare

illita

involuta

pluviis

sarrita

Calen. Martiis
caules

facias

quot

ponitur
frigidis

hieme

dispergitur. sed
sicque fit tenerioris
Sunt autem complura
seri

earum quae fusci, et veluti

alium

spicas (one letter erased) (coh. om.)

eaeque (upper bar of first E retouched in
darker ink)

cil sunt

libra

rustici rustici

hoc (corr. to 11(;0)

disponendi

dein cil

spice (_ darker) sariant’

supficiem (top of p, and f, darker in erasure;
first | retouched in darker ink)

F. 117% begins, frigidis locis

alid

ut his horis

qb - aut ob(darker in erasure)ruentur
om.

fere condita

odorari

inlita

iam|uoluta (a darker in erasure)

pluuis

sarta

k¢ martiis

caules (above line darker)

facias (i tn erasure of one letter)

a

ponunt

frigidis (under d and after s, erasures; d and
8 retouched in darker ink)

hieme

dispangit’ sed &

si quo tenerioris (8 retouched in darker ink)

sunt quae cdplura

fieri

&eori que (, darker) fusci & ut
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Ep. ScHNEIDER (Book XI) CODEX SANGERMANENSIS
Pagk 603
111, § 26| et veluti & ut
Caeciliana ceciliana (, darker)
disseritur differtur
At ad (corr. to at in darker ink)
folio foli’ (° darker)
et est
§ 27 | Cyprii cypri
Idus April. idus octobres
PAGe 604
intybi, nisi intubinusi
§ 28 | sobolem subolé (corr. to sobol€é in darker ink)
disponemur disponimus |
plantam circa Calend. Novemb. | plantd eiusq . (eiusq - del. by darker line)
ante k& nouembr
stercorabimus stercorauimy
§ 29 | Sinapi sinape
eruca | eruca
ocimum ocimum (~ later, darker)
PAce 6053
afferunt adferunt
disseritur disserentur
§ 30 [Sed 8& (corr. to sed tn darker ink)
quaternos quattuor
§31 F. 117° begins, in eo autem
servandum est seruandii serendi est
omnes omnis
summas sumas
Paax 606
testulae testilae (ilae darker, tn erasure)
adobruuntur adobruntur (" darker)
§ 32 | assidua sarritio adsidua sartio
alius aliud
sectivi, nisi secti uin si (n corr. to ni in darker ink)
toties totiens
sarririque saririq;
quoties . quotilens
quo qd |
complura cli plura
illigantur inligant’
ita om.
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Ep. ScENEIDER (Book XI) CODEX SANGERMANENSIS
Page 608
I11, § 32| in iis . . . potest after deb&
iis his
at ad (corr. to at)
transfertur transferunt’
§ 33 | [sed] praecipue sed precipue
Page 607
illiget inliget
releget lig&
pilo palo
expolitumque expolitliiquae (corr. to expolitumque)
[in] om.
obruet obruat
§ 34 | solstitium solistitiil
teporem tépore (corr. to teporé in darker tnk)
ocima optima
Pagk 608
diligenter diligaent
§ 85 |atque atquae (corr. to atque)
inula '" nulla (eorr. to inula in darker ink)
alte alto
Inulam "' nulla (corr. to inuld in darker ink)
quoniam quona
harundinis harundis
sarritionibus sartionib;
Page 609
§ 36 | vocant immoocé\wov, nonnulli [uocant hipposelinon . TTETPOCEAEINON
o uvprioy nonnulli ZMYPNAION .
submittas, aevo siimittas saeuo
sarritionis sartionis
etiam &
§ 37 |ita om.
atque &
§ 38 [satam fatd (corr. to sata in darker ink)
Pack 610
aggerare adgerare
debebit deb&
perniciosa pernitiosa (corr. to pernetiosa in darker ink)
ignorantiam ignorantia (~ darker)
perungito perungito. (o. darker, corr. from?)
frutex frutex (frute darker, where several letters had
been erased)
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PaGE 610
111,§ 38

§ 39

PacE 611
§ 40

§ 41

Paake 612

§ 42

Paak 613

permanet

in 'menstruis est
cunila, et serpyllum
retuli

magis alvearia curantibus

et semine
seruntur
thymi

quum
depressae
comprehendant
pinsito

quum succum
fruticibus
cunila
impensius

post Cal. Novemb.
sarritum
florente

foliorum

hortus : ac.

debebit. Chaerephyllum
arpadakuvy

semina

suaque de sede
partienda

eandem habent
chaerephyllum
arpapakvs
corrudam
praeparantur
solo
quadragesimumn
implicantur
illigatas

man&

est in menstruis

F. 118" begins, cunela serpyllum

rettuli

magis saluaria curanti™ (fourth A and ™
darker)

& se semine
seruatur
thymi (t darker)
cum (corr. 2)
depresse
comprehendat
in illo

cll suct
fructibus
cunela
inpenses

€ (erased) post k¢ nouembr

sartl

flo(f and o darker, corr. from p and £)r(re-
touched in darker ink)enti

floriord (corr. to folioril in darker ink)

locus | at

debebunt chaerefilium

ANAPA®AZIN .

semine

suaque sede (corr. from -dae)

patienda

e(darker, corr. from ?)andé hab&
cherephy|lium

an APA®AZIC.

corundd

preparantur

loco

quadragensimil

inplicantur

inligas
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CODEX SANGERMANENSIS

PaGk 613
111, § 43

PaGE 614
§ 44

§ 45

Pacr 615

§ 46

Pack 616
§ 47
§ 48

PaGe 617

§ 49

connexas olitores spongias
easque post quatuor
madidum, stercoratumque

dodrantalis
spongiolae

terra

siccis

at

collocanda
emiserint, infringi
vellere

adhuc teneris invalidisque
spongiola
excaecant
patiuntur

[est]
submittenda
consarriendi
iniiciendus
succus
pluviis
commoveatur
relaxata

fiat

haec ratio
loco siceo

rigationem ministrare
aggerenda

praebenda
enascantur

coeperint

coaequetur
praebebunt

Calend. Mart.
differri

aequinoctio confecto

conexas holitores phongeas
eas post quattuor
ualidu stercorosiique

ﬁlodrantales

s(del.)fongi(;

terrae

sice(c corr. from ?)is

ad (corr. to at in darker ink)
conlocanda

meminit tunc infringi
uelleri (corr. to uellere)

uix adhue teneris ualidis
sphongiola

m (erased )exce(  darker)cant
paciuntur

om.
simittenda

F. 118" begins, consariendi
iniciendus

sucus

pluuis

ctmoueant’

relaxat” (* darker)

fiat radix

hee (| darker) satio
sicco loco

rigatione minis/trare
adgerenda

prebenda

enascatur

ceperint

coequ’

prebebunt

k¥ mai

differre

. conlfecto aequinoctio
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Paax 618
111, § 49 ponito posito (corr. to ponito in darker ink)
quum exaruerint cii exar(ar darker in erasure)uerunt
§ 50 | At si esculentae ac si esculente ( darker)
sumptum supta
caeteris aeris
locum om.
cucumeres cucumeris
consitae consite (, darker)
virentium urentiil
visu uiso (corr. to uisu in darker ink)
foetus fetus
necabit nacauit (corr. to nagcauit in darker ink)
§ 51 |iucundissimus iucundissimis
Pagk 619
obserat offerat
praebeat humorem prebeat umore |
afflatu adflatu
ac a’ (* darker)
§ 52 | subiici subici
PAaE 620
integi debebunt, ut etiam in integi debebuntur &iam
~ § 58 |istud istut (corr. to istud in darker ink)
apud aput
Bolum Mendesium uolumendesii
F. 119" begins, aprico &
rubos robos (corr. to rubos)
consitas consitas (tas darker, in erasure)
eas ex
paululum paululo
ligneo li*neo (* darker)
ferulae ferule (, darker)
immittere inmittere
nam ita non nique non
sed & (corr. to sed in darker ink)
materna macerata
sicque sic
Page 621
§ 54 | provin | ciis puinciis (corr. to puintiis in darker ink)

praedicti
sint

pdicto | (eorr. to pdicti | in darker ink)
sunt
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Page 621
111, § 55| succoque sucoque
levissimo nouissimo
PAGE 622
convalescit convalescat
§ 56 |ac &
deletis dilectus
§ 57 |aliquod aliquid
ad pulmentaria at plumentaria (corr. to ad pulmentaria ¢n
darker ink)
sarriri sariri
disponito dispositio
quum coeperint virere cil ceperint uiuere
Pacx 623
consarrito : || deinde quum inconseritodie indi(i erased)ect
§ 58 | canteriolis chateriolis
rigorem stilorum rigorib; (one letter erased) stilori
vineae crebras uinea crebre (, darker)
ceparum caepari
prosternentur psternuntur
perarescat, aut p harescat ut
§ 59 | quatuor sextarios quattuor sestarios
radicis Syriacae radicisuri “cae (" darker)
Page 624
§ 60 | pulex pulix (corr. to pulex in darker ink)
prorepentia p"pentia (" darker)
pulvis [etiam], qui plus qui ("' darker)
cameram caram (c darker in erasure)
PAGE 625
invenitur inuent’ (corr. to inuenit’ in darker ink)
conspergi conspargi (corr. to conspaergi in darker ink)
tota tota (corr. from tota ? by erasure)
succum trahant sucll trahat
seruntur obserentur
§ 61 | quidam quidé |
praecipiunt precipunt (corr. to precipiunt in darker ink)
succo suco
F. 119° begins, remedio aduersus
nos non
huius eius

——— o
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Ep. SCHNEIDER (Book XI) CODEX SANGERMANENSIS
PAcE 625 |
IIL, § 61! minus larga est larga non est
fuligine et praedicto pulvere fuligine & p'luere (| darker)
§ 62 | Hyginus higinus
PAGE 626
fiunt fiant
quum om.
soli solui
patitur patiatur
tentavimus : itaque rapum, et téptauimus itaque sicut rapharii
raphanum
gervantque seruari(&pace for one letter)q;
Agricolae, qui quum agricole (, darker) qui ci
nascantur nascatur
§ 63 | est, ne est & ne
satio patio
gelicidiis peruratur, arundinibus | gelicidis purantur harundinibus
canterii cantheri | .
iisque virgae transversae impo- | uirge (, darker) que & uirgis strafita supra
nuntur, et virgis stramenta
supra
defenduntur defendentur
erucae, Graece uruce (, darker) grece
PacE 627
§ 64 |succo suco
erucae uruce
Sed - Sdd (corr. to Sed ¢n darker ink)
wepl avrimabiov TTEPIANTITTAON .
affirmat ad|firmat
has hos (corr. to has in darker ink; erasure above
and below)
enecari senecari (s erased ; first e partially retouched
in darker ink)
§ 656 | Before Hactenus ~ (in darker ink)

quamvis instructum atque erudi-
tum omni opere rustico
eaque saepius

quiuis eruditd omni *" rustico (omni darker
in erasure; * darker)

caquae (corr. to eaque)

(after faciendum sit,—liber primus, haec
continet §c., §c.; and in margin,—ana-
cefaleosis)
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NOTES ON VARIANTS IN A AND S FOR LIB. XI

(Most of the Variants require no comment; some of those in A are due to the peculiar Insulsr
orthography ; a few, however, are of sufficient interest for discussion.)

In the heading, {2 of A is obviously an incorrect expansion of L. in the archetype.

I. § 8. The anno of Schneider (and R?) seems derived from expansion of the
abbreviation an. or ann. The numerals, too, were apparently abbreviated.

§ 5. The persistent omission of I in Jschomackus, in A and §, is probably to be
explained by a false correction on the part of a scribe familiar with the introduction
of a spurious vowel before § impura.

§ 10. diffussa S. The doubling of single consonants, and vice versa, is character-
istic of Insular manuscripts, but, of course, not infrequent elsewhere.

§ 18. languidior est seems a correct emendation. The abbreviation & for est might
easily have caused corruption to languidiore. wut ualetudinari seems harder to explain.
Note the variants in Schneider’s apparatus.

§ 24. dstud seems correct. studium probably crept in from studium, two lines
below.

II. § 8. Schneider’s Romant is obviously correct. The curious gmani A and
promani S may be due to the PR of principem, two words before.

§ 4 etc. The obviously corrupt sep ete. of S is evidently due to expansion of 33,
the abbreviation for suprascriptus, -i, etc., which is used regularly in A and S to avoid -
the repetition of Jan., Febr., etc. (I have not thought it necessary to note each instance
separately.) Suprascriptus, -i, etc., should apparently be read in all such places, instead
of Schneider’s Jan., Febr., etc.

§ 9. If Schneider’s vernaculum is correct, the change RN > NN in AS is explamable
by the form of R in Insular (and some Half-Uncial) hands, where it approaches that
of N; but perhaps the conjecture venuculum (vennuculum ?) is right.

§ 16. ptea S seems to be derived from ptea = postea.

§ 22. Kalendus A is due to et Idus following.

§ 23. The impossible utiquenti is due to sequentis preceding.

§ 29. conuerid S. Here, too, it would seem that the original of S had a form of R
which could easily be confused with V. Cf. II, § 40, nonandae S ; 111, § 62, raphari S.

§ 69. propemodum Schneider, pretermodum S. An abbreviation seems to have
caused the variation.

III. § 27. The context requires Schneider’s April.; the octobres of S must be due
to conjectural emendation.

An examination of the apparatus which I publish here, and of that in Lundstrom’s
editions of the Liber de Arboribus and De R. R. Iib. X, shows that A and S are
- derived from the same archetype, and are very closely related. It is somewhat more
difficult to say what is the relation of R (the later manuscripts) to A and S. A glance
at Lundstrom’s apparatus shows that when A and S differ, R and A regularly agree.
Almost all the variants from A in R can easily be explained as due to conjectural
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emendations. That many of these readings are obviously correct should not lead one
to postulate a lost archetype for R. Such a supposition would result in a logical con-
tradiction, as we should have in R, on the one hand, the peculiar readings of A, and,
on the other, a class of correct readings of passages which are incorrectly given in A —
the former explicable on the supposition of the derivation of R from A, and the latter
incompatible with that supposition.

There are, however, two problems still to be solved before the subject of the manu-
script tradition of Columella can be considered perfectly clear. (i) The later manu-
scripts fill up many lacunae which are left in A and S. Whether the passages supplied
are simply the work of the Humanistic editors and scribes, presumably using other
portions of Columella and the other agricultural writers for their purpose, or whether
a genuine tradition, independent of A and S, is to be recognized here, could be set-
tled by a thorough collation of the manuscripts for the passages in question, and a
careful investigation of the results. (ii) There are certain passages! where, in
Lundstrém’s apparatus, A and S give an entirely wrong reading, but some of the later
manuscripts give an only partially corrupt reading, the correct reading not appearing
at all in the manuscripts. In these cases, since the emendation of a scribe can hardly
explain the partially corrupt reading, one thinks naturally of the possibility of an
independent tradition. These cases,2 however, are very few, and it may be possible to
explain them on some other basis. Accordingly, an investigation of the rest of Colu-
mella, in all the manuscripts, or at any rate in A, S, and the most important repre-
sentatives of R, with reference to such passages also, is to be desired.

ALBERT W. VAN BUREN.3?

1 As Professor Vollmer of Munich pointed out to me.

2 The passages in question, as far as I have observed them, are:

De Arboribus (ed. Lundstrém), p. 22, 1. 2 (adlidas) ; p. 32, 1. 14 (sed dispari loco pro differentia agri) ;
De R. R. Lib. X, 288 (Phoebe) ; 378 (trichilis).

3 As this article is about to go to press, Professor Traube informs me that he at present considers probable
the former existence of a third early manuscript of Columella; this was, perhaps, the source of the later
Italian manuscripts, and, like the Ambrosianus, was at Fulda. It is to be hoped that Professor Traube himself
will publish a fuller statement of this view, with the grounds for adopting it.



THE DATE OF THE ELECTION OF JULIAN

THE sentiments that Constantius and Julian entertained for one another during
the latter part of Constantius’s reign are very well described by Julian’s own word,
Aveodeia, “a friendship of wolves” (Ep. 68; Hertlein, p. 5691). The truce between
the distrustful cousins could not last, and their relations reached the breaking-point
in the year 360 A.p. The final trouble began with the arrival at Julian’s winter
quarters at Paris of an order from Constantius, directing him to send East immedi-
ately some of his best troops, to serve in the spring campaign against the Persians.!
This mandate was regarded with suspicion by Julian’s party, who saw in it a device for
drawing away their champion’s forces, and they refused to regard the need of reénforce-
ments as anything but a pretext. The prospect of a long march and a hard campaign in
the East brought the discontent of the soldiers to a head; they rose, and proclaimed
Julian Augustus. After protesting ineffectually, Julian accepted the situation and
sent ambassadors to Constantius to tell him what had happened and to urge him to
indorse the decision of the soldiery. Whereupon the Augustus sent back word to
Julian to content himself with the rank of Caesar, *tumenti flatu deposito.”2 Julian
spent the summer campaigning in Germany, wintered at Vienne, and the next year
took the field against Constantius.

The chronology of these events, so far as the sources lead us, is as follows. The
first message of Constantius arrived in Paris about the end of winter; for Ammianus
says that the troops were to be despatched at once, *“ut adesse possint armis primo vere
movendis in Parthos.”? But it was after Lupicinus had been despatched against the
Picts and Scots, who were invading Britain; for the messengers bore orders which
would have prevented his expedition if they had arrived before his departure.t Lupi-
cinus assembled his troops at Boulogne, “adulta hieme.”5 After Julian had sent his
message to Constantius announcing the revolt,® and had received his answer, he set out

1 Ammianus Marcellinus, XX, 4, 1. 2 Ibid. XX, 9, 4.

8 Ibid. XX, 4, 2. Gibbon accuses Ammianus of inaccuracy in this passage ; but Bury points out, in his
edition of Gibbon, that Ammianus means that the troops were to be mustered in Italy ‘¢ primo vere,’” not
in the East (vol. II, p. 637).

4 Ibid. XX, 4, 3. 5 Ibid. XX, 1, 3.

¢ This embassy of Julian’s was much delayed. It finally found Constantius at Caesarea in Cappadocia,
at what time of year we cannot be sure, but doubtless on his way from Constantinople to Edessa. He
remained a long time at Edessa, only leaving for Amida after the autumnal equinox (Amm. Mare. XX,
11, 4). With only this one point of time to work from, it is evident that Constantius’s movements can
help us very little.

191
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the following note: « Nei pressi di S. Maria Capua Vetere, corrispondente com’ & noto
al sito dell’ antica Capua, in contrada Quattordici Ponti, fu rinvenuta 1’ epigrafe latina
che trascrivo qui appresso. incisa in una sottile lastra marniorea, la cui superficie,
oltremodo consunta, si sgrana con facilita, larga m. 0.46 per 0.74 di altezza, con foro
circolare in alto . . . La lettura di alcune parole rimane disperata ovvero incerta,
sopra tutto nella parte superiore.”! In the copy which follows, the ligatures and irregu-
lar shapes of letters in Petroni’s copy are not reproduced. The part of the inscription
which concerns us, of course, is the date in the last four lines. ’

V7)) XS
DESIDERIO IRO PRAECL%’//%
DVLCEDINI SVPREMAE LETI AVYY  (sic)
IVSCIDIAE QVINTAE QVAE VIXIT
ANNIS XXV MV DXV MVRRIVS
aVMIDIVS CVI IVNCTA FVIT v/
ANNIS VIilll MIII DXXV CVM QVa
ETIAM SIBI QVIETEM PARAVI¢
DEP V KAL IVvL DD NN CO
NSTANTIO AVG X
ET IVLIANO CAES 111
C (0] N S S

To understand the bearing which the date in the last four lines of the inscription
has upon the election of Julian, it is necessary to realize how faithfully the Christian
inscriptions reflected the political vicissitudes of this period. G. B. De Rossi was the
first to show this relation in its full extent; and there are few pages in the literature
of Latin epigraphy more interesting than his commentaries in the first volume of the
Inscriptiones Christianae Urbis Romae, in which he traces the varying fortunes of emperor
and usurper in the distorted consular formulae. During the brief reigns of Magnus
Maximus and Eugenius, for example, the names of the legitimate consuls were care-
fully replaced on the inscriptions by those of the usurpers or their nominees. Every
political upheaval that distracted the West has left its mark on the epitaphs. Nothing
could bring before our minds so vividly the dread which the laws against lese-majesty
and the far-reaching power of the later Roman bureaucracy had instilled into the minds
of all classes of men than these slavish alterations of the consular formulae.

The inscriptions of 360 are no exception to the rule. The whole series of western
stones can be divided at once into an earlier and later class; those of the first part of
the year being dated by the normal formula, Constantio Aug X et Iuliano Caes. IIT

11n the vicinity of S. Maria Capua Vetere, which, as is well known, corresponds to the site of ancient
Capua, was found the Latin inscription which I have here transcribed. It is cut on a thin slab of marble,
the surface of which is much worn and crumbles easily. It is 0.46 m. wide by 0.74 m. high, and has a circular
hole at the top. The reading of some of the letters is impossible or uncertain, particularly in the upper part.
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would have said the same, whatever the day of May on which the election occurred.
He is a dealer in round numbers, as we see from his giving two years to the reign of
Julian, although the time from the death of Constantius to the death of Julian was
less than a year and eight months. Some time elapsed between the revolt and the
beginning of the German campaign, since, in the interval, Julian’s embassy, which was
delayed, reached Constantius, and Constantius’s letters in return were received and
read to the soldiers in Paris (Amm. Marc. XX, 9). But time enough is left for this
exchange of letters and the three-months German campaign before we find Julian in
his winter quarters at Vienne on November 5.
CHARLES R. MOREY.



REPORT ON ARCHAEOLOGICAL REMAINS IN TURKESTAN

THE discoveries of archaeological remains made during recent years in Crete,
Egypt, and Mesopotamia have carried our knowledge of the early stages of the devel-
opment of human activity in Western Europe back to a period far beyond what was
known or even suspected a generation ago. Much of the new material thus found is
of substance and style so rude as to be of instant interest only to the specialist; but
there is also much, as, for instance, the objects from Crete, that possesses a charm of
style that is apt to claim the whole attention of the student, blinding him to the larger
interests that all this material, the rude as well as the artistic, contain,— interests, that
is, connected with the intercommunication and relations of the earliest known tribes
and races that later developed into the historical peoples of Europe. The great impor-
tance of the study of these matters lies in the fact that they offer the direct, though
often indistinct, path to a complete comprehension of the various classical civilizations
upon which so much of our modern education is founded. It is not enough to know
that such or such were the works of a people at some given epoch, but the true archae-
ologist, as distinguished from the student of bric-a-brac, must know what were the
sources whence came the influences that led to the formation of the people’s ideals.
Only through this knowledge is the educational value of archaeology attained; and
archaeology becomes of exactly as much importance as history, political economy,
philosophy, or any other of the subjects commonly granted to be of superior impor-
tance in the training of the educated classes. In fact, archaeology is intimately con-
nected with these studies. It is owing to the growing recognition of the claims of
archaeology that the discoveries in Egypt and Mesopotamia have attracted such wide-
spread interest. The work of Schliemann and his successors led the student of Greece
to Asia Minor and Egypt. The discoveries of Layard and his followers and the trans-
lation of the cuneiform inscriptions showed clearly the existence of intimate and char-
acter-moulding relations between Egypt and Asia Minor and the lands that are now
Persia. From each and all of these discoveries one fact becomes perfectly clear, and
that is that in no part of the world has a people developed to a high standard by itself
and by its own energies. Everywhere it has become evident that each people and
country had a * Hinterland,” a back country, to which the student must push his way,
and the way leads steadily east. Somewhere there will be found one of those foci, one
of those starting-posts in the march of human development whence all our special study
of particular countries or epochs must start, if our deductions are to have the value of
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historic truth, on which, perhaps, later may be based the equal value of imaginative
possibility.

It was in the hope of finding traces, more distinct than are described in the scanty
literature on the subject, of the civilizations that were contemporary with and neces-
“sary to the earliest developments in Mesopotamia, that I passed some months of the
summer of 1903 in the Russian provinces of Western Central Asia.! The reasons for
seeking in the country east of Mesopotamia for the remains of early civilization are of
several different sorts. Geography alone would tend strongly to prove that cities such
as Ur, Babylon, or Nineveh were dependent for their growth and power on some circum-
stances other than were to be found in the immediate neighborhood. The lack of mines
or quarries near at hand and the forbidding deserts on either side of the country were
sufficient causes to prevent any purely self-contained development there in early times.
What did lead to the development of these cities was shown by the map, suggested by
ancient writers, and proved by the inscriptions dug up in later years. These tablets,
found by the thousand, show that whether at Ur or Nineveh, whether to the north or
south, whether early or late, the chief activities of the Mesopotamians were directed
(as those of any other great power) in channels of commerce. The lists of tribute, the
laws of contract and banking, the development of astronomy, all show this. In fact,
the valleys of the Euphrates and Tigris became the seats of powerful races because it
was in these valleys that the tracks followed by the merchants trading from east and
west crossed. These valleys had few natural resources, comparatively speaking, but
they were the natural places for merchants coming from Orient or Occident to meet.
They were market-places, and grew rich on the business brought by the meeting of
the various caravans and on the resulting commissions. In a general way it is known
what were the articles brought from east and west. One of the most important of
those from the west was metal, such as tin? and bronze, much of the latter coming
probably from the Sinaitic peninsula. From the east then, as now, came articles of lux-
ury, — silks, embroideries, jewels, spices, scents, used originally in religious rites, —and
later, with the growth of wealth, the consumption of these articles increased with their
use by individuals, until the extravagant waste of them in the time of the Roman empire.
Thus it was that Mesopotamia grew rich, powerful, and influential in the history of
the world, because there were peoples on each side of her who had developed to such
degree that they desired to exchange their products for those from elsewhere. On the
west the chief people were the Egyptians, and the date of their rise to the position of
a power was some time about four thousand years before Christ. That they were a
numerous race before that is known by antiquities dug up recently; but those that
can be dated before 4000 B.c. seem but little affected by knowledge of the outside

1 My thanks are due to the Managing Committee of the American School of Classical Studies in Rome for
permitting me to leave Italy a few weeks before the official closing of the School. Furthermore, had it not
been for the generous assistance of James Loeb, Esq., the trip could not have been undertaken. My plans
were already made when I was asked by Professor Raphael Pumpelly to join a party led by him, which was
being sent to the same country by the Carnegie Institution. This I was very glad, for practical reasons, to do,
and now that the trip is over, to the practical reasons I add many others based on help and friendship shown
me by him. I owe him much.

2 Tin mines are reported to exist in Afghanistan.
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things to give force to the general proposition, for terra-cottas and other works, to be
described later, show that at least later she was very much influenced by the Greeks;
and if later by one race, why not earlier by others? But Samarcand, on the Serafshan
River, brings another fact before us. It is that, as was natural in this land of desert
and waste mountain land, the vast majority of the remains are to be sought along the
river banks. Wherever we went on our journey along the rivers, we were hardly out
of sight of ruins at any time, —some greater and some smaller, but almost all of a
character to suggest high antiquity.

In regard to future work, one point is noteworthy. It is that on the rivers, at a
considerable distance below the modern towns, are visible the ruins of the ancient
cities. Not that the large mass of ruins at Merv or at Samarcand are at any great
distance from the modern cities, but that lower down the course of the stream than
are these obvious remains are others of no mean proportions. The reason that they
are lower, that larger and probably more recent remains are higher up, and that the
modern towns are in turn higher still, is that the rivers carry less water than they did,
and so their influence is not felt so far into the desert as it once was. The lack of
water is due, Professor Pumpelly tells me, probably to the wearing down of the tops
of the mountains, which catch the snow that forms the rivers, and the tilting up of
the earth’s crust from north to south in this region, which causes a diminution of force
in the current of the stream and consequent greater evaporation along the higher
reaches. This geologic process can, however, hardly be the explanation of the archaeo-
logical phenomenon noted. That is due probably, as Dr. Hogarth suggests to me, to
the desire of the founders of new cities to avoid the ghosts and traditions of their
predecessors and to get the first draw of the river water for their new gardens. The
importance of this archaeologically is that when excavations are carried out, the mounds
and ruins of less imposing appearance, the ones that are farther down the rivers and
deeper in the present desert, ought to be ransacked, and may be expected to give up
to us antiquities of greater age than the ruins nearer the modern cities.

In regard to the remains that have been found in past years and published, not
much can be said. A small amount of more or less careful digging has been done,
but the results have either not been published at all, or else in books and journals that
are almost as difficult to get possession of as the antiquities themselves. The person
who seems to have done the most was General Komaroff, but it seems probable, from
what I was told, that his work was not of a very scientific character.! Other diggings,
or rather scratchings, that I will speak of later, were made at Samarcand, but the
diggers seem to have stopped long before they got to a level at which there could be
reasonable expectation of finding anything important. They were stopped by what,
certainly at Samarcand and probably elsewhere, will be one of the chief difficulties of
the future excavators, and that is the immense amount of dirt that must be moved
before the interesting and repaying levels are reached. This, however, is one of the
frequent trials of the excavator,—to be overcome by a slight amount of persistence
and money. Of antiquities themselves found in this region the most easily accessible

18See Petermann’s Mittheilungen, 1889, p. 159.
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followed the old trade route over the Taldyk Pass as far as Lake Kara Kul, and went up
the Terek Pass as far as the water allowed, I neither saw nor heard of carvings, and
the rock for the most part is so crumbly that I do not believe any exist. At Duschak,
and near Arivan, are caves which are held in religious awe by the natives: by passing
through the three chambers of the latter, one arrives, it is said, miraculously at Mecca.
In these caves bones have been found, and though these bones are quite possibly modern,
the caves ought to be carefully cleaned out."

To sum up: Religion, history, and commerce all point to the country east of the
Caspian as one of the earliest settled and richest parts of Europe, and one with which
our Western and more familiar Europe was intimately associated. The existent traces
of this civilization are clearly marked. In some places, as Merv, Samarcand, or Balkh,
are the remains where once dwelt a teeming population; elsewhere are mounds, where
were smaller settlements, forts, or burial-places.

Irregular excavation has already brought to light much of two general kinds. One
kind is the Alexandrian remains, and if for no other reason than to get a fuller under-
standing of Hellenismn, that marvellous phase of human development brought about by
the great Macedonian, this country ought to be ransacked. But an even deeper inter-
est attaches to the earlier remains, — remains of metal and terra-cotta which can as yet
be but partially understood, but that lead to the inevitable conclusion that much will
be found of a period as old as any we know anything about, and that will help to fill
up a gap in the earliest history of civilization that will tend to give us a completer
understanding of all that came later. The work will be arduous. The kurgans must
be mapped and cross-sectioned ; Merv, Samarcand, and (if government jealousies ever
make it possible) Balkh must be carefully excavated. Only in such city-sites will
much be found, for nomads such as have always been the population of the greater
part of Central Asia have no interest in accumulating material, nor time to perfect
and elaborate their products. But though the mounds in the desert will doubtless
contain simpler and fewer objects than the mounds near the cities, they will be of
equal interest to the student of human development. Works pleasing to the mere
aesthetic sense need not be expected, but considering the nature of the country, which,
as in Mesopotamia, forced the inhabitants to develop the use of brick, and remembering
that the lives of these people were given up to war and trade, we are justified in
expecting to find written records.! A barrel full of these would, in our present stage
of knowledge, be worth more than another set of Elgin marbles. It took the courage
of conviction to shovel away the mounds of Nimrud and Troy. Turkestan awaits her
Layard and her Schliemann.

R. NorToN.

11 had already come to this conclusion before I had read Ferrier's Caravan Journies. In this work, on
page 207, the author, speaking of the bricks at Balkh, says. ‘* On some, but they were very scarce, of which
the quality was exceedingly fine and hard, almost equalling stone, I observed cuneiforin characters.”
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AFRosIAB, ruins of, 208-211.

Aksy, ruins of, 213.

Allegorical reliefs on Roman sarcophagi, 162-155.

Altar, Roman, at La Civita near Artena, 102-104.

Anau, kurgan at, and its contents, 201-203.

Antiquities, and fragments of, found at La Civita near
Artena, 102-107 ; at Carsioli, 114, 120-1383; in
Turkestan, 199-213.

Aphrodite, of Arles, see Mahler, Dr. Arthur; Aphro-
dite of Cnidus, 143; a8 one of the Fates, 143;
Urania, represented in Aphrodite of Arles, 143 ;
original of various ‘¢ Sappho ’* heads, 145-147.

Aqua Marcia, intake of, 132.

Aqueduct, Roman, without arches, at Carsioli, 124 ;
near Nimes, 124.

Arch, principle of the, 89.

Arivan, rock-carvings at, 213 ; caves at, 216.

Armstrong, Henry H., see Pfeiffer, George J.

Arsoli, 108, 133 ; inscriptions in castle of Prince Mas-
simo at, 133,

Artena, La Civita near, see Ashby, Jr., Thomas.

Ashby, Jr., Thomas, and George J. Pfeiffer: La Civita
near Artena in the Province of Rome, 87-107 ; =
Ortona ?, Corbio?, Ecetra, 88, 89; city wall, 91~
93 ; two gates, 91 ; two posterns, 91, 92 ; great inner
terrace, 93-99 ; cistern ?, 96, 99 ; walls of opus in-
certum, 99; ancient paved road, 100; other po-
lygonal walls in ancient town, and building, 100 ;
manuscript history by Serangeli, 1717, 100, 104 ;
terra-cottas found there ; 102 ; Roman altar, 102-
104 ; inscriptions, 102-105, 107 ; the modern village
and antiquities there, 102-107 ; fissure in limestone
formation, 103, 105. See also Pfeiffer, George J.

Athena, Lemnia, 147 ; Parthenos, 147,

Aurelian wall at Rome, stamps on bricks and tiles in
the, see Pleiffer, George J.

BAIKENT, a deserted town in Turkestan, 205.

Balkh, ruins at, 198, 199; bricks with cuneiform
characters at, 216.

Baptism of Christ on sarcophagi, 148, 160, 152, 166 ;
in 8. Callisto, 152,

Bibliography, for stamps and figures on Roman bricks
and tiles, 1, 5, 7; for similar figures on other an-
cient objects, 7, 8 ; 73-88, ‘- Remarks' ; for Car-

sioli, 139, 140; for the text of Columella, 157,
note 1.

Bokhara, antiquities at, 208, 208.

Brick-industry at Rome, references, 1, note 1.

Bricks, sun-dried, buildings in Turkestan of, 205,
213 ; colors, thicknesses, stamps, and figures of
bricks in the Aurelian wall at Rome, see Pfeiffer,
George J.

Brickstamps in the Aurelian wall at Rome, see
Pfeiffer, George J. ; at Carsioli, 127.

Bridges, Roman, in Italy, 108-110, 181, 182, 184.

Buildings, ancient fragments of, at La Civita near
Artena, 100 ; at Carsioli, 120-123, 126-128, 135.

Caerwent (Venta Silurum), Monmouthshire, Eng-
land, hypocaust opening in building at, 89.

Carsioli, see Pfeiffer, George J.

Carsoli, province of Aquila, 133.

¢t Catagusa ' of Praxiteles, 143.

Caves at Duschak, and near Arivan, 216.

Charjui, mounds near, 206.

Christ, on Christian sarcophagi, 148, 1560, 152.

Christianity, figures on Roman bricks and tiles, pos-
sibly associated with, 7, note 2, a.

Christian sarcophagus in S. Maria Antiqua, see Morey,
Charles R.

Church of S, Croce at Artena, Cosmatesque work in,
103 ; of S. Maria at Artena, Roman altar in, 102-
104; of S. Maria Annunziata near Carsoli, and
antiquities there, 135.

Circeii, ancient polygonal city-wall at, 93,

Cistern ?, ancient, at La Civita near Artena, 96, 99; at
Carsioli, 121, 126.

Civita Carenza, present name of Carsioli, 138.

Civita, La, near Artena, see Ashby, Jr., Thomas.

Classical motives in early Christian art, 151-166.

Clotho, Aphrodite as, 143.

Codex, Ambrosianus, of Columella, 167-190 ; Sanger-
manensis, of Columella, 157-190. .

Columella, the text of, see Van Buren, Albert W.

Concrete, ancient walls or foundations of, at La Civita
near Artena, 99 ; at Carsioli, 121, 123, 126 ; floor
of, at Carsioli, 123.

Constantius, relations to Julian, 191.

Copper mines of Sinai, 198.
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NorBa, its fortifications and their date, 89, 90.

Norton, Richard, Report on Archaeological Remains
in Turkestan, 196-216; Ur, Babylon, Nine-
veh, market-places, 197, 198 ; extensive ruins at
Merv, Balkh, Samarcand, 198, 199, and remains
found there, 1909 ; mounds or kurgans in Turke-
stan, and their contents, 200 ; Anau, 201; Merv,
205 ; Charjui, 208 ; Termes, 206 ; Samarcand, 208 ;
Afrosiab, 208-211; Tashkent, 212 ; Tashkurgan,
212 ; Tschust, 212; Aksy, 213; Margellan, 213;
rock-carvings, 213 ; Arivan, 213 ; caves at Duschak,
216 ; summary, 216.

Orora of Praxiteles, 144.

Opus incertum, walls of, at La Civita near Artena,
99 ; at Carsioli, 120, 121, 123, 126.

Opus quadratum, walls of, at Vicovaro (Varia), 118;
at Carsioli, 118, 119.

Opus signinum, at Carsioli, 121.

Orans, figures with doves, 150, 164 ; on sarcophagi for
occupant, 164, 156 ; unfinished, on sarcophagi, 150,
162-164.

PATERAE, referred to, 7, note 1.

Pavement of ancient roads, see Road.

Pelasgic walls, 89, see also Polygonal walls.

Pereto-11 Cavaliere, province of Aquila, 108.

Pfeiffer, George J., and Ashby, Jr., Thomas, Carsioli,
A Description of the Site and the Roman Re-
mains, with Historical Notes and a Bibliography,
108-140; the site, 109; rock-formation, 111;
identification of ancient site, 111 ; description of
remains by Holstenius, Phoebonius, Revillas, R.
Colt Hoare, 112-114 ; brief history and political
status, reference, 114 ; ancient road (Via Civita),
117, 118; walls of tufa, 118, 119; of limestone,
118, 119, 126; walls of opus incertum, 120-122,
124 ; in polygonal style, 118, 119; of opus quad-
ratum, 118, 119, 123 ; ancient aqueduct, 124 ; arch
of postern, 125 ; fragments of pottery found, 118,
122, 126 ; ruin of small temple, 127, 128 ; historical
notes, 136-138 ; bibliography, 139, 140. — George J.
Pfeiffer, Albert W. Van Buren, and Henry H.
Armstrong, Stamps on Bricks and Tiles from the
Aurelian Wall at Rome, 1-86 ; introduction 1-11;
table, 12-86; identified lettered stamps, 12-65;
unpublished lettered stamps, 11, 564-57 ; unidenti-
fled fragmentary lettered stamps, 56-71 ; figured
stamps and other marks, 2, 7, and 73-86 ; distribu-
tion of stamps in time, 8 (diagram, 9) ; thicknesses
of the stamped bricks, 9-11 (diagram, 10); bibli-
ography, 5. See also Ashby, Jr., Thomas.

Pheidias, Aphrodite of, 147 ; Athena Lemnia, 147 ;
Athena Parthenos. 147.

Philosophans, on sarcophagi, 149, 160, 162-1565.

Phoebonius, Mutius, on Carsioli, 112.

Podia of some Roman temples, table with dimen-
sions, 127, 128 ; podium at Carsioli, 127, 128.

Polygonal walls at La Civita near Artena, 91-06, 99,
100; at Carsioli, 118, 119 ; at Circeii, 93 ; at Norba,

89, 90; at Praeneste, 118 ; three types, 90; not
necessarily prehistoric, 89, 90; their usual chro-
nology unreliable, 90.

Pont du Gard, and aqueduct without arches, 124.

Ponte del Diavolo, Via Salaria, 89 ; di S. Giorgio, Via
Valeria, 108, 131, 132; Scutonico, Via Valeria, 108,
131, 132.

Portrait-groups on Roman sarcophagi, 164, 156.

Pottery, ancient, found at La Civita near Artena, 102 ;
at Carsioli, 114, 118, 120, 122, 125.

Praxiteles, Aphrodite of Cnidus by, 148 ; of Thespiae
by, 142; ¢ Catagusa,” by (probably Aphrodite
Urania), 143.

ReLIEFS, allegorical, on sarcophagi, 152, 163; on
the Christian one in S. Maria Antiqua, 148-
156.

Revillas, Diego, on Carsioli, 112, 113; his map,
116.

Road, ancient paved, at La Civita near Artena, 100 ;
at Carsioli, 117, 118; from Lamnae to Carsioli,
132. See also Via.

Rocca Massima, in Monti Lepini near Rome = Arx
Carventana, 87.

Rock-carvings at Arivan, 213.

Romanesque sculptures : doorway of church of S.
Maria Annunziata near Carsoli, 135.

Sair, furled, on Christian sarcophagi, 149, 161.

S. Maria Annunziata, church of, near Carsoli, 135;
inscriptions there, 135 ; its identity, 136.

S. Maria Antiqua, the Christian sarcophagus in, see
Morey, Charles R.

Samarcand, excavations at, 198, 199; museum at,
and its contents, 210 ; ruins at, 208-211 ; ruins of
Afrosiab near, 208-211.

‘‘Sappho '’ head, a new variant of the type, see
Cross, Herbert R.

Sarcophagi, standard on, 151.

Sarcophagus, Christian, in S. Maria Antiqua, see
Morey, Charles R. ; one in Ravenna, 160 ; cover of
another, P’alazzo Rondanini, 150 ; others (Garrucci,
370, 4; 371, 2), 165 ; one on Via Salaria, 154 ; a
Gallic, 162 ; one of tufa at Artena, 106.

Sculptures, at Artena, on Roman altar, 102-104 ;
bust, 105; at Carsioli, 113, 114 : Aphrodite of
Arles, 141-144; new variant of ‘ Sappho’’ type
of head, 146-147 ; on Christian sarcophagus from
S. Maria Antiqua, 148-156.

Segni, Porta Saracinesca at, 89,

Shepherd, the Good, on Christian sarcophagi, 148-160,
152-1566.

Spinning, attribute of Aphrodite, as Clotho, 143.

Stamps on Bricks and Tiles from the Aurelian Wall
at Rome, see Pfeiffer, George J.

Standard on sarcophagi, 161.

Swastika, or fylfot, on a Roman brick and other an-
cient objects, 7, and 57, No. 234.

Symbols, religious, referred to, 7, note 2, a ; dove on
Christian sarcophagi, 160, 163, 154.
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TasuxeNT, kurgans or mounds at, 212 ; collection of
General Poslovsky at, 212 (see also Figs. 15, 16);
buildings of stone, called ¢ Houses of the Magi,”
near, 212,

Tashkurgan, near Tschust, 212.

Temple, small, at Carsioli, 127, 128 ; dimensions of
podium compared with other podia, 127, 128.

Termes, in Turkestan, ruins at, 206.

Terra-cotta, objects of, from La Civita near Artena,
102 ; at Carsioli, 114, 120, 122 ; figurines found at
Samarcand (Afrosiab), 210; at Tashkent, 212;
sarcophagi at Samarcand, 210,

Text of Columella, see Van Buren, Albert W.

Tiflis, museum at, 200, 203.

Tiles, Roman, stamps and marks on, see Pfeiffer,
George J.

Tin, ancient mines of, in Afghanistan, 197.

Torso, female, at Athens, not the original of the Aphro-
dite of Arles, 144. .

Towers, ancient, at Carsioli, 114, 120, 122, 123,

Trade-routes in Western Asia in antiquity, 197.

Traube, Professor Ludwig, suggests probable exist-
ence of a third early manuscript of Columella,
190, note 2. i

¢ Treasure of the Oxus,” 200.

Tschust, Tashkurgan near, 212,

Tufa, ancient walls at Carsioli, 118, 119.

Turkestan, report on archaeological remains in, see
Norton, Richard. .
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Urax1a, Aphrodite, as Clotho, 143,

VaN Buren, Albert W., The Text of Columella, 157-
190 ; manuscripts, 1567 ; collation of Codex Sanger-
manensis for Lib. XI and of Codex Ambrosianus
for the first part of that book, 168-188 ; notes on
variants, 189; A and S derived from same arche-
type, 189 ; probable existence of a third early one,
190, note 3.  See also Pfeiffer, George J.

Varia, now Vicovaro, Roman walls at, 118.

Venus, of Arles, see Aphrodite.

Via Appia, drain at Itri, 89 ; Via Civita, at Carsioli,
117; Via Latinaat Artena, 87, 107; a milestone on it
near Artena, 105 ; Via Salaria, Ponte del Diavolo,
89 ; Via Sublacensis, 130 ; Via Tiburtina, 130, 132 ;
Via Valeria, Carsioli on it, 115 ; pavements, 115,
134 ; direction between Lamnae and Carsioli ; 130-
132 ; Ponte di S. Giorgio, 108, 109, 131, 132 ; Ponte
Scutonico, 108, 110, 131, 132. See also Milestones.

Wacrrs, ancient, at La Civita near Artena, see
Ashby, Jr., Thomas; at Carsioli, see Pfeiffer,
George J.; at Circeii, 93 ; at Norba, 89, 80; at
Praeneste, 118.

Westphal, J. H., on Carsioli, 115, note 2.

Wood-carvings at church of S. Maria Annunziata
near Carsoli, 135,

Worcester, Massachusetts, head of the ¢ Sappho™
type at, 146.

THE END
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